Notes on

Appropriation Accounts
1958-59

Chapter III—Financial Irregularities
Losses, etc.

and

Chapter IV—Other topics of interest

(Audit Comments and Dcpartmental Replies—
paragraphs 16-57 pdges 15-50)






APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1958-59

CHAPTER Il

Financial Irregularities, Losses, stc.

Audit Comments—

Departmental replies—

LAND AND LAND REVENUE DEPARTMENT

Paragraph 1d, page 15—

Outstanding dues of over Rs. 2-50 lakhs on account of
houserent.—It was mentioned in paragraph 41(c) 1 (i)
of the Audit Report, 1958 (page 34), that rents due from
occupiers of requisitioned premises were not being
regularly recovered and that in Calcutta alone the arrears
of rent due on 31st March 1956 from the Government
servants and private persons stood at Rs. 43,814 and
Rs. 78,725, respectively. Subsequent inspection of the
accounts of transactions relating to Calcutta and
24-Parganus conducted in April, 1958, April, 1959
and May-June, 1959 revealed that the position had not
improved. Even the registers for watching the demand
and the recovery of rent from the cocupiers of the
requisitioned premisos had not been maintained properly
From the statements sprepared by the local offices it
was noticed that a sum of Rs. 2,562,880 remained
unrealised up to the end of March, 1959 of which
Rs. 1,56,799 were due from Government officials.

This'state of affairs had been brought to the notice of
Government in June 1958 and again in April and May,
1959, but the action taken by Government, if any, in
this regard had not so far (August, 1959) been reported
to audib.

In this para, the A. G., West Bengal made the
following observations :—

(1) & sum of Rs. 2,52,889-00 remained unrealised
upto the end of March, 1959, from the allottees of
requisitioned premises in Caleutta and 24-Parganas.

(2) the registers for watching demand and recovery
of rent from the occupiers of the requisitioned premises
had not been maintained properly.

Asrogards (1) above, it appears from the local officers’
reports that out of the total outstanding amount of
Rs. 2,62,889, a sum of Ra. 1,10,954- 46 represents the
arrcars in terms of the enhanced rent allowed by the
Arbitrator for the period prior to the date of award.

A suit was filed by an allottee of a requisitioned
building in the Sealdah Munsif Court, wherein the
allottee raised the same issue that he was not legally
liable to pay the arrear in terms of the Arbitrator’s
award and the case was dismissed. The allotteo filed
an appeal which was, howover, decided in his favour.
The Sub Judge held the view that neither the agreement
nor the provisions of the West Bengal Act V of 1947
authorised the L. A Collector to demand the enhanced
rent with retrospective effect from the date of the
appellant’s occupation of the premises. The Court
even directed that the amount already realised from the
appellant ag arrears for the period prior to the date of the
Arbitrator’s award should be refunded by Government.
The L. R. advised that there was no good ground for
filing & second appeal and as such no appeal was filed.

Besides, both the L. R. and the Advocate General
expressed the opinion that the allottees could nof, in
terms of the agreement exocuted between the Guvern-
ment and the allottees, bo held liable for such enhanced
rent for the period prior to the date of award.

In view of the legal position the question of waiving
recovery of the arrcar dues for the pre-award period is
under consideration of Government.

Leaving out tho sum of Rs. 1,10,954-46 from the total
sum of Re. 2.52,880, the balance is Rs. 1,41,934-54.
Out of this amount a sum of Rs. 54,960 25 has already
been roalised and certificates are pending for the
realisation of Rs. 58,632:74. This leaves a balance
of Rs. 28,435+ 65, which is in the process of realisation.
As the bulk of this amount is due from Government
Officers much difficulty is not expected in its realisation.

8o far as the A. G.’s obsorvation coming under item (2)
is concerned, nccoessary instructions have already been
insued to the local officers to maintain the required
registers in a proforma drawn up in consultation with

the A.G.

A reply to the A.G., West Bengal, explaining the whole
osition was sent in Land and Land Revenue Department
etter No. 18796-Reqn., dated the 26th September 18569.



Audit comments—
Paragraph 17, pages 15-16—

Uneconomical acquisition of land for construction of
staff quarters of a Project—The proposal for acquisition
of land for the construction of staff quarters of a projoct
undor exccution by the Irrigation and Waterways
Department was submitted to the Land and lLand
Revenue Department in December, 1947. Despite
lack of urgency the Land Adcquisition Collector of the
district concerned, without obtaining the approval of the
Administrative Department, acquired for the purpose,
under notification issued on the 27th January 1948,
and declaration made on the 13th Iebruary 1943,
a plot of land measuring 4-49 cares in area at an esti-
mated cost of Rs. 73,698- 06 nP., and delivered possc-
ssion to the Administrative Department in April, 1948
Subsequently the approximate value of the total
area was assessod by the Land Acquisition Officer
of the Project at only Rs. 6,800 and the Administrative
Department, therefore, objected in May, 1948, to the
excessive valuation which the Collector justitied on the
ground that the plot was located in a place where land
was very greatly in demand. Subsequently, the
estimate was revised and an amount ¢f Rs. 54,960 59 n.
was sanctioned by Governmoent in Decomber, 1950,
as compensation to the ownors. But, even then, the
construction of the staft quarters was made at some
other new site as it was found to be uneconomical to
construct the same on this acquired land. All attempts
to give the land back to the owners or to sell it later on
failed. After about 8 years in June, 1956, the land was
relinquished to the Land and Land Revenue Department,
which in turn, issued instructions in May, 1957, for the
transfer of the land to the Works and Builldings Depurt.-
ment (2,50 acres) and the Education Department
(1-99 acres) at the ec st of Rs. 30,156-24 nP. and Re,
24,004 36 nP. respectively. The purpose for which the
land wns required by these departments and whether
the land has actually been transferred as such, it not
known to audit. The expenditure incurred. if any,
on maintenance of the land by the Irrigaticn and
Waterwayr Department could not also be ascertained
from the department, nor was there any record {o
indicate if any attempt was made to lease or to other-
wise profitably utilise it during this period of 8 years.

The matter was reported to the Government (Finance
Department) in September, 1957, for investigation,
but the result thereof, is still awaited (Tune, 1959).

Departmental replies—

High degree of priority was attached to the execu.
cution of Mayurakshi Reservoir Project. As such the
special procedure approved by Government for acqui-
sition of lands for urgent post-war development projects
was adopted for acquisition of lands in connection with
the aforesaid projoct also.  According to this procedure,
acquisition proceedings used to be started at the
request of the Superintending Engineer, Mayurakshi
Canal Circle and no formal approval of the adminis-
trative Department was necessary at the initial stage.
The land in this case was very urgently roquired by the
Superintending Engineer, Mayurakshi Canal Circle
for the construction of staff quarters because, unless
the quarters could be constructed for providing accom-
modation to the staff, execution of the main project
would be delayed and hampered. The land and Land
Revenue Department was therefore requested by the
Superintending Engineer to authorise the Collector of
Birbhum to deliver possession of the land to him under
section 17(1) of the Land Acquisition Act.

The Superintending TEngineer, Mayurakshi Canal
Circle, appronched the Land and Land Revenue Depart.-
ment for immediate acquisition of land for coustruction
of staff quarters connected with the M. R. Project which
was urgont. Proceodings wore accordingly started
under the L. A. Act | of 1894 and possession was made
over under section 17(/) of the said Act before award,
on 17th April 1948, Tt is not, therefore, a fact that
acquisition proceedings were started despite lack of
urgency and without the approval of the appropriate
authority.

When the estimate was prepared it was considered
that having regard to the eclasses of (Government
servants for whom the quarters were intended, con-
struction of the same on this land would not be econo-
mical. Tt was, thercefore, decided to drop the acquisition
proceedings and to construet the stafl quarters at some
other site.

The withdrawal from acquisition was not, however,
possible under the Iaw as the possession of the land had
alrcady been taken. Tt was then deeided to utilise the
land for other suitable purposes of CGovernment.
Leasing of the land was not considerod advisable as in
that case it would not have been possible to get the
vacant possession at the time of actual requiremont by
Government, the land being situated in a developed area.

The land was finally transforred .in favour of the
Education Department and the P. W. Dopartment for
a girls’ school and an inspection bungalow, respectively.

The estimnse df cost of acquisition was originally
assessed at Rs. 73,698 and.subsequently reduced to~
Ra. 54,960 on furtdier serutinys It is not*a fact that
the sum of Rs. 6,800 wus ever asgessed in respect of
this land.

As the land in qquestion remained vacant and no
Government asset was created thereon, no appreciable
amount was incurred towards its maintenance.

27329



Audit comments—
Paragraph 18, pages 16-17—

Avoidable expenditure in the payment of interest
charges on land awards : Execulive instructions issued
by the State Government under the Land Acquisition
Act of 1894, require tho Collector to satisfy himsclf,
that there is no avoidable delay in the payment of
compensation. That these instructions were not being
followed would be evident from the typical instances
given below, wherein Government had to incur an
extra expenditure of Rs. 9,06,930 on account of interest
charges due to delay in the payment of compensation.

Departmental replies—

Name of tho Project | Dute of taking  Date of  Amount of Amount of Remariss,
L. A. case. possession. awurd, compen-  interest.,
sation.
1 2 3 4 6 ’ 6
Ra. Re,

Jrd Febru- 12,72,825

ary, 1959.

12th July,
L1057,

1. Development of
Industries  at
Durgapur.

1,24 408 Ouriginal estimate pro-

vided .interest for
12 months but due
to dolay in the issue
of sanction and pla-
cing of funds inte-
rest for 20 months
had to be paid.

1. In this case the possession of the land was taken
on 12-7-57 under section 17(f) of the Land Acquisition
Act as the land was urgently required by the Requiring
Authorities i. e. Durg%)ur Industries Board for Deve-
lopment of Industries,

The said section of the Land Aequisition Act autho-
rises (tovernment to take possession of the land before
award. TProvision has beon made in section 34 of the
Land Acquisition Act for payment of interest at 6 per
cent. per annum from the time of taking possession
till the date of payment.

If, to avoid payment of interest, taking of possession
was deferred, there would have been delay in starting
of the project. The labour would therefore remain
idle and the charge on account of establishment would
have heen quite considerable to counter-balance the
interest charges. The execution of the project would
have been delayed also.

The Land Acquisition estimates are submitted by
the Collectors to the Divisional Commissioner who
scrutinizes the Collector’s estimates. In case where
the estimates are not in order or rates are found to be
high they are returtied to the Collectors with proper
directions for revising the estimates or reference made
for clarification. Thus some amount of time is taken
by the Commissioner’s Office for satisfying itself as to
the fairness of the estimates before recommending
tho same to the Administrative Department. The
Administrative Department thereafter get these esti-
mates exammed by the Land and Land Revenue De-
paryment before sanctioning the payment. All these
take time and cannot be dispensed with in order to get
the estimate prepared as accurately as possible.

In the present case some discrepancies were noticed
in this estimate which had to be reconciled by further
reference to the local officers before according sanction
thereto. Thus the expenditure incurred by Govern-
ment was unavoidable. In the case of acquisition of
land where provisions of section 17(/) of the Land
Acquisition Act are applied, payment of interest on
the land ¥alue is unavoidable according to the provi-
sions of the law itself.



Audit comments—

Name of the Project/ Date of taking Date of
1. A. case. posasesion. award.
1 2 3
2. Twenty-two ca- Between the
sos montly for  period from
rehabilituting 19th Decemn.
displaced per.  ber, 1955 to
Hsons. 20th March,
1958.
Name of the project/ Date of taking  Date of
1. A. case. possession. award.
1 2 3
3. Kanchrapara 3rd March, 12th July,

Arva Devolop- 1949, 1954.
ment Scheme.

Departmental replies—

Amount of Amount of Remarks.
compen- intereest.
sanoction,
4 5 a
Rs. - Ras.
8,20,168 96,000 Till the date of local

Amount of Amount of
interest.

compen-
sation.
4

Rs.
58,77,040

audit (March, 1959)
sancotion to the pay-
ment of compensa-
tion had not been
accorded in any of
these cases. Inte-
rest liability up to
the date of audit
was shown.

2. Out of the 22 cases shown in the Audit Report,
compensation has already been paid on 18-3-59, in
three cases, viz., (1) Nabnagore Squatters Colony
(2) Laha Squatters Colony and (3) Bidhan Palli Squat-
ters Colony. In the case of Hindustan Squatters Colony,
although allotment of fund was made, payment could
not be made due to a pending Civil Suit relating to
that case. In the case of Durgabati Squatters Colony
“on account’’ payment of Rs. 36,783 was made on
28-3-57 and 3-4-57.

With a view to expediting settlement of refugees
possession of lands which are mostly vacant are taken
soon after publication of declaration under section 6
before making award, as award cannot be made without
sanction of the estimate and allotment of fund which
takes a considerable time because of the procedural
formalities involved therein as explained above (vide
item 1).

Besides, there are other reasons for the delay in
payments as follows :—

(1) The Administrative Department, i.e., the Refu-
gee Relief and Rehabilitation Department
in required to obtain the approval of the
Government of India before sanctioning any
estimate. This takes time.

(2) Land Acquisition proceedings are sometimes
held up by Civil Rules or Civil Suits on
application filed by the interested parties

Remarks.

[

Rs.
6,70,861 After five years from

the date of posses-
sion, Government
accorded sanction
to the payment of
compensation but
even then payment
could not be made
in five cases till
February, 1967. In
February, 1959,
Government stated
that the delay in
the finalisation of
these cases were
unavoidable as they
involved much
complieation noces-
sitating .-entertain-
ment of a special
eatablishment hea-
ded by a senfor re-
tired official in the
lattor part of 1952
(i.e., 3 years after
acquisition) for
checking up the
estimate and dea-
ling with the com.
plicated problems
which arose in thg
finalisation of cases,



Audit oomments— Departmental replies—

3. The circumstances under which the delay was
caused in finalising the estimate and in according
sanction thereto are as follows :—

The estimate of cost in respect of the lands ac-
quired for Kalyani Project was first perpared
by the Collector and submitted to Govern-
ment in the Looal Self-Government Depart-
ment on 12-10-50 after collecting data from
different sources. The cstimate was, how-
ever, returned to the Collector by the Local
Self-Government Department with some
observations on 29-9-51 for submission of
a revised estimate. A revised estimate
was thon submitted on 17-12-51 by the
Collector to the Commissioner, Presidency
Division. The estimate was also returned
to the Collector by the Commissioner with
sume observations. Revised estimate pre-
parced in the light of the observations made
by the Commissioner was then resubmitted
by the Collector on 23-8-52.

The work of preparation of the cstimate of cost of
acquisition of the lands in the Kalyani Project was
not only of very great importance but involved much
complication too and as many as 35 mauzas were
involved in the project. Having regard to the special
nature of the case as mentioned above and in consi-
deration of the fact that the amount involved in this
project was large, the work of preparation of the esti-
mate had to be undertaken by Government in terms of
a decision taken in this behalf at higher level. Accor-
dingly, a special establishment under the charge of
a retired I. A. S. Officer was created in Socptember
1953, for preparing the estimate after considering all
the complicated problems involved in this case. The
estimate was sanctioned in July, 1954. As a result,
the Collector’s original cstimate came down from 73
lakhs to Rs. 68 lakhs. Thus, it would appear that
the delay in finalising the case after preparation of the
estimate in respect of the entire project at Government
levol was unavoidable.

Besides, the saving of the sum of Rs. 15 lakhs caused
in consequence of the preparation of the estimate at
Government lovel more than counter-balances the
amount paid on account of interest.

In this Department letter No. 2721-Réqn., dated
3rd February 1959, the position was duly intimated
to the A. G., West Bengal.

N

Out of 35 mauzas, payment in respect of 34 mauzas
has been completed. In one mauza where there is a
proposal for release of lands to the ex-owners, payment
has been held up till a decision is taken by the adminis-
trative Department concerned, viz., the Development
Department.



Audit comments—

Name of the Project/Date of taking Date of
L. A. case. poasesaon, award.
1 2 3

4. Amghata Town- 24th Ootober, 9th March,

ship S8cheme. 1951 and 1968 to
22nd Feb- 2nd March,
ruary, 1963. 19569.

Amount of Amount of

compen-
sation.

4
Rs.

46,162

16,661

Departmental replies —-

Remarks.
interest.
5 6
Ra.
Inreply to audit

quary it was
statod by the
Colloctor in June,
1969, that as the
allotment  was
placed at the ond
of tho financial
year 1957-58, no
payment could
be made in that
year after obser-
ving all the for-
malitiea and that
the area to be
acquired finally
could not be as-
certaingd before
4th October,
1958.

4. An area of 358.55 acres of land in villages Am-
ghata, Subarna Bohar and Ushidpur, P. S. Krishna-
nagore, district Nadia, was taken up for acgaisition
under the W. B. L. D. & P. Act, 1948, for rchabilitation
of displaced persons from the East Pakistan.

Symbolical possession of 162.62 and 157.81 acres
(i. e. 320.45 acres) out of the total area of 358.55 acres,
was taken on 24-10-51 and 22.2.52, respectively.

Steps for payment of compensation could not how-
ever. be taken then for the following reasons :—

(I) The High Court, Calcutta in its judgment
dated 22nd March 1951 declared the proviso
(b) tosec. 8 of the W. B. L. D. & P. Act,
1948 (limiting the compensation at rates pre-
vailing in December, 1946) to be void and
ultra vires the Constitution.

(2) An appeal was preferred by the State Govern-
ment to the Supreme Court of India against
the said decision of the Calcutta High Court
but the decision was upheld by the Supreme
Court by its judgment and order dated 11th
December 1953.

(3) In order to reduce the cost of rehabilitation
it was considered necessary to amend Art.
31 of the Constitution. After this was
done, the W. B. L. D. & P. Act, 1948 was
amended by the W, B. L. D. & P. (Amend-
ment) Act, 1955, providing for payment
of compensation ‘at the market rate not
exceeding that prevailing on 31.12-46 in
cagses of acquisition under the said Act
oxclusively for settlement of refugees.
The Amendment and Act came into force
with effect from 21.9-55. This explains
why payment could not be made in this
caso up to 21-9-56.

With a view to minimising acorual of interest and
hardship of the owners of the lands, “on account’’
payment amounting to Rs. 11,130-12-0 of the total
compensation payable according to 1946 rate, was made

on 31-3-66.

Although symbolical possession was taken in respect
of 320.45 acres it was not possible to take physical
possession of all the area till very late, on account of
vehement opposition from the owners. Local enquiries



Audit comments---

Departmental replies—

had to be made a number of times on the representation
of the owners. Tt was however, finally decided after a
joint inspection by the staff of the R. R. & R. Depart-
ment and Land Acquisition staff that 43 acres of land
out of the arca of 320.45 acres should be restored to
the owners. The Collector could not ascertain the
actual arca belore the said joint inspection which took
place early in 1959 and as such it was not possible for
him to'make final award of compensation before 2.3-59.

It may be noted in this connection that the main
recason for opposition from the owners to the acquisi-
tion of their lands is payment of compensation at 1946
rate which is much lower than the current market rate.
The saving acerned to Government as a result of pay-
ment of compensation  at 1946 rate far exceeds the
amount of interest paid,

TRRIGATION AND WATERWAYS .DEPARTMENT

Paragraph 19, paye 17—

Infructuous expenditure.—With a viow to completing a
gilt clearance work estimated to cost Rs. 54,600 hefore
monsoon. the Exeeutive Kngincer-in-Charge submitted
an estimate to the higher authoritices on 9th November,
1033, for sanction. Tt was proposed therein that the
work should be completed within a period of 4 months
from 15th January. 1954 to 1!th May, 1954 The
authoritics toock more than 4 months in giving the
sanction which was received by the Executive Engi-
neer on 11th March. 1934, Work orders were. accor-
dingly, issued 1o the contractor on 26th March, 1954,
but the work could not be continued beyond 6th June,
1954, owing to heavy rainfall. Two itmes of contract
work, viz.,, “bailing ont water’” and “carthwork in
putting and removing cross bunds” which were com-
pleted by the contractor before the monsoon, beecane
usoless, a8 these two items hauld to be performed again
in tho following year, when the w -k was taken afresh,
The expenditure incurred on these two items in 1954
which amounted to Rs. 10,285 thus became infruetuous,

On the matter being pointed out by audit in May,
1938, CGlovernment obscrved in April, 1959 that no
fixation of responsiblity for tho infructuous expenditure
ol Rs. 10,285 is possible at. this stage, as the Exccutive
Engineer concerned had expived on 27th September,
1936. But this explanation does not. clarity the delay
in sanctioning the egtimate by the higher authority.
With a view, to avbiding such infructuous expenditure
in future, Govérnment have issued in August, 1959,
administrative instructions to all concerned to the
effect that silt- clearance work shoull bo taken tp in
such time that it can be completed before the monsoon
and if in any case, it is apprehended that the work
cannot be completed before the monsoon iv should be
deferred tn the next working scason.

An estimate for silt clearance of the Orissa Coast
C‘anal Range ITI, was submitted to the Superintending
Ingineer, Western Cicele, by the Executive Engineer,
East Midnapore Division on the 9th November, 1953,
It was proposed by the Exccutive Engincer that the
work should be completed within a period of 4 months
(rom 15th January, 1954 (o 14th May, 1954, which
was considered as the ideal seaxon in the year for silt
clearnnce work in this part of the State.  The Superin.
tending Enginecer after serntiny of the estimate forwar-
ded it to the Chief Engincer, Irrigation and Water-
ways Dircelorate after about a month and a half.
Thoe (hief Enginoor also took more than a month and a
half to accord technical sanction to the estimate. The
sanction to  tho ostimate and the order to take up tho
work were finally commnnicated to the Executive
Engincer by the Superintending Engincer on the 11th
March, 1954, and work orders were issued to the con-
tractors on the 26th March, 1954, Thus, the work
started late resulting in a loss of R, 10,285 as indicated
in the audit, comments,

The Excentive Engineer should have submitted the
cstimate much oarlier.  When the major portion of the
working season was already over in completing all the
preliminnties, tho Executive Engineer should have
hetter postponoed the work till the next working season
or veferred ti.e matter to the Suporintonding Engincer
for orders.  But the Executive Kngincer concerned
having alroady dicd when the matter was bronght to the
notice of Government, it was not possible to ascertain
what led the Exeeutivoe Engineer to go ahead with the
work although the major portion of the working season
wan already over and to fix rosponsibilily for the loss
accordingly. Govermment, however, gave’ carefu! con-
sideration to all aspects of the case and with a view to
avoiding lossin future issued  instruction to all coneerned
which read as follows :—

“If a work of silt clearance, maiutcnance or re-
pairs is undertaken late in the working
season, it may not bo completed before the
outbreak of monsoon and a considerable
portion of the work done may be washed
away by rains  involving  loss  te
Government. With a view to guarding
against such infructuous e ponditure, the
following steps should heneclorth bo  taken



Audit comments—

Departmental replies—

(@) Sanctions to estimates should not be delayed
and should be obtained before starting
work;

(b) All preliminaries should be completed in
time;

(¢) Work should be started well in advance
8o that it may be completed before rains
set in and

(d) If after complotion of all preliminaries, it
is not found possible to execute any work
before the monsoon, it should be deferred
to the next working season.”

HOME (POLICE) DEPARTMENT

Paragraph 20, pages 17-18—

Irregularities in the payment of an advance to a con-
tractor.—Government lund in a certain area in Caleutta,
had been in the possession of a Cricket Club since 1950,
As the Club had no legal right to the land, it wax called
upon by tlie State Government to get itsell registered
as a society under the Societies Registration Aet so
that a lease-hold agreement could be entered into with
the Club. Accordingly, in January, 1951 the Club got
itself’ so rogistered. but immediately after the registra-
tion, the Club began to construct a Stadium on the
land without entering into any writien agreement or
authority from Governnient. It was stated in Angust
1959, that the Club was allowed to do this ‘on its assur-
ance that it would enter into the lease embodying all
the terms that might be desired by the Government’.
Ultimately, no lease-hold agreement was entered into,
as the Club did not accept tho terms and conditions
imposed by the State Government principally that the
Club should build a composite stadium on the land and
would pay a rent of Rs. 10.000 per annum to Govern-
ment. In Decomber, 1954, whon the Stadium was
almost complete, Government issued a notice to the Club
to vacate the land and make-over vacant possession
to them, whereupon the Club filed an application on the
3lst January, 1955 bofore the High Court praying for
a writ of mandamus. The case was dismissed by the
Court. on 2nd February, 1956 but the Club preferred
an appeal on 16th March, 1956. When Government
were contemplating to take possession of the land after
the Court’s order, they came to know that the entire
stadium proporty was under the control of a Receiver
appointed hy the High Court in May, 1935, in connec-
tion with a case filed by the Stadium building Contrac.
tor for the realisation of his dues amounting to
Rs. 3,380,411 together with Rs. 86,529 as interest thercon,
from the Club. With a view to taking possession
of the land, it was then decided by Government to get
the property gut of the control of the Receiver. They
accordingly, entered into an arrangement with the
Contractor under which the State Government agreed
to advance a sum of Rs. 3,80,000 to the Contractor
who would in turn, discharge the Receiver and grant,
transfer and assign to the State Government the de-
crees of the ruits as and when obtained from the (fourt
and also execute an indemnity bond with a sureLys
undortaking to indemnify Government., in the evenl of
the Contractor failing to obtain those decrees in his
favour. The Contractor accordingly obtained an order
from the Court discharging the Receiver with effoct
from 13th September, 1956, but on that very date the
Appellate Beneh of the High Court passed an interim
injunction restraining the Government from taking
possession of the land and the structures. Thus Govern-

In or about November 1950 the National Cricket
Club, then an unregisterod association, who had pur-
chased the assets of the Caleutta Cricket Club (the
then licensee in possession of a portion of the Eden
Gardens), approached the Government for a lease of
a portion of the KEden Gardens, (Calcutta.

The Government of West Bengal made it clear that
if the association registered themselves as a Society
under the Societics Registration Act, it would be pos-
sible for them to entertain the proposal for a loase.
The National Cricket Club had also approached the
Central Government who desired such a lease being
granted. Thereafter the N. C. C. was rogistered on
31st January 1951 under the Sucicties Registration Act.

Pending the exocution of a formal lease. the N. C. C.
prayed for permission to construet an Indoor Stadium.
As the Central Government also desired it, permission
was grauted to the Club on their definite assurance that
it would enter into the lease embodying the terms that
may be desired by the Government.  The Government
could not but conclude that such a lease would be
exocuted in due course. Similarly, permission was
further grantod to the Club to construet a stadium on
such assurance and understanding about the lease.

The Government communicated the terms of the
proposed lease to the Club. The Club started taking
objections to the terms proposed, inspite of its assurance
as montioned above. There were protracted corres.
pondence and discussions regarding the terms of the
loase.

Finding that the Club was not prepared to enter
into thoe lease except on its own terms, the Goyernment
asked the Club to quit and vacate the protion of the
Kden Gardens then in their occupation and to make
over quiot and vacant possession to the Government by
the end of June, 1953, whon a member of the Club made
an application under Article 226 of the Constitution of
India for, inter alie, an order restraining the Governn.ent
from dispossessing the Club.  Government opposed the
said application and the petitioner did not press the
same and it was dismissed.

There were again assurances from the Club’s side that
the Club would cither agree to the terms and conditions
proposed by Government or failing that the possession
of the land would be made over to the Government.
Such assurances were, however, not followed up, and
the Government finally issued a formal notice to the
Club by the end of December, 1954 to vacate. It wil]
thus be clear from the aforesaid facts thut Governmen,
did actually ask the Club authoritios to vacate by th,



Audit comments—

ment could not take possession of the land as con-
templatod, but they paid the sum of Ra. 3,80,000 to
the Contractor on the 16th October, 1956,

The suits filed by the Contractor for the realisation
of his dues from the Club are still (June, 19569) ponding
in the Court.

The case reveals the following irregularitics :—

(i) Giving permission to the Club to construct the
Stadinm without entering into any agreo-
ment with it or taking financial guarantees.

(ii) Granting the advance to the Contractor before
the decision of the Appeallate Court.

(iii) Loss in the shape of interest on the amount
advanced to the Contractor, as there was
no clanse in the contract to the effect that
he would reimburse the interest charges to
Government.

Departmental replies—

end of June, 1953 and the formal notice to vacate
could not be served until December, 1954, but for the
assurances given as stated above.

Possession was not made over but on the contrary
applieation in the High Court were made under  Article
226 of the Constitution of India to restrain the Govern-
ment from taking over possession,

'

The High Court’s order dismissing the second ap-
plication under article 226 was passed on 2nd February
1956.  As the N. C. C. desired to filo an appeal, the
Court dirceted stay of the operation of the order for
four weeks. An appeal against that order wasy tiled
on 16th March 1956 but there was no injunction Sfrom
the Appeal Court at the time. Under the advice of
the Law fficOers when the (zovernment was preparing to
take over posseasion after the expiry of the period of the
stay order, it was found that there was a Receiver in po-
ssessipn of the place appointed by the High Court in
another suit, viz. the suit of M/s. Britannia Building &
Iron Co. Ltd. vs. the N. C. C. It was, therefore, not. po-
sgiblo for the Government Lo enter upon the land until the
Receiver was discharged under the order of the Court and
such order could only be obtained by amicable arrange-
ment with M/s. Britannia Building & Iron Co. Ltd.
on payment of the amount due from the N. C. C. on
account of the Stadium constructed. It was thereafter
recommended by the Law Officers that Government
should advance a sum of Rs. 3-80 Lakhs to M/s Britan-
nia Building & Iron Co. Ltd. in order that the firm could
get the Recciver discharged.  The Cabinet having fully
considered the position, approved of the recommenda-
tion of the Law Officers. Accordingly the agreement
with Britannia Building and Iron Co. Ltd. was entered
into, as a result of which an order was obtained for
the discharge of the Recoiver. The operation of this
order discharging the Receiver was, however stayed for
the time being and was subsequently vacated on 13th
September 1956 but on this very day the Appeal Court
ordercd an interim injunction restraining the Govern-
ment for taking possession and hence the possession
could not be takon as vontemplated. The appeal was
disposed of on 25th June 1957 and the Government
thereafter took over possession of the ground and the
pavilion,

1t was necessary for the Government to take back
possession of the ground as there was a continuing
stalemato which kad to be resolved hefore any useful
scheme for the proper ergunisation of the Stadium for
purposes of sports covid be drawn up. There was no
injunction from the Appeal Court when the appeal
was filed and there was, therefore, no appavent dilticulty
in the way of the Government taking back possession.
The only difficulty, as it was later discovered, was the
presence of tho Receiver in an altogether different
proceeding, viz: Britannia Building’s suit, and it accord-
ingly becamo necessary to take further steps to got
tho Receiver discharged. It so happened, however,
that on the very day on which the Roceivor was dis-
charged in Messrs Britannia Building's suit, the N. C. C.
were successful in obtaining an injunction from the
Appeal Court restraining the State Government from
tuking possession pending disposal of the appeal.
Possession was eventually tauken as soon as the appeal
was disposed of and hence the ubject was achieved,
although there was some dolay. It was, however,
esscential to take back possession, for which it wae also
essential to got the Receiver discharged.  Comment has
been made on the granting of the advance to Britannia
Building before tho decision of tho Appeal Court,



Audit comments—

10

Departmental replies—

Sinco there was no injunction from the Appeal Court
preventing the Government from taking back porsession,
the Government was justitied in entering into an c¢arly
arrangement with Britannia Building for the purpose of
taking over possession as quickly as possible.  In any
case, it is imumaterial whether the arrangement with
Britannia Buildings & Lron Co. Ltd., was entered into
at an earlier stage or at o later stage, considering that
the arrangement did actually result in the State Govern.
meont taking back possession.  Since the arrangement,
way actually entered into at an carlier stare, only tho
question of loss of interest on the amount advanced
becomes relovant, but the deeree to be obtained in thoe
guit of Britanuin Building (which has beon assigned to
the State Government) is eapeeted to provide for interots
on the claim.

HOME (TRANSPORT) DEPARTNENT

Paragraph 21, page 18—

Infructious expenditure on the repairs of a vessel.
Avother Inunch MT.L. “Nimla™ purchased by the
Food Department in July, 1946, at a cost of Rs. 15.000
was taken over by tle Mereantile Marine Department
in 1948, in o damaged condition for use after necessary
ropairs by officials, ‘There was no record  to show
that the vessel had been in pected at the time of taking
over in ovder Lo assess the extent of damage and also
whether it could b+ ropaired and put into commission
agum. From 1948 to March, 1958, the departmont
speat a total sum of Ru. 34.209 on its repairs hut it
coulil mot be made tiver-worthy. During this long
period of about 10 years, it 1emained for most ot the
time with the several repaiving firms and was ultimately
sold in March, 1958, for a sum of Rs. 8,700 to one of
them without inviting any tender.  Apurt {rom the
infructuous expenditure  on  the rvepuir  works.  the
depurtment incurred an expenditure o Reo 19.000
approximately on account ol pay and allowances of the
crew. In reply to an audit query the departinent
observed in November, 1958, as follows :-

“Every endeavour at every step was made to make
the vessel river-worthy, but all our attempts
fuiled.”

M. T. L. “NIMLA™ was placed with Messrs.  Sen
Mukherjee & Co. when she was under the Civil Supplies
Departwent.  After she was taken over on 9th Decem-
ber 19048 in the Pool, she was inspeeted and the engine
appeared to he in good working order. At that time
(Deccmber 1948) the hull condition of the alterpart
appeared to he more defeetive than the forward part.
Tt was then decided that the hull of the alter-portion
should be repaired.  On completion of repairs she was
put in commission and sent to Basirhat for duty. She
met with an accident there and the hull started leaking.
The Inunch was brought back to Caleutta in December,
1950, for rcpairs amd- sent 1o M/s. Peoples Engincering
Works,  On examination it was found that there were
a lot of more defective planks in the forward portion of
the hull in addition to those in the after-part which
(the forward poor planks) could not be visunlised at the
first inspection at Messrs, Sen Mukherjee’s Yard.  The
hull repair was entrusted (in May, 1951) to Messrs,
Hindusthan Water Cralt, their quotation being the
lowest.  The engine had to be lifted out for repairs
to the hull and as there was some time in hand beforo
the hull repair would be completed, it was decided to
open up the engine for general overhaul.  On opening
up the engine it was found that it needed heavy repairs.
The eylinder block was found cracked. 1t was not
possible to say whether the defects had already existed
or these developed due to long lay-up on  the beach
previous to the repairs at Messrs. Sen Mukherjee's
Yard. This cracking might have developcd due 1o
the circulating water not having any cffect on account
of heavy scale or mud adhering to the eylinder jackets,
even though the dischavge from the ecirculating pump
appeared satisfactory. By this time the repairing of
the wood work of the launch was well in hand and with
a view to get this vessel running, overy effort was
made to secure a spare cylinder block. This was
obtained (April, 1953) with considerable difficulty from
the open market,  After the engine was refitted, the
launch was put-in water and tried. As porformanoe
was not satistactory, the lnunch was kept under observa.-
tion at Calentta.  After a month or go, it was reported
that the hull was leaking.  She was again sent to Megsra.
Peoples  Kngineering  Works  for  examination. Tho
vessel was docked again and on further examination
it was found that considerable damage had been done
by whito ants, especially at the keel which formns the
main structure of the vessel. This damage could not
be correetly visualised earlier and it was only after
several attempts and observation that repair to the



Audit comments—

Paragraph 22, page 19—

Loss in the disposal of spare parts.—Buscs of the
following makes, viz., “Studebaker™’, “Chevrolet’ and
“Dodge” began to be withdrawn from routes in batches
with effect from 1953-54, as and when the vehieles
became fully depreciated. The withdrawals were
completed by 1958-59. .\ majority of these buses
had since heen disposed of. With the withdrawals
of these buses, spare parts, worth Ras.
approximately, stocked for these buses, became surplus:
Out of these, spares worth Rs. 81,194 had so  far
(August, 1959) been disposed of at u loss of Rs. 17,047,
of which write-off orders for Rs. 8,806 had only been
received in audit. The building up of such huge
stocks especially when these were available in loeal
market (in fact most of the spares were purchased
from the local market) not only resulted in substantial
loss on disposgl to Government but also in unnecessary
locking up of Government funds over a long period.

4,13,48¢

Departmental replies—

vessol was abandoned and the vessel was ultimately
condemned.

-

The Senior Engineer and Ship Surveyor of the Mercan-
til. Marine Depart mont,(‘aleutta, inspeeted the vessel on
30th December 1957 and observed that the bottom
planks of the vessel were disintegrating and there was
every possibility of the vesgel falling from the bloeks
and the engine and auxiliaries being seriously damaged.
Hence itr was necessary to dispose of the vessel ag guickly
as possible.  Messrs. Peoples Enginoering Works offered
to purchase the vossel in ‘as i’ condition at Rs. 8,700,
Regard being had to the condition of the vessel which
was disintegrating, the Principal Officer, Mercantile
Marine Department recommended this offor as fair and
reasupable,  As any deluy involved in inviting tonders
and observing other formalities would have meant
further deterioration of the vessel’s condition thereby
aflecting adversely the expeeted sale price, orders were
issued for sale of the vessel 1o Mesars. Peoples Engineering
Woaorks at Rs. 8.700 in "as is’ condition.

The Services of the Serang and the Driver of the
vessel were itilised in filling up leave vacancies in other
lannches gs and when required, and generally, only one
member of the crew was kept on the vessel during the
repair period for looking after the' Government property

It is indeed unfortunate that the efforts made by the
ofticers of the Mercantile Marine Department for 10
years (1948-58) to have this vessel in commission in-
volving an expenditure of Rs. 34,000 (which works out
at Rs. 3} thousand per year) did not bear fruit.  The
nain reason for the failure is that the vessel was in a
dilapidated condition when the Civil Supplies Depart-
ment. transferred it to the Pool in 1948 and it was a
case of repairing an old and worn-out vessel,

Now-a-days a similur vessel with teak hull would cost
about Ra..6 lakhs and one with steel hull would cost
about Ka. 5 lakhs. Since Government were short of
launches at the time, every effort to reclaim this vessel
was made by the Mercantile Marine Department of the
Government of India which renders technical adviee
and assistance to the State Government on the use and
upkecp of lnunches.

Tn the initial stage the Directorate was required to
make bulk purchases through the D.G. S, & D. to
get the benefit of rate contracts. Due to subsequent
dicselisation. of the buses from petrol, some stock
thus purchased becameo surplus.  Morcover, it could
not be auticipitod that. Stadebaker,Dodge, and Chovrolot
models would be discontinued and the Directorate
would go over to Diesel vehicles from petrol and th
vehfeles themselves would have less than nornal life.”

On aceonnt. of the {raflic conditions in Caleutta the
value of the surpius would show that the stock ereated
was about Rs. 2,000 per bus fgr a year, and this was not
excessive. -

In order to dispese of surplus stock at the boest
possible value, the stock lists wero furnished to all the
State Transport Undertakings and the Army but as
other Undertakings had also sinrilar troubles, there was
no adequate response for purchase from any of them.
Kmall lots were *nlen by Assam. Monipur and UL P,
Invitation of tenders also did not. meet with satisfactory
response, and recourse had to bo taken to publie auction.
But as prices offered in aunction were considered to be
too low, the bulk of the materials were sold by negotia-
tion on offer of higher price.



Audit comments—

12

Departmental replies—

The present stock position of these materials, the
vithie of stores sold and loss ete. are shown below :

Rs.
Book value of surplus stores (as reported by 4.13,484
Auwdit),

RBook value of stores in hand ., .. LOT.000

(approx.)
Book value of storea sold .. .. 306,000
Sale proceeds of above .. . 093.857
Loss .. .. .. oo 2002143

The stock  in hand is mainly Chevrolet for which
there is demand from the State Transport of Cooch
Behar,

For the items mentioned by Audit write-off orders
have since been issued.

HOME (TRANSPORT) DEPARTMENT AND AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

Pw agraph 23, page 19—

Nugatory expenditure.—Five cases were noticed in
two departments in which persons discharged or
dismissed from service as a measure of disciplinary
action had to be reinstated at the intervention of a
judicial authority or an appellate departmental
authority, because there had been substantial defects
in the procedure adopted in the disciplinary cases.
In four cases, the time-lag between the date of dis-
charge or dismissal and the date of subsequent re-
instatement ranged from 3 to 6 years, during which
period the persons concerned had to be allowed full
pay and allowances without rendering any service *to
Government. The total nugatory expenditure on
these 5 cases was found to be about Rs. 21,305,

Uovernment stated in October, 1959, that as one
of the incumbents served in the State Electricity
Board during some part of the total period of his
suspension, the amount of Rs. 7,938 drawn for disburse.
ment to him, had bheen refunded to the Treasury in
September, 1959, pending assessment of the actual
claim t» be paid to him.

[Home (Transpoit) Department]

This Department are concerned with four of those
cases. It is diflicult to anticipate what view the High
Court will take in a particular case. A large number of
disciplinary eases are disposed of every year an-l only a
negligible number succeeds in the ligh Court against
the decision of Government.  Morcover, the period
for which back pay had to be paid depended not on
the Directorate but on the party in filing his case
and on the Court in disposing of the same,

Out of the total amount of Rs. 21,395 as s'iown by
Audit, Rs. 13,650 related to Home (‘Teansport) Depart-
mont. This.amount of Re. 18,650 included a some of
Rs 7,938 which was drawn in January 1959 but not
disbursed. The amount. was, however, refunded to the
Alipore  Treasury on Ist Qctober 1959 by shor' drawal
through Establishment bill No. 838, dated 28th
September 1959,

[Agriculture Department]

The Department of Agriculture and Food Production
is concerned with one case only involving an amount
of Rs. 1,416.29 paid to Shri Bhutnath M:ohapatra,
recordssupplicr  of the Directorate of Agriculture,
as subsistence allowanco at one-fourth of besic pay
plus allowancos for the period from 5th Mey, 1957
to 23rd August, 1957 and the full pay and allowances
for the period from 24th Angust, 1957 to 13th Novem-
ber, 1958.

This record-supplier had absented himsclf from
duty without notico and without taking any leave and
he was dismissed from service by the Director of
Agriculture on that ground on the recommendation
of tho enquiring officer. On appeal being preferred
by the dismissed rocord-supplier it was found by the
appellato authority that there had been a substantial
defect in the procedure followed by the Enquiring
Officer. The order of dismissal was therefore set
aside and the recordesupplior was ordered to be re-
instated in his post and it was further ordered by the



Audit comments—-

13

Departmental replies—

appellate authority to draw up fresh proceedings
against the record-supplier with the charges immediately
with the reinstatoment and to enquire into the case
in accordance with the procedure as laid down in the
rules. The appellant record-supplier  was paid full
pay and allowances from the date of dismissal 1o the
date of reinstatement.

It appears from above that the appointing authority
acted on the basis of the recommendation of the
Enquiring  Officor in the matter of dismissal and the
reinstatement as well as payment of pay and allowances
was also made ax per orders of the appellate authority.
This care took only one and half years and ncither
the appointing authority nor the Department is res-
ponsible for such payment of pay and allowances
but this was done according to tho rules fuid down for
the purpose.

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Paragraph 24, page 19—

Avoidable expenditure.—In a Public llcalth Engineer-
ing Division, competitive tenders for the earringe of
materinls during the year 1954-55 were called for in
May, 1954, and the work was distributed equally
among three contractors including the lowest tonderer
at the rates quoted by the latter. lven after tho
expiry of the period of contract the contractors were
allowed to carry on with the work at the accopted
rates.  In July, 1955, fresh tenders were invited for
the carringe during 1955-56 and it took another three
months for the department to finalise the contract.

As the rates accepted for carringe of materials during
1955-56 were lower than those of the previous year
in respect of many items, thero had been an extra
expenditure of about Rs. 16,800, in these transactions
baved on the 1955-56 rates. .

On the matter being pointed out by audit, the Chief
Engineer observed in October, 1957 as follows :—

“The tender for carriage of materials for 1955-56

was invited at a late date through inadvertance’’

The above state of affairs had been brought to the

notice of Government in April, 1958, but no reply had
so far (August, 1959) been rcceived from them.

Paragraph 25, page 20—

Excess payment to Insurance Medical Practitioners.—
Under the Employees’ State Insurance Act, 1948,
arrangement for providing general medical services to
insured persons has been made at the clinics of the
Insurance Medical Practitioners. Tho total expenditure
incurred on tho scheme s shared between the Stase
Government and the Employces’ State Insurance

Chief Engineer, Tublic Health Engincering, West
Bengal, has explained that tho tender for carriage of
materials during 1935-56 could not be invited in
due time through inadvertence and at present tenders
are invited in time. The Government after careful
consideration decided that although the rate of 1954-55
was higher than what was obtained during 1955-56
and it cannot be definitely said that favourable rates
could be obtained if tenders were invited carlier, the
Chief Engincer, Public Health Enginecring, West
Bengal, could guard against increase of cost by timely
communicating the rates obtained in July 1955 to the
Executive Engineer, concerned.

1t was ordercd that the Chief Engineer, Public Health
Engineering, West Bengal, should caution tho officers
responsible and eusure that such delay did not recur
in future,

It appears from the Audit Report (paragraph 25,
Chapter IL[) that on 3lst October, 1967 the number
of exit cards was 54,667. The period from which these
porsons had been disentitled could not be assessed;
so the amount of excess payments to Insurance Medical
Practitioners could not be calculated. The aundit there-
fore assumes that they were so disentitled at least



Audit comments—

Corporation in the ratio of 3 : 1. Payvment (known
us capitation fee) at the flat rate of Re. 1-10 per quarter
per insured person is made to each Insurance Medical
Practitioner according to the number of insured
persons placed in his chargo at the beginning of the
quarter to which the payment relates. For this
purpose, the Direetor  of Health Serviees, West Bengal,
in required to maintain an up to date list of insured
persons for whose treatment cach Medical Practitioner
is for the time being responsible.  On receipt of infor-
mation regarding the names of persons to he included
in or removed from the list of insured persons from
Employces’ State Insurance Corporation. he is required
to correct his records and also to furnish the informa-
tion to the Insurance Medical Pracgfitioners concerned.
1t was, however, noticed that from the very beginning
of the scheme (May. 1955) timely action had not been
taken by the ofticer concerned in regard to the intima-
tion of the removal of the names of persons from the
list (known as exit cacd). There was delay extending
to some months in correcting the records and also in
giving intimation to the Mecdical Practitioners con.
cerned. But, during all these periods. capitation fees
were being puid as per old list. At the end of June,
1956 there were 44,519 exit cards in respect of which
no action had been taken by the medical authorities.
In November, 1957, this figure had risen to 1,67,057,
but on further verification by the Insurance Corporation
it was established that the number of real exit cords
was only 54.667 as on 3lst October, 1957. Out of
these 54,667 cards, the authorities took action on
15,020 cards in the quarter ending December 1957,
and the rest in the following quartor. The period
from which 54,667 persons had heen disentitled to
the benctit of the scheme could not he assessed by the
medical authorities and consequently, the amounts
paid in excess to the Insurance Medical Practitioners
could not be caleulated. Even assuming that all of
them became disentitled to the benefit of the scheme
from the quarter ending December, 1957, the minimum
amount. of overpnyment to the Medieal Practitioners
came to Rs. 64426, Again, in the quarters ending
March, 1958 and June, 1958, the authorities took-po
action on 13,183 and 30,255 exit cards and the over-
payment to the Doctors on this score amounted to
Rs. 21,422 aad Rs. 49,164, respectively.

Besides cupitation fees to approved Medieal Practi-
tionery, the cost of special medicine is also payablo
undor the scheme. It could not be ascertained from
the authorities whether any special medicine had
actually been jssuced against the above exit cards.

The above irregularitics were brought to the notice
of Government in Oectober, 1936, through the lst
Inspection  Report. conducted  in May-June, 1956,
when the Director of LHealth Services stated as follows :—

“Large number of exit cards were received by the
offico all of a sudden without prior suflicient

notice.  On receipt of exit cards from Regional
Dircetor, Fmployees® State Insurance Corpo-

ration, we immediately moved Government for
sanction of additional staft for this work and
some staff from other sections wero allotted
for this work. Necessary action was taken
with the help of the said staft in respect of
some of the exit cards.”’

Since the state of affairs shows progressive deterio-
ration resulting in loss to Government, the matter
calls for an immediate investigation. The
amount, of overpayment should be apparently assessed
and some responsibility for the same fixed.

total -

14

Departmental replies—

from the quarter ending December, 1957 and minimum
amount. of over payment for third-quarter came to
Ras. 64,426,

So far as the State Government is concerned none
of their Officers can be held liable for the said excess
payment ol Rs. 64,426 for the quarter from October
1957 to December, 1957 and for any excess payment
in respeet of these exit cards in the previous quarter,
if any. All these 54,667 exit cards were rceeived
during Docember, 1957 und January, 1958 as below :—

(i) 15,020 by third week of December, 1957.

(ii) 5,576 by the last week of December, 1957
(of which 100 Cards were recrivod on the
last working day of the quarter).

(iii) 33,971 in January, 1958.

Regarding (i) and (iii))—The disentitlement notico
wero issued _during the quarters in which the exit
cards were received. So there was no‘ infructuous
exponditure on account of the cards from subsequent
quarters.

Regarding (ii)—The cards were recvived towards
the very close of the quarter and so it was possible
to issuce disentitlement notices during the next quarter.
As aresult there was an infructuous expenditure ol
Rs. 8,868:75 nP. during the quarter beginning from
Junuary. 1958. But since the exit cards were received
when there was practically no time left and  these
cards had to be attended by an office which was at
that time suftering from scrious shortage of staft there
is no question of fixing any responsibility.

Regarding the quarters ending March, 1958 and
June, 1958 the position is stated below :—

Quarter ending Number  Number  Balance
of exit  of dis-
cards entitle-
received ment
by State  notices
Grovern- issued
ment  during the
(quarter
1 2. 3 4
March, 1958 . 17,320 4,137 13,183
June, 1958 .o 25,450 8,378 17,072
30,2566

It is reported that the disentitlement notices in respect
of the exit cards indicated in column 4 above could
not be issued as the medieal acceptance cards in respect
of the insured persons were not roccived from the
Insurance Medical Practitioners concerned as  the
insured persons concerned did not register their name
with them.  From the above statement it will be seen
that the number of persons for whom disentitlement
noticer were not issued., were 13.183 at the end of
the (uarter ending March, 1958 and this number was
raised to 30,255 at the end of the next quarter i.c.,
the quarter ending June, 1958. Accountant General
takes that there was an infructuous expenditure of
Rs. 21,422 and Rs. 49.164 on this account. It may
be mentioned here that payment is only made in
respeet. of insured persons whose medierl acceptanco
cards are reecived in Administrative Medieal Officor’s
Office. As Medical Accoptance Cards in respect of



Audit comments—

Paragraph 26, pgye 21—

Untruitful expenditure.—Certain premises in Caleutta
were requisitioned from a private party and placed
at the disposal of the Department of Health with
effoct from 17th June, 1948 for the establishment of
a hospital for bubonic plague patients. As  the
proposed  hospital was not  started, the premises
remained vacant till 31st October, 1949, when about
100 refugees forcibly occupied the premises.  In reply
to an audit guerry, Government stated in October,
1954, that there were 322 cases of plague in Calcutia
during 1949 and that all these cases wore treated in
the existing Government Hospitals, and that the idea
ol establishing a separate hospital for plague cases
was abandoned in October, 1949, as tho number of
patient came down to only five in September, 1949,

As the premises could not be restored to the owner
in a vacant possession, tho linbility for rent and taxes
in respeet of the buildings (rent at the rate of Rs. 600
per month, ground rent at the rate of Rs, 5.71 nP.
per annum. Municipal taxes at variable rates) rested
with Government, for which Governmont had spent
8o far (up to May, 1959) Rs. 1,051,942 (ront Rs, 80,248,
ground rent Rs. 60 and Municipal taves Rs. 21,634),
with further linbilities still to be met. No portion
of the rent and taxes paid by Government had boen
recovered from the occupants, of whom cightoen
happened to be State Government servants, but the
amount recoverable from them could not be ascertained.
In addition to the amount of Rs. 1,01,942 stated above,
an oxpenditure of Rs. 3,184 was incurred by Government
on account of pay and allowances for four Durwans
entertained for the proteetion of the buildings during
the poriod from 1st October, 1948 to 24th January,
1950.

It is understoed that the unauthorised persons were
proceeded against on a charge of forcible occupation
but were acquitted on 17th July, 1951 by the Court,
and that the suit for cviction instituted by Government
on 20th December, 1951, had also been decided by the
Court, who had asked the Refugee Rehabilitation
Department  to  provide alternative accommodation
for the occupants.

15

Departmental replies—

the disentitled persons were not received in Admini-
strative Medical officor’s office ther is little scope
for payment of capitation fee on their account during
the quarters concerned.

The premises referred to are Nos. 80 and 80-1 Dum
Dum-Cyssipore Road within South Dum Dum Muni-
cipality. The possession of the premises was taken
over by the Department of Health on the 17th June,
1948 for establishment of a temporary hospital for
plague cases, which broke out in the city in 1948.
Four Durwans were employed to guard the premises.

The plague epidemic being over, it was decided to
explore the possibility of utilising the premises for
some other type of hospital as the State was then
short of hospital bods and expansion of hospital
services was imperative. The house was not however
found suitable for other type of hospital and it was
evontually docided to derequisition it and ordor to
that effect. was forthwith issued on 27th October
1949.

Before the premises could be restored to the owner
in a vacant possession a large number of displaced
persons from  East Bengal entered it by foree and
occupied the buildings and compound thereof. The
Durwans could not resist them inspite of attempts.

The unauthorised persons were proceeded against
under section 447-448 I. 1. C. on a charge of forcible
occupation in the court of the Magistrate, lst Class
of Barrackpore but were acquitted by the Court on
17th July 1951. .

A case for evietion of the unauthorised persons was
thereafter instituted by the Collector, 24-Parganas
in the Court of the Competent Authority for Caleu tta
and 24-Parganas under the Rehabilitation of Displaced
Persons and Kviction of Other Persons Aet on 20th
December 1951, On 15th October 1957 the Competent
Authority passed orders to the effect that 121 of the,
occupants who were displaced persons within the
meaning of the aforesaid Aet and as such were entitled
to protection from eviction, should be provided with
alternative accommodation by the Refugee Rechabili-
tation Commissioner and that 25 other persons who
were not entitled to such protection, should vacate the
property within 60 days from tho date of the order.

The persons who were entitled to protection have
not heen provided as yot with alternative accom-
modation. An Exceution Case has been filed before
the Competent Authority for eviction of other
25 persons. A case s also proceeding before the sam
Authority in rospect of assessment of compensati

against the occupants.

It was only in November, 1958 that it was reported
to Government that 18 Government sorvants were
among the unauthorised persons, that the office or
offices to which they were attached could not be
ascertained as the residents of the promises were not
inclined to divulge anything. The particulars of the
persons have since been ascertained through the
Inspector-General of Police, West Bengal, and it has
bheen found that fifteen of them are omployces of
differont organizations under the Governmont of India,
two are employees of Local Bodies and only one holds
appointment, under the Education Department of the
Stato Government. A reference has been made to
tho Competent Authority for ascertaining if these
oighteen persons are ontitled to alternative accommo-
dation under the provisions of Act XVI of 1951 or
thoy aro liabloe to bo sjesteds Reply is awaitoed.

evld



Audit comments—

16

Deopartmental replies—

In the circumstances stated above and the fact
that it is the Competent Authority who is to fix the
amount of compensation recoverable from each of the
unauthorised occupants of the premises, it has not
been pussible for the Department of Health to realise
anything so far from the occupants.

So long as the premises remain under requisition,
payment of monthly rent compensation, municipal
tax, ote., is an inescapable legal liability of Government.
Payment of these charges have been sanctioned up to
31st March 1961 or the date of dorequisition of the
premises, whichevor is carlicr,

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

Paragraph 27, pages 21-23—

Recurring loss in the Tractor Organisation.—During
1954 the Agriculture Department operated a fleet of
63 tractors (65 of which were acquired in 1951 at a
cost of Rs. 11,61,940) to implement the State Govern-
ment scheme for reclamation of waste land and to
introduce mechanised cultivation. Since from 1950.51
onwards when the scheme commenced, the operational
losses (i.e., the difference hetween the total cost of
operation of the fleet and the hire charges reccived
and receivable from the benecficiaries) had been on the
increase every year and as half the fleet remained
without work, a Committee was appointed by the
State Government to investigate the working of the
Tractor Organisation. The Committee submitted its
report in December, 1955, according to which the
large recurring losses of the Tractor Organisation
were mainly due to—

(a) maintenance of a large fleet than was necessary ;

(b) non-availability of sufficient cultivable waste
land.

The Committee recommended the disposal of 27 tractors
with spare parts worth Rs. 4,86,962 and the conducting
of a land survey to locate areas where land would be
available in sufficient stretches, not less than 200 acres
of land in one centre, to make tractorisation economic.

During a local inspection of the accounts of the
Tractor Organisation in October, 1958, the following
irregularities were noticed :—

(i) The tractors and spare parts recommended for
disposal by the Committce, in 19556 had not been
disposed of and no programme of work based on land
survey had been drawn up. During 1957-58, the log
books of 36 tractors which had been sent to different
districts for work showed that a majority of them
remained idle throughout the year, owing to non-
avanability of land; out of 10,066 working days
utvliziluble the tractors were put to use on 2,158 days
only.

In order to know the financind position of this scheme
a departmental profit and loss account is boing main-
tained and it has been found therefrom that the losses
aro on the decroase. One of the main factors of this
loss was idle hours on account of about 27 tractors
declared surplus having not heen pul to use.  Attempts
were mado to dispose of theso 27 tractors by auetion,
but the offer was too low. Therefore, the departiment
of Agriculture and Food Production have decided to
utilise 21 of those surplus tractors in different farms
aftor neccossary ropairs and break-up another tractor
for utilisation of its parts as spares. Steps are being
taken to dispose of the remaining 5 ontircly unservice-
able surplus tractors. These steps will considerably
reduce the Joss due to idle hours.

‘T'he loss sustained under this scheme was not peculiar
to West Bengal. Government of India have recognised
the fact that the Tractor Organisation has heon running
at a loss in all the States of Indin. They, therefore,
provided in the Socond 5 Year Plan to give subsidy to the
State Governments to the extent of 12} poer cent of the
exponditure or 50 por cont of the loss, whichever is
groater. Government of Indin are being moved for
payment of their share of the loss.

Govornment had taken up two roclamation projects —
one at Teesta Char area in Jalpaiguri and another at
Garbota and Keologhai arcas in Midnapore. Of these
two projects the former ono could not take its proper
shape due to the uncortain position of tho river Teesta
with tho result that the tractors placed there could not
be provided with full time work. Tho project at
Midnapore is running very slowly due to the inordinate
delay in taking over the vested lands. The lands so
far takon over are being placed for tractorisation and
the oporation is being dono by thoe tractors properly.
Herc also the tractors had to remain idlo due to non-
availability of sufficient lands.

The position of outstanding tractor hire charges duo
from R. & R. Department as it stood on 31st March 1960
is Rs. 2,75,980. These dues are mainly on account of
reclaiming waste land for the rehabilitation of refugees
at the requisition of Collectors. Necessary steps for
adjustment are boing tukon.



Audit comments—

(ii) Due to maintaining a larger number of tractors
than was neccessary and the unplanned movements of
tractors, and the non-availability of suitable land
the department had been incurring considerable losses
every year as detailed below :—

Rs.
1950-61 .o .o 2,39,882
1961-52 .. .. 3,06,726
1952-53 .. .. 4,00,954
1953-H4 . .. 4,32,257
1954-55 .. .. 5,61,801
19565-56 .- .. 6,73,9756
1956-57 .o . 3,h4,483
1957-68 .. .. 3,23,604

32,93,682

Interest on the capital outlay had not been tuken into
account, in arriving at the abovoe figures.

(iii) A sum of Rs. 4,77,608 (approximately) on account
of hirc charges of tractors was lying unrealised on the
31st March, 1958.

When these facts were brought to the notice, Govern-
ment stated in January, 1959, as follows :(—

“A preliminary survey of waste land has already
been completed and Government are now
considering a proposal to a schemo for reclama-
tion of waste land and to retain 14 of the surplus
tractors in the State Tractor Organisation, to
transfer 4 other tractors to the departmental
furms and to dispose of the remaining 9 tractors
by public auction’’.

Subsequently in June, 1959, they stated as follows :—

“On the basis of the data collected from the
survey, it appears that there are 6,074 blocks
of waste land having an area of 243,000 acres.
Assuming that 50 per cont. of these areas are
culturable, the existing floot of 36 tractors have
enough work. Tractor operations have already
been taken up in vast areas of waste lands in
the districts of Jalpaiguri and Midnapore.
Since the work has been concentrated in com-
pact blocks, the tractors will have full-time
work and the idle hours will be minimised. So far
as the disposal of 27 surplus tractors is concerned,
Government are now considering a proposal
to utiliso 21 of these tractors in other projects
of this department, to break up another tractor
for utilisation of the parts in other tractors of
the pool as spares and to offer the remaining &
tractors for sale’’.

(iv) In course of checking the log sheets of these
tractors for 1959-60 (up to June, 1959) it was noticed
that the tractors particularly those in Midnapore and
Jalpaiguri districts continued to remain idlo as before.

In view of the large capital outlay and the substan-
tial annual losses inocurred by the Organisation, and
the heavy arrears in the colloction of hire charges the
matter is specially brought to notice.

17

Departmental replies—



Audit comments—

Departmental replies—

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

Paragraph 28, page 23

Loss in sale ot Quinine.—In the course of local ins-
pection of tho accounts of the Government Quinine
Sales Depot conducted during the period from October,
1958 to Decomber, 1968, the following irregularities
were noticed :—

(a) 30,186 lbs. of Quinine Sulphate B.P. 1953 and
1,150 lbs. of Cinchona Febrifuge Powder were sold
during 1956-57 through the Government Sales Depot
at Caleuttn, at rates far below the “‘issune rates™ of
the factory. This resulted in an apparent loss of
Rs. 31,968. The “actual loss” was much greater as
the factory “‘issue rates’ themselves were much below
the cost of production as some direct charges had heen
left out in arriving at this cost. Further, in fixing
up the selling price the proportionate charges on
account of the interest on capital, sales depot oxpenses,
maintenance and depreciation of buildings had not
been taken into account. In reply to an audit query
it was stated that the selling price could not be pitched
up to the ocost of production in view of the
slump all round in the market for quinine and that
the actual cost in such cases could not be caleulated
with any degree of accuracy or certainty in the absenen
of a proper commercial system of accounts, for wlich
audit has been pressing since 1952-53 on the model
adopted in a sister State large cinchona plantations.

(b) In April 1958, 42,000 lbs. of semi-purified quinine
were sold by negotiation to a foreign firm at a rate
much belew the cost price. This resultedin a prima
facie loss of Ra. 9,36,148. In reply to an audit query
the Director of Cochona ohserves as follows :—

“The old accumulated stock of semi-purified
Quinine Sulphate (not pure or B.P. Quinine)
meant a huge locked up capital. This
quantity of quinine was not disposoable as such
and there was no prospect of having this puri-
fied at our factory as the factory capacity would
not permit this without stopping the extraction
of fresh bark, of which again there iy a huge
accumulated stock. Besides, since the current
local demand can be met from current manufac-
ture it was considered desirable to dispose of
of the surplus semi-purificd stuff by export
a8 it would enable a botter utilisatin of our
factory and plantation labore and at the same
time help to carn valuable foreign exchange.
Export of quinine is also likely to help us in
capturing the foreign markets eventually.

Regarding price, it has to be remembered that
the World prices of quinine are very low at the
moment compared to our cost or selling price.
Beisdes, semi-purified quinine costs less for pro-
duction as the final pruification expenses are
omitted.”’

In view of the fuct that the conditions both in the
internal and the international market reflected unfa-
vourably on Government quinine production Schemes
audit brought the matter to the notice of the (lovern-
ment in January, 1959, for a decision on the point
whether there was adequate justification for the eon-
tinuance of production in the factory entailing a huge
recurring loss from year to year.

The orders of Government are still (May, 1959)
awaited.

A question has beon raised by the Accountant General
West Bengal, as to whother Government should continue
to maintain the Cinchona Plantations and the Quinine
Factory in tho Darjecling district, in view of the
prevailing low World price of quinine, as a result of
which the Department is suffering a large recurring
annual loss.

The Cinchona Plantations in Mungpoo, Munsong
Rongo and Lat Pancher were started on the basis  of
Henlth-cum-Social Welfare Scheme which was adopted
nearly a century ago and which has, now, create
something like a socio-economic problem, involving
the fato of thousands of hill labourers, who have struck
a firm root in the plantations for generations, and to
whom the State Government owe a specinl rosp msibility.
During the Second World War, when quinine was in
very large demand and supplies were oxtremely short,
the existing plantations were extended on a war emor-
geney basis. a hugo labour force being recruited in a
hurry, which became largoly surplus ax soon as there
was a slump in the demand for quinine after cossation
of hostilitios and restoration of normal trade channels.
The present high and uncconomic cost of production is,
primarily, due to the fact that a large surplus labour is
heing maintained by the Cinchona Directorate and
owing to the success of anti-malarinl measures undor-
tuken in collaboration with the W.H.O.. intornal
demand for this wnti-malarial drug had fallon stooply.
Ax the labourers, working in the Cinchona Plantations
and the Tactory, are local hillmen, who have taken
firm root in the soil and specially because there is no
other alternative avenue of employment in the neigh-
hourhood, the surplus labour had to be maintained hy
Governmont, even when thoy were incurring a loss.
This was due to the fact that apart from the commercial
aspects of the scheme, Goverument could not divost
themselves of tho moral responsibility for rehabilitating
tho surplus hill labourers, who enjoyed cortain spocial
fucilities; and  immediate and  strenuous  mensures
were initinfed by the Department with a view to pro-
viding thom with profitable alternative ocenpation,
In this attempt, Government have been largoly suceesful
—nearly 737 such labonrors having heon switghed
over to a scheme for cultivation of Ipecac and other
high altitude Medicingl Plants and Alternative Crops
like Tung, Cotfee, Cardamom, ote. Moreover, a scheme
for voluntary retirement on puyment of a small gratuity
as woll as certain “ad hoc’ superannuation benefits
have been introduced, as a result of which nearly 700
surplus labourers have been disposod of,

Although, in accordanco with the decision takon at
the Quinine Conference sponsored by the Governmont of
India in 1955, our total production of Quinine Salts
has been brought down to 40,000 lbs. por annum,
as aguinst the installed capacity of 60,000 lbs. we are
succevding in our attempt o sell the entire quantity
(i.e. 40,000 Ibs.) cvery year and thore is, at prosent,
no accumulation of stocks. It was anly because thore
had bhoen a huge accumulation of surplus cinchona
bark and semi-puritied quinine in the past that Govern-
mont, had to sell +2,000 [bs. of the latter commodity to
u British firm and although this deal had resulted in
a loss, on the basis of the book value of the stuff,
Governmoent had no other choice, bocause thore was no
internal market for this semi-purified guinine at the
scheduled rates and o huge amount of capital was
being unnecessarily locked up, apart from the chances of
the stufl deteriorating in prolonged storago. As



Audit comments—

Paragraph 29, Page 24,

Loss in the running of a Cafeteria. In paragraph 3
of tihe Review below Grant No. 26.—Industries—
Industries  (vide pages LR0-181 of Appropriation Ac-
counts for 1954-55) it was mentioned that there was-
a net loss of over Rs. 15,000 during 1954-55 in the
running of a Cafeteria attached to the Sales Emporium,
In th. departmentul reply submitted to the Public
Accounts Committee at its sittings in January, 1959,
it was stated that the Cafeteria had been closed down
with effect from 30th April,1956. At the instance of the
Committeo, the department prepared an account for
the entire period of the csistence of the Cafeteria from
whioh it was found that there had been a total loss of
Rs. 73,262 (Trading loss —Rs. 53,170 and Capital loss-—
Rs. 20,092) on the Cafeteria. The loss would be
greater if all the outstanding liabilities and charges,
like interest on capital, audit fees, postage and tele-
phone and proportionate charges on lighting, etec.,
which could not be ascertained for want of relevant
records, were taken into account.

The capital loss of Ras. 20,092 sustained in the dis-
posal of assets was due to the following reasons :—

(a) Owing to delay in the disposal of assets, which
was dohe in February, 1959, while the Cafeteria
was closed down in April, 1956, most of the
assots were auctioned in a damaged and broken
condition thereby fatching very low prices.

(b) While giving Press Publicity for auction sale
on 6th February, 1959, the department fixed
tho date for auction on 7th Fobruary, 1959.
Thus there was an inadequate interval before
holding the auotion.

19

Departmental replies—

curront. local demand can he easily met from the
current manufacture from fresh bark, which is harvested
every year, it was considerod expedient to complote the
aforemoentionod deal which has earned us a large amount
of valuable foreign exchange. Recontly we have,
a8 a result of tho recent upheavals in Congo, succeedod
in oxporting 28,00,000 Ibs of surplus bark at a price,
which is considered to be advantageous in the context
of the World market and which had brought in nearly
Rs. 15 lakhs in foreign exchange. In order to minimise
the recurring annual loss on the sale of Government
quinine, the World price of which is even now below our
production cost, we havo undertaken a large schome for
production of Ipeeac Roots, for which thoroe is a heavy
unsatisfied demand all over the World and during
1959-60 Roots worth Rs. 1.65 lakh were sold, which
amount has gone upto Rs. 2,98 lukhs in 1960.61,

The general policy of production of Cinchona has
all along heen guided by the centre. At the uinine
conference held in 1955, the cinchona producing States
of Weat Bengal and Mudras were advised against any
drastic ourtailment of quinine production and were
asked  to, regulate production according to  current
demand.  One of the resolutions taken at the last
mecting of the Central Council of Health proposed
that the Goverment of India should reduce its reserve
stocks of quinine in view of the production cupacities
of West Bengul and Madras, implying thereby that
the quinine production should be continued in these
States.  Moreover, there is always a risk of sudden
world shortage of this important drug which has other
comuiercial uses apart from its anti-malarial proporties;
as such there should be no question of winding up this
century old State owned industry.

It is admitted that there has been some delay in
auctioning the furniture and fittings of the Cafeteria
and that the time given for publicity was short, but
even then the Director of Industries reports that there
were ns many as 31 bidders.

It is admitted that the loss of a Motor of the
Refrigerator and a Table Fan was not reported to the
police in time by the Superintendent. Necessary action
is being taken againts the officor concerned.



Audit comments —

(c) A table fan and the motor of a Refrigerator
(value not available) were stated to have been
stolen from the Sales Emporium where they
were kept after tho abolition of the Cafeteria.
The theft was not reported to the Police nor
was  the matter investigated departmentally
and responsibility fixed.

Paragraph 30, pages 24.25—

Irregularities in the payment of loans under The
Bengal State Aid to Industries Act, 1931 : Under the
Bengal State Aid to Industries Aet, 1931, loans at 5
per cent. interest and repayable in 10 years are paid
to concerns with a view to helping them in running
Small Scale Industries. During the period from Ist
March, 1950 to 3lst March, 1959, the department
granted loans amounting to Rs. 19,69,071 to 224 units
on 73 Industrinl Schemes.  In the course of test-nudit
of some of the loan transactions conducted in January-
February, 1953 and January-Fehruary, 1954, various
irregularities, a few of which are detailed below eame
to notice :—

(1) A company was granted a loan of Rs. 1,50.000
in four instalments, the last instalment having been
paid on 21st December, 1951, against the mortgage of
the machinery as well as the landed property, which
(latter) was stated in the mortgage deed to be free
from encurances. Subsequently on 23rd December
19562, if came to the notice of the department that the
land had already been mortgaged to o Bank on an
equitable mortgage. 'The Company did not pay even
the first instalment of loan, which fell due on 21st
December, 1952 nor any firther instalments (September
1959).

(2) In another case a loan of Rs. 38,000 was granted
on 30th March, 1950, to a Compuny agninst hypothe-
cation of properties, which were declared as free form
encumbrances. Subsequently it came to the notice
of the department that a decrec had already
been passed by the High Court in September, 1948,
against the said Company for a debt for a considerable
amount,

20

Departmental replies—

(1) Loan of Rs. 1,50,000 granted to a Company:
This refers to the loan granted to Messrs. National
Distillery und Chemical Corporation Ltd., Asansol.
The loan was advanced against the seccurity of
assets valued at Rs. 3,17,385 only, machinery valued
at Rs. 166,423 and landed properties at Rs. 1,50,962.
The valuation was made by an Expert Committee
specially constituted for the purpose. That the land
was already charged to the United Tndustrial Bunk
Ltd. of Wellesley Place on an equitable mortgage was
not brought to tho notice of the Committee and the
Directorate by the party. Before the loan was advan-
ced, press notice was issued  inviting objections to the
grant of the loan on the sccurity of the assets of the
Company including land, buildings and other asscts.
But no objeetion was received from any quarter.
Subsequently, it was reported by the Bank that the
land was held by them on equitable mortgage against
an overdraft for which one of the Directors of the
Company had peéTsonally stood as surety.

As this amounted to a concealment of material
facts, the State Aid was terminatod under Soc. 26 of the
Bengal State Aid to Industries Act, 1931 and Cortificate
proceedings were instituted against the Company,
in September, 1953, for tho recovery of the loan. Up
to the 31st July, 1959, the Company had paid a sum of
Ry. 42,433 which was adjusted towards the liquidation
of tho interest accrued on the loan.

The Company has recently been reorganised and the
Board of Directors was reconstituted. As a result of an
amicable settlement made with the Company, they have
already paid a sum of Rx. 29,000 up to date. They have
agreed to pay the balance amount by monthly instal-
ments of Rs. 2,000 till the satisfaction of the Govern-
ment dues. 1f repaid in this manner, the loan is likely
to bo liquidated within a period of six years.

(2) Loan of Rs. 38,000 granted in March, 1950: This
refers to the loan granted to Messrs. Mira Industrial
Corporation Ltd. The party made a specific statement
that the properties were free from encumbrances.
Searches in Registration Oflices were made but they
could not reveal the oxistence of any attachment by
any court at that time. A press notice was issued.
The valuation report of the District Magistrate also
did not show the existence of any attachment.

The property was valued ut Ras. 77,165 by the District
Magistrate (Rs. 34,850 for land and building and Ra.
42,3156 for machinery). The decrce was for a sum of
Rs. 33,000 & major part of which was later liquidated
by the Company. A criminal case was instituted
against the Company for making false statement. But
they were acquitted on some technical grounds, one of
which was that the net valuo of the assets after deduct-
ing the amount of the decree still covered the amount
of the laon under the provisions of Section 19(1) (a)
of the BS.AL. Act. A certificate case for recovery
of the loan amount is proceeding against the party.



Audit comments—

(3) A total sum of Rs. 141,500 was paid to eight
concerns as loan during the period from 30th March,
1050 to 26th December, 1951. The Departmental
Auditor’s Report conducted after the payment of loans
to the concerns showed that three of these firms which
received a total loan of Rs. 92,500 weroe not in a position
to repay instalments of loan, while 5 firms which received
a total loan of Rs. 49,000 were not cven in  existence.
In the case of one of theso loanees, who was granted
a loan of Rs. 8,000, it was stated that the firm was a
bogus one and had no cxistence at all.

Departmental replies—

(3) Grant of loan of Rs. 1,41,600 to eight concerns:
It appears that the following loans are referred to :(—

(i) Rs. 35,000 granted to the Instrument Research
Taboratory Ltd.

(ii) Rs. 11,500 granted to Messrs. Glacokid (Indin)
Ilt"l-

(iii) Rs. 46,000 granted to Shri B.B. Dey.

(iv) Rs. 20,000 granted to Hindusthan Salt Manu-
facturing Co. Ltd.

(v) Rs. 10,000 granted to Shri S. B. Chatterjoe.

(vi) Rs. 8,000 granted to Messrs. Burdwan Bucket
and Plain Sheet Manufacturing Co. Litd.

(vii). Rs. 4,000 granted to Messrs. Guha & Co. Ltd.

(viii) Rs. 7,000 granted to Shri M. N. Mondal.

Tho total loan of Rs. 92,500 paid to the three parties
refers to the first three loans. The loan of Rs. 35,000
granted to Messrs. Instrument  Research  Laboratory
JTAd. has been realised in full, with duc interest.
Messrs. Glacekid(India) Ltd. have already paid about
Ra. 17,000 only towards the repayment of the loan
with interest, out of which Rs. 6,000 have been paid
to the Directorate and the balance has been tealised
by the Certificate Officer.  An amount of Rs. 4,903
has been realised {rom Messrs. Guha & Co. Ltd., while
the amount so far realised from Shri M. N. Mondal is
Rs. 4.410-45 nP.

The other five firms receiving the total loan of Rs.
49,000 refer to the remaining loan cuses quoted above,
The loans were  granted to running concerns after due
inspeetion and all the units did exist and there were
sufficient grounds to recommend the loans.

Certificate cases are in progress against the defaulting
lounees. The loan granted to Messes. Hindusthan
Sult Manufacturing Co., Shri B. B. Dey and Messrs.
Burdwan Bucket and Plain sheet Manufacturing Co.
arc adequately covered by the sccuritics of landed
properties. A part of the landed properties hypothe-
cated to the Government by Shri B. B. Doy against the
loan has been aoquived by the Rehabilitation Depart-
ment and the compensation awarded is more than
Rs. 50,600, A claim has duly been put on tho amount
and this is now undor consideration of the appropriate
authority.

A loan of Rs. 8,000 was granted to Messrs. Burdwan
Bucket and plain Sheot Manufactuirng Oo. Ltd. The
Jompany did exist at the time the loan was granted.
It was inspected twice by two departmental Inspectors
before the Company’s application for loan was oconsi-
dered. One of these inspoctions was conducted jointly
with the Civil Supplics Department which also issued
permits for sheets. Tt is not oorrect to state that the
firm did not exist at all. 1t was a Private Limited
Company duly registered with the Rogistrar of Joint
Stock Companies. The Accountant-General, Wost
Bengal, has since gone through the relovant papers in our
file which was produced before him and ho has accopted
the position as explanied above.

37729



Audit comments—

(1) A sum of Rs. 1,74,000 was granted as a loan in
1953 to a concern which spent Rs. 1,40,000 out of the
amount received from Government as loan, towards
repayment of a Bank Overdraft and not for the develop-
ment of ity industry as per agrecment. It was stated
by the Dircctorate in May, 1959 that asum of Rs. 2,08,
719 (Principal Rs. 1,567,500 and Interest up to February,
1959 Rs. 49,219) was outstanding against the Company
at the end of February, 1959 and that the Company
had since gone into liquidation and that the affairs
of the Company had been placed at the hands of the
Official Liquidator, High Court.

(5) The amount overdue for recovery from the de-
faulting loanees as on 31st March, 1959, was Rs. 9,37,
734. Government had adopted certificate procedure for
the realisation of Rs. 8,23,126 only. Steps taken for
the recovery of the balance are not yet (August,
1959) ascertainable.

22

Departmental replies—

(4) Loan ot Rs. 1,75,000 granted to a Company in
1953 : This refers to the laon granted to Messrs. United
Press of India Ltd. 1In granting the loan, the opinion
of the Law Officers was taken and they found no objec-
tion to the proposed utilisation of the loan. Since
the Company went into liquidation, another new orga-
nisation under the name of United News of India Lid.
has taken over the assets of the United Press of
India Ltd. under orders of the High Court. As far as
the State Government’s cluim is concerned as a seeured
creditor, this has already been placed before the Official
Liquidator for necessary action.

(5) Steps taken for the recovery of outstanding loans :
Certificate procoedings have beon instituted for the
realisation of the entire balunce amount of Rs. 1,14,608.

COTTAGE AND SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

Paragraph 31, pages 25-26

Irregularities in the operation of a scheme.—In 1956-57
a scheme known as “Integrated Scheme for Training-
cum-Production for Wood Industries’’ located at three
contres, viz., Durgupur, Kalyani and Siliguri was started
by Government. The operation of the scheme was
entrusted to a Special Officer and a sum of Rs. 7 lakhs
was placed in the Personal Ledger Account opened
in his name for the purchase of raw materials, payment
of wages, cte. The total expenditure incurred under
the scheme up to the end of 1958-59 was Rs, 29-94
lakhs.

In the course of local inspection of the accounts of
the scheme conducted during the period from Septem-
ber, 1958 to January, 1959, various irrcgularities came
to notice, a few of which are detailed below :— -

(i) Purchase without tender—ln a large number of
cases, purchase of timber, machines and stores had
been made without open tender. The total amount
involved in these case, so far known to audit came to
Rs. 7,79,498. In some of these case supplies werce
made by the contractors on the verval orders of the
Special Officer. In one case, timber worth Rs. 1,30,858
was purchased from a cantractor during the period
from March, 1958, to December 1958, with the full
knowledge that the contractor had been black listed
by the Government. The rates paid to this contractor
were also much higher than the market rates provailing
at the time of purchase. The extra exponditure on this
count amounted to Rs. 20,000 approximatoly. In
reply to an audit query it was admitted by the authori-
ties that out of 100 tons of timber purchased from this
contractor about 40 tons were still lying unused and
that tho rates allowed to the contractor were really
abnormal and nceded investigation,

(ii) Purchase in cxcess of requirements and long before
actual requirements in order to avoid lapse of budyet
grant.—lIn one casc some machines worth Rs. 42,967
were purchased during the period from May, 1958 to
October, 1958, for use in & Training lnstitute while
the construction of the building to house the Institute
had not so far (February, 1959) been taken up. In
this case the amount was drawn from the Treasury at
the end of March, 1958 in order to avoid lapse of budget
grant. In another case machines worth Rs. 63,631 pur-
chased during the period from February, 1967 to

(¢) It is true that in cortain cases, due to oxigoncies of
circumstances, purchases wero made without open
tender; but 1n every caso quotations wore obtained
from reliablo dealers and importers ongaged in the
production, manufacture or import of particular
commodition.  In some cases supplios were made by the
contractors on the verbaul orders of the Special Oflicer;
but theso were lator confirmod in writing with the
approval of the Director of I[ndustrios.

It is also true that in one case purchase was made
from a black-listed contractor. The matter was
invostigated by the Home (Anti-Corruption & Enforce-
ment) Dopartment. It is reported that this particular
contractor, named Messers Ramanlal Kondai, was
a black-listed firm and the information was conveyod
under the Memo. No. 1426/2A-2/57 dated 23rd June
1958 of the Administrator, Rural Reconstruction. No
purchase was made from this firm after the whove fact
was intimated to. the Director of Industries.

1t is also & fnct that in certain cases rates paid to the
contractor were higher than the markot rates. The
Diroctor of Industrios has reported that this was due to
wrong caleulation of the c.ft. rate of thn timber and
that the excoss paid to the contractor has since been
realised from them.

The entire 100 tons of timber referred to in the Audit
Report have siuce been fully utilised. The rates allowed
to the contractor wore on the basis of approved quo-
tations and according to approved quality and speci-
fication. It is nocessary to stock the roquirement for
two to three months in anticipution of ordors of the
different parties and to execute them in time.

(¢3) If is a fact that machinery worth Rs. 42,967 wero
purchase | for the Wood Industries Institute from May
1958 to October 1959 when the construction of the
building to house the Institute was still procoeding.
The construetion has since beon completed and the
machinery installed. It is also a fact that certain
machines worth Rs. 53,631 were purchased for the
Kalyani Wood Industries Training-cum-Production
Centro during the period from Fobruary 1957 to Novem-
bor 1958, but these could not then bo installed in the
workshed which had no sufficiont accommodation



Audit comments—

November, 1958, for one of the centres had not so far
(August, 1959) been used at all. Yet, in another cwse
23 tons of Badam logs valued af Rs. 5,131 purchused
in September, 1957, were allowed to rot in the supplier’s
yards owing to failure on the part of the departmont
to lift the same in spite of repeated reminders by the

supplier.

(i) Drawal of money from the Treasury long before the
actual  dishursement and keeping the same outside
Government Account.—The Special Officer used to take
away moneys drawn from the Trensury by the drawing
officers of various centres for payment to contractors,
on the alleged ground that he would make the pay-
ments to the contractors frm his Caleutta Office. It
was on record that he never fur ished any acknow-
ledgments for amouuts thus taken by him. A scrutiny
of the eash book maintained by his Caleutta Office
showed that large amounts so colleete by him had
not been accounted for therein. On  one occasion
(318t March, 1957) he took a total sum of Rs. 3,08,880
from one of the centres for disbursements to contractors
and kept the amount with him without any entry in
hin cash book. The disbursements were continued
from April, 1957 to January, 1948,

(iv) Some cases of interest.—(s) In one Centre 22
tons of timber valued at Rs. 8,290 were found to have
been issued at the end of 1957-58 to a production eentro
in excess of the quantity actually required. But no
accounts of the disposal of excess timber were availble.

(b) Payment of Rs. 3,674 and Rs. 4,908 were made
to & sub-contructor in November, 1957 and January,
1958, respectively for fubrication of certain doors and
windows on the strength of cerificates that the articles
were accounted for in the register of finished products.
But. no entry of such articles in the relevant registers
could be traced in audit,

(v) Tho Special Officer drew small travelling allowan.
ces on several occasions for tours outside Hendquarters,
while the log-book of his official car showed that he
was using the car at Headquarters at the time.

(vi) Non-maintenance of regular books of accounts.—

Yegular books of accounts as preseribed in the commerei-
ul system of accounts had been maintained. The Manu-
facturing, Trading and Profit and Loss Accounts and
Balance Sheets had not heen prepared.

On the matter being pointed out by audit in Febru.
ary, 1959, it was stated by Government in July, 1959,
that the services of the Special Officer had since been
terminated with effect from 2nd July 1959 and that the
case had been handed over to the Police for further
investigation with a view to taking logal proceedings, _,

23

Departmental replies—

These have since been installed in the newly construeted
building of the above contre. It sometimos becomes
necessary to purchase machinery when they are available
in the market at a propor price.  Deluy often results
in the prices shooting up and the machines also ave
not always easily availuble, Those purchases wore
made in order that the Institute and the Production
Centre may not suffer for want of machines atter the
building is completed.

As for the Badam log, these were purchased from
tho Andaman Government Timber Depot, Shalimar,
according to the allotment made by the (lovernment of
Indin in the Agriculture Departmont. The delay in
lifting the ¢uantity was due to a dispute over quality
and rates of the logs supplied. lowever, the entire
quantity was lifted and utilised.

(%) The matter was investigated by the Homo
(Anti-corruption & Enforcemont) Department.  During
enquiry it came to light that cash and dratts obtained
from different Treasuries on account of contractors’
and suppliers’ bills wero collected by Shri Upadhyaya,
[former 8. O. (WoodJ] from different contres. Shri
Upadhyaya used to pay the bills of suppliers and
contractors from Caleutta. These cash and  drafts
were kept by Shri Upadhyaya in his personal custody
and were not accounted for in the Cash Book of the
Caleutta office. These cash and drafts wore disbursed
between 3-4.57 and  6-11-57. The undisbursed
cash and drafts were returned 1o the Treasury on
10-1-58 and 30-1-538.  After disbursement, the vouchers
were sent to the Centres concerned. Shri Upadhyaya
way the Drawing and Dishursing Officer of the schome,
His oxplanation was that he kept the amount of cash
and drafts with him in Caleutta for payment to tho
contractors and suppliers instoad of keeping such hugo
amounts in the Cash Box of the Centres where “thore
was no armed guard and when he himself was responsiblo
for any loss or theft of such cash and drafts.  Regarding
the delay in disbursement, Shri Upadhyaya explained
that the bills were paid after receipt of articles and on
completion of work though the amounts were drawn
from the Treasuries before the. end of the Financial
year for fear of lapse of the sanctioned amounts.
Keeping Government cash and dratts in personal
custody certainly amounted to violation of Troasury
Rules,

(i), (v) & (vi) The specific cases of irregularities
pointed out by the Audit wore also investigated and
it was found that Shri Upadhyaya was personally
responsible for the same. The services of that Oflicer
have been *orminated. The matter was also referred
to tho Home (Anti-Corruption & Enforcement) Depart-
ment in order to prosecute him. After investigation,
it was reported by tho said depurtment that no criminal
case could be established against Shri Upadhyaya.
Steps have since been taken to tighten control and
remove the procedural defects commented upon by the
Audit against. the Wood Industrios Institute.

The present position in regard to these paras was duly
reported to the Accountant General, West Bengal.,
Arrangement for concurrent Audit has been enforced
in rospect of the payments which are mado out of the
Personal Ledger Account of the 8.0. (Wood). The
Books of Accounts as required under the rulos are now
being properly maintained. Strict check is being mado
in regard to the pnyment to workers and comparison
with the production figure is always insisted upon to
stop any possible leakage. Advances are now generally
disnllowed and in cases where advances are given,
a close watch is always kept for early adjustment,
Statement of Accounts are mnow being regularly
submitted to the Accountant-General, West Bengal.



Audit comments —

Departmental replies—

REFUGEER RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT.

Paragraplh 32, pages 26-27—

Infructuous exponditure on the Salanpur Rehabilita-
tion Schame. (a) The Sulanpar Rehabilitation Scheme
was sponsored in November, 1949, to rehabilitate 7,500
non-agriculturist displaced fumilies for securing employ-
ment for them in the Chittaranjan Locomotive Works
and also setting up a duiry fura through them on
co-operative basis. But it was later revised in January,
1951, to rehabilitate 3.0 horticulturist families.
In pursuance of the scheme, 1,281 :8Bh acres of waste
land were acquired for Rs. 4,00.475 on the 8th March,
1951. But on the 9th Mavch, 1951, it was decided by
the Land Planning Committee, on the wlvice of the
technical experts, that the scheme should be abandoned
becauso the land was eonsidered unsuitable for cultiva-
tion. The scheme was, however, maodified and pro-
ceeded with as u horticultare.cum-poultry schemo for
re-settlement or L,500 families.  Due to lack of response
‘from the displaced person it was further revised with a
view to rehabilitating 150 agriculturist and 50 non-
agriculturist familiex and cach family was offered the
following rehabilitation benefits :—

Land (homestead)—1 bigha

As against 10 cottuhs of
homestead and 1§ bigha
of agricultural lund con-
teanplated in the original
scheme.

Land for paddy cultivation
—3 bighas.

Other agricultural laund—8
bighas.

Over and above the usual Tlouse building, Agricul-
tural and Maintenance loans, cach family was also
offered concessions in the sh:ape of a mud hut at & cost
of Ra. 387 each approximately and maintenance dole at
the rate of Rs. 25 per monti for one ycar. Even then
only 90 families joined the scheme by the end of March,
1956.  Of these, 38 familics deserted she place by the
end of June, 1958, leaving outstanding dues of Ra.
76,861 (House building loan  Rs. 26,200, agriculturdl
loun—Ras. 34,800 and maintenanee loan Rs. 15.861).
The authorities had meanwhile spent up to 3 Ist Decem.
ber, 1956, a total of Rs. 1872931 on the scheme as
detuiled below :—

Ras.
2,81,870
11,82,028

Pre-reclamation development N

Post-reclamation development {includes an
expenditure of Rs-9,78,100 on account of
(2) doles paid to non-working members of
the workers' tumilies (i7), camp establish-
ment, and (2i7) cost of implements).

Other works . . e 409,083

18,72,031

In response to an audit enquiry regarding the unpro-
ductive expenditure, Government observed in August,
1959, as flollows :—

“About 600 acres of land out of 1,281 acres comprising
the entire scheine were converted into agricultural
land under Expert’s wlvice. The character of
the land was luterite danga type. As most of the
waste land in Asansol Sub-division is of this type,
it was considered dosirable to go ahcad with the

(a) The acquisition heing completed 1,281 -85 acres
of waste land wus taken possession of on 8th March
1951 at Swlunpur primarily for the resettlement of
7.500 non-agriculturixt families in view of the prospect
of growth of “Industries” in the nearly Chattaranjan
locality.  When it was found that there was no imme-
diate prospect of growth of suflicient industries in the
locality, the plan was further curtailed for rehabilitation
of 150 Agriculturist families and 50 non-agriculturist
familics by the warget date of 318t Decembor 1955.
Accordingly about 660 acres of land out of the total
acquired land of 1,281 85 acres was converted into
agricultural land under Eapert’s advice. The charae-
ter of the land was laterite dangu type.  As most of the
waste land in the Asansol Sub.division is of this type,
it was considered desirable to go ahewd with the imple-
mentation of the scheme at any rate as an experiment,
which was expected to yield valuable lessons in the
utilisation of the waste lund of this class.  The difficul-
ties were fully known but advantage was sought to be
taken of certain policies, then in force, regarding the
administration of the Camps. In fact Salanpur Soil
was in no way inferior to that of Keleghai in the district
of Midnapore, where a Sisal-cim-paddy cultivation
scheme is in operation. By the end of March, 1956
arrangement for more than %0 familics could not ba
made. Out of them 58 deserted after gotting rehabili-
tation benefits. The amount of Rs. 18,73 000 approxi-
mately has been shown by audit as cost for the develop-
ment of the colony during the period from 15th Decem-
ber 1952 to 30th December, 1956, But the amount
spent for the acquisition of the entire area, tractorisation
and soil treatmeat for 600 acres was to the tune of
Rs. 6,87,900 deducting the sum  of Rs. 11,85,000
(details given below) from Rs. 18,73 ,000—

Ras.

(a) Expenditure on account of camp staft 1,64,000
‘(b) Amount oi doles paid to the non-work-  7,98,500

ing members of families during the

period of works.
(¢) Cost of implements o .. 15,000
(d) Part payment to land-lord for acquisi-  2,07,000

tion of lund.

Total .. 11,85,000

There are two camps loented in the site and the
expenditure was incurred on the maintenance of the
camp families. Some of them were put to work under
an approved scheme of Government of India.  Expendi-
tare on doles and wages for the maintenance of the
camp families at Salanpur and also on account of pay
and sllowances of camp Staff and cost of implements
ete. had in any case, to be inourred to give the refugees
shelter and work there. The expenditure incurred
on these accounts ennnot therefore be termed as in-
fructuous, as Government would have to incur the
same for keeping the vefugees fit and for the preserva.
tion of their lives even if  the camps were located
elsewhere.  Morcover the cost of somo stock of unuti-
lised manurves to the value of about Rs. 2,400 should
also be deducted from the development cost, caleulated
by audit. Thus the actual cost on  development stands
at Rs. 6,85,000. Tt is, therefore, not correct to say
that Rs. 18,73,000 approximately was spent on the
development of the Salanpur Scheme.



Audit comments —

scheme at any rate as an experiment, which was
expected to yield valuable lrssons in the utilisation
of the wasto land of this class. The difficulties
were fully known but advantage was sought to be
takon of cortain policics which wore then in force
regarding tho administradion of caunps.  This
has not yet been abandoned ; in fact, some families
are still there. Thoe chances of settlement  of
non-ngricalturist familios are still thore and families
can bo sont as soon as sume more industries are sot
up in the loeality ™.

This large scale oxperimontal of land reclamation
and settlement has so far resulted in an infructuous
oxpendituve of about 20 laukhs of rupees.

(b) Due to deluy on the part of the District Officers
in finulising the land awared payments relating to the
land acquired for the scheme, Government had incurred
up to June, 1958, un avoiduble lability of Rs. 83,664
as interest charges.

(¢) Although there had been no expenditure on the
development work of the scheme since 3 Ist Decembor,
1956, implements and fertilisers of tho value of Rs.
14,880 and Rs. 2,402 respoctively, not required in the
Camp, were lying in stock unused up to June, 1958.

Puragraph 33, page 28 --

Shortago of tents worth Rs. 97,020 approximately:
In the course of local inspection of the secounts of a
Departmental Store in Augnst, 1958, it was noticed
that 693 tents, worth Rs. 97,020 approximately, had
beoen found short st the time of departmental verification
condueted in Docomber, 1957, but no action to adjust
the shortage had bheen taken.

The matter was reported to Government by audit in
Septemnber, 1958 for fixing tho responsibility for tiwo loss
but no orders had so fur (July, 1959) been recoived from
them.

25

Departmental replies—

This scheme has not yet been abondoned, in fact,
some families are still there. The whole scheme is
under the survey of Agriculture Department whose
repof is nwaited.

(b) After tho acquisition of the land the estimate of
the cost of the aequisition of land was prepared on the
basis  of valuation prevailing in December, 1046 gg
per the provisions of the land Dovelopment and Planning
Act, I48. But the ostismate could not bo sancticned
as the validity of the Act regarding valuation at 1946
rates was challenged by some intorested parties in the
Hon'ble High Court, Caleutta, which declared the
provisione of the L. ). P Act, 1948 regarding valuation
ut 1946 rates to he ultravires the constitution. The
payment has to bo withheld under the orders of the
Land and Land Revenue Department pending decision
of the appeal in the Supreme Counrt of India, which was
fileed by the State Governmeat against the decision of
the lon’ble High Court.  'The Supreme Court of India
decided against the State Government and confirmed
the deecision of the Ton'ble High Court.  When again
arrangemoent - for payment according to the decision
wus going to b made, there was further development.
The constitution of India was amcnded and the State
Government also in accordance with the amendment
of the Constitution made neecessary amendment of
the L. D. and P. Act, 1948 under Act XX1LIL of 1955.
By virtue of this amendment the value of the land was
to bo awarded at 1946 rates.

In the meantimo before the amendment of the Aect,
tho system of “On Account™” payn.ent was introduced
under the orders of tho Land and Land Revenue De-
partment. As this was an ~On Account’ payment
on Ad-hoc hasis against assessment, only those anmount
could be paid against which there was no dispute and
10 those only who were willing to recoive such part
paymonts. The payment commenced from the year
1954-55 but unfortuinately huge amount could not be
paid on account of objoction petitions filed by the
interosted parties, for which there was delay in pay-
ment of cost of acquisition and interest had to be paid.
The paymont has been completed and an amount of
Rs. 1,060,989 had to be paid as interest for the reasons,
which were beyond the control of the department.

(¢) The implements have been returned to the Cossi-
pore Stores.  The unused stock of fertilisers was handed
over to the Agriculture oflice at Asansol and a total
sum of Rs. 2,127 has been credited to Government by
that offive after sale of thoe fortilisers.

As o rosult of Physical verification of the Stock of
Jovernment Relief Stores at Cossipore, conducted by
the department in Oetober, 1957, 738 picces of  tents
were found short.  The total loss incurred by the Go-
vornment was assessed at Rs. 93,908 -25 approximately
Rs.

us detuiled below :—
9,590 00

1. Shortage on account of tonts supplied
by the Deputy Director (Training)
70 pieces at Rs. 137 per tont. *

2. Shortage in the Stock of Messra. Steel 82,068 -25
grothers  and  Messrs.  Mahadeo
Ramkwnar—552 peices at Rs. 148

10-6 per tent.

3. 116 piocos of used but serviecablo tonts
value assessed at Rs. 20 each.

2,32G+00

93,068 -25




Audit comments—

Paragraph 34, page 28—

(a) Delay in letting out Government buildings cons-
tructed for the purpose.—With a view to giving
alternative accommodation to refugee families in
squatters’ colonies and in occupation of Governmen-
requsitioned buildings, construction in Caleutta of 776
tonements at a total cost of Rs. 25,10.842 was taken up.
160 tenements were completed on 10th December,
1955; 448 tenements on 15th January, 1936 and 168
tenements on 3lst May, 1956, The Administrative
Departinent took over charge of the buildings on the
ard August, 957, ie., more than a ycar after the
“completion of the tenements although they were duly
‘apprised of the completion and reminded several times
by the constructing authority. Response from the
rofugoe families in squatters’ colonies having been poor,
the tenoments were subsequently thrown open to all
refugee families of the fixed income group with a mini.
mum income of Rs. 100 per month. In September,
1950, when some 50 tonements were allotted to refuvee
fumilies, a proposal from the Ministry of Rehabilitation
for starting a hospital therein was received by Govern-
ment. It was also proposed by the Ministry that 206
tenements should be kept reserved for hospital trainces.
These proposals were ultimately dropped in May,
1958. KFrom .June, 1958 to February, 1959, 688 tene-
ments were stated to have been allotted out of which
609 tenements had actually been occupied by the
allottees,

Due to delay in taking over charge of the tenewments
and also in letting them out, Government had to sustain
loss in rental income at different stages as stated
below :—

Rs.
(Approxi-
mately.)
(f) Loss due to delay in taking over charge  2,77,356
(it) Non-allotment of 726 tenements from  1,45,200
August, 1957 to May, 1958.
(#9) Non.allotment of 167 tencments from 33,400
June, 1958 to March, 1959.
4,510,956
—~—~—

26

Departmental replies—

The then Superintendent and Storekeeper were placed
under suspension with effoct from 23rd October 1957
and procecdings were druwn up against them. This
cago was taken to court by the Enforcoment Branch of
the Calcutta Police. Both of them were convicted
by the Court and sentenced to two yoar's rigorous
imprisonment and fined Rs. 1,000 each in dofault
imprisonment for six months more for criminal breach
of trust on 21st March 1960.

The services of the Superintendent however, tormina-
ted with effect from Ist Maroh 1958 while tho Store-
keoper was dismissed from service with effoct from
218t March 1960.

Government of India are being moved to issue
necessary orders for writing off the loss.

(i) On receipt of information in August, 1956 that
construetion of 776 tenements (flats) under the Ganguli
Bagan Tenement Scheme wére comploted on 31st May
1956 by the construction Board, arrangement for taking
over possession of the tenements was made. As cer-
tain administrative procedures had to be taken and
rules framed for letting out the flats, as soon as those
were taken possession of there was some delay and
the work of taking over started with effeet from 5th
July 1957 and completed on 3rd August 1957.

(ii) It was originally decided that these flats would
be lot out to the refugee families in squatters’ colonies
and in occupation of Government requisitioned build-
ings, as alternate accommodation to them. But the
response from them was practically nil. It was sub-
sequently decided to let out these flats to the refugee
families of fixed income group with a minium income
of Rs. 100 pm. and the actual work of letting out.
the flats began in September 1957, Whem 50 flats
were thus allotted to refugee families, & proposal from
Ministry of Rehabilitation, Government. of India for
installation of & hospital there and for reservation of
200 tenements for 400 hospital trainees were reoeived
and the work of letting out the remaining 726 tenc-
ments had to be suspended.  But the proposal made
by Government of India did not materialise and ulti-
mately dropped in May, 1958.  As soon ax this decision
was made known the work of allotting and letting out
the flats again commenced. So, the prevention of
loss sustained as shown by audit in not letting out
the flats from August, 1957 to May 1958 was beyond
the control of Government.

(iii) Out of 167 tecnements, shown by audit as not allot-
ted, 16 tonements were earmarked for the staff of the
Chief Engineer, Public Health Engineering and State
Electricity Board for maintcnence of the tenements there
and were occupied by them. 104 flats and 47 flats
were however earmarked respectively for the staff
of the State Transport Directorate and the Post and
Telegraph Department. The flats earmarked for the
State Transport Directorate were not finally allotted
as the proposed allottees could not furnish necessary
documents in support of their refugee status. Al-
though 47 flats were earmarked for the Post and Te-
legraphs Departmont. at the request of the Post Master-
Geueral, West Bengal Cirele, only 25 flats were lot
out t0 16 refugee families and the other 22 flats could not
be let out owing to non-response from that side. So it
would be evident that the flats could not be let out
in fime in spite of best efforts by this Department.



Audit comments—

(b) Outstanding rent.—A sum of Rs. 51,680 only
was stated to have been realised by the dopurlm(-nt on
account of rent of these tenements up to March, 1959,
against the total demand of Rs. 1,21,800, If'n.vmg an
outstanding balance of Rs. 70,120, Tt could not be
ascortained from the records how many of the defaulting
allottees were Government servants or employees of
Local Bodies,

Paragraph 35, pages 28, 29—

Nugatory expenditure.—With a view to securing
employments for refugees on a cotton mill, an agree-
ment was entered into with the authoirities of o mill
on the 15th Junuary, 19535, under which the mill would
construct. for the rofiigees 200 tenements close to the
mill by the 31st March, 1955, at a cost of Rs. 2,90,000
to be borne by Government. The agreement pro-
vided for penal elause making the mill liable to damages
in the caso of failure to complete the houses by the
specified date or to construet the houses according
to specification. It was also provided for the con-
tract that the payments for the constructions would
be made on a certificate of completion to be issued
by the State Excutive Engineer. It was however,
noticed that final panyment of cost was made by the
Subdivisional Officer concerned on 5th July, 1956,
although completion certificate was issued only on the
29th November, 1957. The authorities instead of im-
posing a penalty for failure to complete the work within
the stipulated period, made a further payment of Rs.
16,500 on account of establishment charges for 11
months at the rate of Rs. 1,500 per month to the mill
on Hth July, 1958, though such payment was not pro-
vided for in the contract. A further sum of Rs. 4,923
was paid to the mill on account of additional work
not provided for in the agreement, but the inform.-
tion regarding the justification for this additional
payment. was not made available to audit,

Over 300 refugees families who were granted main.
tenance loan amounting to Rs. 56,154 were sent there
but the majority of them doserted the place as they
could not find any employment in the mill owing to
the fuct that the mill was debarred from opening
additional Jooms under Government of India orders,
No agreement with the mill authorities offering to
provide employment to the refugees in the mills
could be produced.

During a local inspeetion of the accounts of the scheme
in January, 19569, it was further noticed that only

27

‘cured by tHem in spite of their best efforts.

Departmental replies—

(b) Almost all the Hats have since been allotted to
507 refugee families including 190 State CGovernment
employees.

The position of the outstanding dues as on 1st Junuary,
1961 is as follows :—

Rs,
(¢) Total demand of rent as on 1st January 3,93,110
1961,
(it) Total amount realised as on 31st Decem- 247,802
ber, 1960,
(¢t) Amount outstanding as on Ist Junuary, 15,308

1961.

Tho heads of offices have been requested to effect
recovery of the current as well as arrear rent from the
defaulting State Government Employce occupants
from their monthly pay bills. As regards others,
demand notices have been issued.  Instructions havo
also beon issued to file rent suits for realisation of arrear
dues from the defaulting tenunts.

A scheme for rehabilitation of 200 camp refugee
fumilies at a sito acquired by Government. contiguous
to the Dhakeswari Mills premises, by their absorption
in the Mills after a training period of six months in
the Mills was drawn up and for this purpose House
Building Loan at Rs. 1,450 per family was sanctioned.
With a view to have a uniform type of buildings for
theso workers, it was decided that instead of advancing
loans to individual refugees, the Mill anthorities were
asked to construct 200 tenements at a total cost of
Rs. 2,90,000 ufter execution of an agreement which
provided for a penal clause making the party liable to
damages in the case of failure to complete the houses
by the specified date and to construct the houses
according to specification.  The estimates submitted by
the Mill authoritios werc shown to the Chicf Engincer,
Construction Board who obscrved that the estimate

according to the Coustruction Board would come to
Rs. 2,001 por house if a1l the materinls were to be

supplied. After complot.on of the terements, those were
to be handed over to the refugeoe mployees on loan bond.
It was agreed that final payment for the completed
work would be made on the basis of necessary com-
pletion certificate from the Chict Kngineer, Construc-
tion Board, while part payment would be made on the
certificates of the Kxecutive Engineer. IFinal payment
of Ru. 50,423 was made to the Mill authoritics on Hth
July, 1958 and not on Hth July, 1956 as stated, on
receipt of completion certificate from the Chief Engi-
neer, Construction Board. It is a fact that the work
could not be completed within the stipulated time by
the Mill authorities, but extension of time was grantod
to them on their prayer for the «amo intimating that
building materials including cement could not be "I)"io

1e
question of imposing poenalty for failure in completing
the work by thé stipulated date did not, therefore,
arise. No payment on account of ostablishment
charges for [1 months was made to thom as observed
by audit. It is a fact that an amount of Rs. 21,423
was sanctioned and paid to them. Of this amount a sum



Audit comments—

2 tenements had been oeccupied by the refugees and

the remaining 128 had been lying  vacant. Even
the 72 oceupants did not sign the loan bonds for the
amounts representing cost of construction of the
tenements on  the ground that these were not
habitable and almost all of them were in a defective
condition, The wmatter was brought to the notice of
Government, in October, 1955, for furthor investign-
tion, but uo reply had so far (August, 1959) been
received.

Paragraph 36, page 29—

Injudicious Purchase—For the accommodation of
displaced persons from East Pakistan, a Palace estate
consisting of several huildings in a dilapidated eondition
was purchased by Glovernment in the year 1948-49
at o total cost of Rs. 7,13,000 and let out to 58 displaced
families. In May. 1953, the buildings were made over
to the Works anl Buildings Department for total
demolition “23 they were absolutely unsafo for living”'.
The 208t of demolition of the buildings coulkl not so far
(May, 1959) be ascertained from the Works and Buildings
Department.

The unrealised rent due from the occupants up to
31st March, 1955, amounted to Rs. 70,654, Information
regarding the action tiken aguinst the defaulters is
still (May, 1959) awaited.

28

Departmental replies—

of Rs. 15733 wus paid for some additional work as
detailed below :—

Rs.
1. Cost of works not originally provided .. 17,523
2. Extra cost for  foundation of four 1,010
tonoments.
18,533
Less: -Savings in latrines—for 200 latrines as 2,800

recommended by Planning Officer-cum-
Executive Engineer.

15,733

Total e

The romaining amount of Rs. 5,690 was paid on
account of extra cost due to increase in price of cement
and (. T. sheots.

Of 200 families, 95 deserted the site during the period
of training from July, 1954 to August, 1955. Most of
‘he vemaining refugee trainces who were found to
qulifv were given employmont in the Mills. Sub.
sequently there had been a strike in the Mills.  Knqui-
ries, however, revealed that there was no fault on the
part. of tho Mill authorities. As a result of the strike,
some of them further deserted the place. 72 lamilies
were, theretore, found to occupy the tenoments. The
rofugees, however, did not oxecuto the loan bonds. ax
most of the refugeos had desorted it has sinco been
docided by the State Government to make over the
entire property to the Mill authorities, on loan basis
subject to certain conditions safeguarding the intorost of
Government. as well as tho interest of the refugoos as far
as praeticable. The matter has beon taken up with
the Governmont of India and their decision is awaited.

On receipt of the above information in Fcbruary
1960, Accountant. General, West Bengal deputed one
of his accountants for verification of the above state-
ment with reference to local records in March, 1960,
The statement was verified on 31st March ,1960. No
further comments have been made by audit, as yet,
(December,  1960).

This refers to the purchase of premisses No. 14A and
14B Belinghata Main Road, known as ‘‘Vizianagram
Palace’.

Tho point of ‘injudicious’ purchasec was raised by
audit in paragraph 44 of the Appropriation Accounts for
1950-51 and Audit Report 1952 and was discussed in
the meeting of the Public Accounts Committee held on
17-8-54 and was settled to the satisfaction of the
tommitteo.  So it is not known as to the reasons why
this point of purchase has again beon raised by sudit.

The premises comprisod a big two s oried brick-built
building as well as aun extonsive compound of about 15
bighas of land. Goverument purchased the building
and lands with the idea of utilising tho valuable vacant
lands for construction of new office buildings. As per
decision of Governmont the land along with a major
portion of the buildings was made ovor to the Works
and Buildings Department of this (iovernmont on
15-5-05 for utilising those for accommodation of Govern-
ment Offices.  Accordingly some new buildings huve
beon erected on the vacant land within the premises



Audit comments—

Paragranh 37, pages 29-30—

Infructuous ecpenditure—In  the course of local
inspection of the accounts of two Rehabilitation
Schemes in March, 1959, the following irregularitios
were noticed :—

(¢) With a view to rehabilitating displaced families’
Government sponsored a horticultural scheme in a
district and for that purpose obtained 634.60 acres of
lnnd on the 10th February, 1951.  Against an availa-
bility of 829 plots, 658 families were sent there and
they were given Rs. 6,65,.419 during the period from
10th February, 1951 to 28th June, 1953 as loans vide

details  bolow :—
Ras.
(¢) Horticultural loan .. 256,682
(12) Horticulrual maintenance 92,857
loan.
(¢3¢) House-building loaa .. 3,15,900

29

Departmental replies—

by that Department and Commercial Tax Offices
awccommodalod  therein. Only one small  structure
viz., old service latrine was disposed of by public
auction at Rs. 1,230 in May 1957 and it did not entail
any expenditure to Government towards its demolition
ag the dismantling was undertaken by the auction
purchaser of the materials in question.  Only 46 roums
were in occupation of the refugee families. 21 rooms
out of these 46 rooms are still in occupation of the
State Government omployee, one Central (fovernment
employece, 4 Non-Government employees and 8 un-
authorised refugee families.  Arrangement for restoring
the remaining 25 rooms to the Works and Buildings
Depurtment. the vacant possession of which has since
been obtained, is being inade.

The purchase of the building was made much moro for
the valuable vacant lands in that aren than for the
structures.  So no financial loss was  incurred by
Govornment. in this  transaction.

The total dues outstunding as rent, as on 1-1-61 from
the occupierg including those, who have already left,
are as follows :—

Rs.
4 State Government servants .. 6,728
7 Central Government servants .. 9,013
46 others . .. 96,8G0
1,13,041

Of vieso amount a sn of Rs. 23,158 75 is due from
the present occupiers. (1 State Government servant
1. 4,967, 1 Central Government employee Rs. 4,474
and 4 others Bs. 13,718). Recovery from the State
Government employees are being effected by deduction
from their monthly salary bills.  As regards the (‘entral
Government employees, adequate legal stops are being
tuken for recovery of the dues after ascertaining the
whercabouts of those, who have since left.  As regards
others (other than Government Servants) steps for
ascortaining the whereabouts of these families who have
sinco moved to the rehabilitation sites are being taken
so that demand notices may be served to them.

Effective steps are also being tuken to make the
present oceupiers vacate the entire huildings so that the
possension of ths sanie may be made over to the Works
and Buildings Departinent.

(a) The scheme relates to Talbagicha scheme.  The
scheme site is adjacent to Indian Institute of Technology,
Kharagpur in the district of Midnapore.

An area of 63460 acres of [land approximately
was taken possession of on 10-2.61 for settlement of
doast Pakistaft refugoes, with the approval of the Land
Planning Committee. It was decided in consultation
with the then Afronomist of this department that
this scheme should be for rchabilitating the middle
class people as hortienlturists with an allotment of
1 bigha of land per family as’homestead. There was
a good response from the refugees, as a result of which



Audit comments--

After receiving the loans, 332 families deserted the
site. Thereupon the scheme was converted into an
urban scheme and a further sum of Rs. 3.82,000
representing wdditional house-building loans under the
urban scheme was paid to the remaining 326 families.
Thereafter 23 families deserted the place bringing the
total number of deserter families to 355 with a total
loan of Rs. 3.92.630 outstanding against them, which
amount had sinee practically become irrecoverable.
On the guestion of snitability of the land for horticultural
purposes, there was nothing on record to show if any
investigation was made or any cxpert opinion taken
beforo the scheme was launched.

(h) For another agricultural scheme for rehabilitating
displueed persons Government acquired 380 <28 acres of
land in the same district on the 15th September, 1950,
at a cost of Rs. 80,972, A sum of Rs. 1.38.136 was
paid as loans as indicated below to 98 families who
were sent there for rehabilitation :—

Rs.
(2) House building loan ., 48,750
(¢3) Agricultural loan .. 82,314
(¢7t) Reclumation loan .. 7,072
1,38,136

After receiving thoe loan, all of them deserted the site.
Here also records did not show if any expert opinion
was taken regarding suitability of land for agricultural
purposes.  As not a single family could be rehabilitated
in the scheme, the total expenditure noted above, thus,
proved to be wasteful.

In both the cases mentioned above it is not known how
Government have utilised the land forsaken by the
deserters.

30

Departmental replies—

658 families went to the rehabilitation site. They were
puid horticultural loan, maintenanco loan and house-
building loan for settlement there. A number of
refugee families after getting rehabilitation benefits,
however, deserted the site. Then the then Refugee
Rehabilitation  Commissioner, West Bengal  visited
the site in February, 1953, Tt was then decided by
him, which had the approval of the Land Planning
Committee as well as of Government,, that the scheme
should be converted into an Urban Scheme, with two
parts—one Urban colony and the other Rural Agri.
Dolony. Tt was also decided that those families who
had not deserted would be allowed to settle in the
urban colony. As regards deserters only those who
would volunteer to come back and stay there would
also be allowed rvehabilitation in the scheme. The
approval of Government was conveyed in June, 1953.
In the meantime, 332 families deserted the site.  Addi-
tional house building loan. as admissible in urban
scheme was paid to 326 rofugee families, who did not
desert.  After roceipt of this additional beneofit 23
families, however, deserted.

As regards the present utilisation of the area it may
be mentioned that the whole arca in the scheme was
divided into three blocks viz. A, B. & (.  The Block ‘A’
was converted into non-agricultural nrban colony
comprising of 1,143 plots with u total arca of 200 -25
acres.  In this block in addition to 303 familics who
were already there, 318 families out of the 332 fumilies
who deserted the site previously were rehabilitated
with further loans as is allowed in urban colonies.
57 new fumilies were also given house-building advances
for rehabilitation in this block. Tleads of nost of
these new families are railway employees at Khavagpur
and neighbourhood and the rest are maintaining them-
selves on small trade.

With regard to the blocks ‘B’ and ‘(" with an arca of
31573 acres, these were further developed and 47
agriculturist familios were rehabilitated there in the
year 1958. They are still living in the colony and
earning their livelihood from agriculture.

(h) The scheme relates to Chandipur Sholeghoria
scheme. With the samoe purpose as stated in ()
above for rehabilitation of displaced agriculturist
families from Fast Bengal, a total area of 380 -28 acres
of land situated at Chandipur Sholeghorin in the
district of Midnapore was taken possession of on
15-9-50. The scheme was launched by the then
Refugee Rehabilitation  Commissioner, West Pengal
in consultation with the Agronomist of the Department
and had the approval of the Government and the Land
Planning Committee. In 1950-51, 97 agriculturist
families and one Small Trade family went. to the xite for
rehabilitation there and was given rehalilitation
benefits in the shape of loans viz. House Building,
Agricultural and Reclamation. After receipt of the
loans all of them deserted the site.

As regards utilisation of land purchased it may be
stated that the lands have since been further developed.
In 1958, 58 agriculturist families including 28 old
agriculturist families who deserted the site after receipt
of rehabilitation benefits in 1950-51, have been resottled
there along with 3 non-agriculturist families. They
are, uptil now, continuing there and can be said to have
been ‘rehabilitated.’’



Audit comments—
Paragraph 38, page 30—

Loss—Mention was made in paragraph 33 of the
Audit Report, 1939, of the frequent desertions from
camps for displaced porsons in a particular subdivision,
after the displaced persons had received various types
of loans. On further enquiry it has heen ascertained
that large scalo desertion by displaced families from
rehabilitation centres is a common feature throughout
the State. Outstanding loans from the deserters and
interest thereon at the end of March, 1958, ax furnished
by the department (June, 1959) come to Rs. 1,46.17,141
anid Rs. 16,890,774 respoctively.  Thoe reasons for such
Iarge seule desertion are not readily ascortainable.

The following irregularities were, however, noticed in
this conneetion :—

(§) Loans had been granted on the seeurity of lands
over which tho loanees had practically no
title or interest.

(i) Payments of loun had been made before tho
oxceution of loan bhonds or on defective
loan honds.

(4i1) There was no proper verification in regard to the
actual utilisation of loans advanced to the
displaced persons.

As thero is no bright prospect of realising any part
of the loan from the deserters, a large part of the
amount of Rs. 1,63,06.915 may have to be eventually
regarded as a loss to CGovernment.

31

Departmental replies—

The reasons for desertion were as follows :—

(@) Before the introduction of the Passport System
many refugees had not finally made up their ninds
and on roceipt of loans they were tempted to go back to
Palkistan.

(0) Large number of families were settled under
what is known as Union Board Seheme and the variant
to the Union Board NScheme, under which a good deal
of resettlement depervled on the good will of the local
poople.  As the name of the scheme sugeests, the scheme
was Lo be sponsored by social workers and Union
Board Presidents.  Actually the dispersed refugees
did not meet with very good conditions on the sites,
where they went. Henee, many of-them deserted.

() Some refugees who were averse to work under any
condition deserted after roceiving loans.

Desertion after the stoppage of the Unjion Board
Scheme and the introduction of the Passport system
has not been abnormally high.

The irregularities, pointed out in items (3) to (i)
are haged o the observations of audit in different
Inspection Reports. The matter is heing  pursued
through the respeotive inspeotion repo:t.

(¢) and (i) Appropriaste stops have been and are
being taken wherevor possible against the officors,
who have granted lonns against lands on which the
loances had no right, title or interest and against
defective loan bonds or before the exceution of loan
bonds.

(¢t1) Where a loan was advanced in more than one
instalment payment of the 2nd and subsequent instal-
ment was malde in every case after verifying whether
the provious instalment was fully and properly utilised.
But in the cases of puyment of final and the last instal-
ment of the loan, it was nat, feaxible to verify the proper
utilisation of the same, as the loanees in question,
deserted  immediately  after they had  received thoe
payment, and as such they were treated as desertors.

It is, however, a tact that there is little prospect of
realising the loan money, advanced to the deserters.
But before Governmont of Inlin are approached for
writing-ofl' the saie, steps have been and are heing
taken to recover at loust a portion of the same from
the surities or by disposing ol the avalable assets,
left by the deserters.

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD, RELIKF AND SUPPLIE,

Paragraph 39, puges 30-31—

Ineffective comtrol over the use of departmental vehicles
and entertainment of staff—(a) During the period from
Ist. November, 1957 to 31st Ociober, 1958, vehicles of
this departmont. were allotted to as many as 20 officers
daily. As per requisitions of these officers, the vehicles
were sent 1o thoir residences.  The duty slips relating
to these vehicles wherein full particulars of the journey
and purpose of the journcy should be recorded were
not filled in properly, only time of release of the vehicles
having been generally mentioned.  According to the
orders of Government., the uso of theso vehicles for
journeys between residences and places of duty and
for other private purposes is prohibited, except in
emorgent cases, when the officers using the cars are
liable to pay at the prescribed rates. At o modest
computation the hire charges recoverable from these
officers woulil amount to a few thousand rupeos.
Further, soven officers requisitioned vehicles for 1,716
days in all during the aforesaid period and in all these

5

() Departmesitii velucles were allotted to 20 officers
only. Such allotment was wade after taking into
consideration the nature of the officers’ duties which
required extensive e of the vehicles in the interest
of public service. This Department has a large number
of offices and godowns throughout Caleutta. It has
to supervise the operations in various rice and tlour
mills, Besides, some officers are also deputed at
railheads and doeks where work goes on even on Sundays
and holidays from morning till late at night. A report
in this conneetion was furnished to the A.-G,W.B. in
Food and Supplies Department  letter No. 667-1°,
dated  27-1-60. The journeys undertaken by tho
ofticers in depurtmental vehicles between  residences
and places of dutics were not in private interest. Thus
the guostion of payment of charges on this account by
officers using the vohicles ns such does not arise,

The old form of duty slips had no eolumns to show
details and purposes of journeys. As such the form



Audit comments—

requisition slips, the word “for headquarters’ were
only recorded. In the absence of any record showing
the full particulars of the journey and also the purpose
of the journey no check over the consumption of petrol,
ete., could be exercised. It could not also be ascertained
whether any amount was recoverable from the ofticers
concerncd on this account.

On these defects being pointed out to them, Govern-
ment stated in July, 1959, that the Food Department
officials had to supervise work at various shops and
godowns, rice and grinding mills and also visit rail-
heads, docks, ete, besides having to attend urgent
conferences and mecetings at Ministers’ residences or
oflices, outzide the duty hours.  This situation would
really justify the sending of cars to the officers’ residences
to enable them to do their work quicker and more
conveniently  especially  outside  the regular offico
timings, However, in view of the objection taken in
audit, the department issued as a temporary and
experimental measure an order No, 1499 F.S.) dated

265th Februury, 1959, putting a stop to reporting of

vehicles to the residences of officers except. for urgent
official ws¢ with the prior approval of the Deputy
Secretary.

(b)) Out of 14 veliicles allotted to a district only 7
were in working condition during the period from
Ist Qctober. 1957 to 31st January, 1959. but all the
14 drivers had been entertained throughout that period
with the result that Government had to spend a sum
of Rs. 11,160 on account of pay and allowances of the
drivers for the idle period. On the matter being
pointed out by andit, in March, 1959, it was stated that
pointed out by audit, in March, 1959, it was stated
that “the drivers’ strength had since been readjusted”’.
Subsequently, however, the Government have contended
in July, 1959, that it was not possible to reduce the
strength of drivers temporarily for a period and again
to increase them to the number necessary for the full
strength of vehicles allotted to a particular station.
It was added that a proposal for the purchaso of new
vehicles was undor the consideration of Government.

Paragraph 40, pages 31-32—

Loss— -Shortages  of  Government  paddy — worth
Rs. 112376 from the godowns of three Storing Agents
in a district came to the notice of the department on
13th December, 1955, Tt wlso transpired that 46,419
gunny bags belonging to Government [serviceable—
11,700 (new), 4,797 (sccond hand); unserviceahle—
3,718 (new), 26,204 (sccond hand)] had been pledged
with the State Bank of India by one of the said Agents,
Complaints were immediately lodged with the Police
against, two out of the three Storing Agents as also against
two Government officials connected with the storage
work, who were simultancously placed under suspension,
In regard to the 3rd Storing Agent, Government in
March. 1957, issued orders to the effect that a sum of
Rs. 25,169, being the value of excess guantity of shor-
tages, cte., should be recovered from him and that
Rs. 9,012, being the value of 2 per cent. of the total
stock kept in his custody, should be written off as
allowable limit of shortages in terms of agreement
entered into with him, as Governmont were satisfied
that he could not be held  responsible for  the
shortage of the whole quantity. In April, 1959, a sum
of Rs. 11,148-2-3 representing outstanding claims of the
suid 3rd Storing Agent with the Government was
adjusted against Rs. 25,169 to be recovered from him.,
Further information regarding recovery of the balance
is still (August, 1959) awaited.

It was stated by the department in August, 1959,
that the money-+uits which had been filed against
the Ist and Znd Storing  Agents in 1956 and 1957

32

Departmental replies—

has since been suitably amended. Measures have also
been taken so that the duty slips are properly filled in
by the ofticials using K. ). Vchicles. It mn'.y also be
mentioned that the wllotment of vehicles individually
to officials has been stopped and all the vohicles are now
to report. to Directorate pools from where the officors
are to take vehicles as and when necessary.

(b) The drivers’ strength at Midnapore were reduced
to 9 from 14 since 1-3-59.  The proposal for purchase of
new vehicles is still under consideration of Government.

The names of the parties, the quantity of paddy
fnm.n.l shm_‘t,, the money value thercof and present
position of the caxes relating to cach party is shown
helow :— )

1. Shri . B. (hosh, ex-Storing Agent, Kaliagung-—
3,463 mdds. 15 seers valucd at Rs. 38,097-2-0 ut the rate of
Rs. 11 per mannd—The money suit No. 13 of 1956,
subsequently renumbered as 3 of 1957 was filed against
him in tho court of Sub-Judge at Balurghat for recovery
of u total amount of Rs. 77,246.4.3 representing the
value of the aforesaid shortage as also his other liabi-
lities to Government.  The party has a sceurity deposit
of Rs. 1,000 with Government. The suit was f)rigitlally
for & sum of Rs. 68,583 but the claim was subsequently
raised by means of an additional plaint. The suit is
still  pendiung.

As regards gunny bags it appears from this Depart-
ment record that 49,119 picces of gunny bags and not
46,419 picees of gunny bags are due from Shri P. B.
Ghosh of Kaliagunj. Both new and second hand bags
are included. The value amounting to Rs. 36,354-5-6
is recoverable from the agent. The money suit men.
tioned above includes this amount.

2. ShriA. K. Nawn, ex-Storing Agent, Kaliugung—
3,851 mds. 18 srs. valued at Rs. 42,365-15-2 at the rate of
Rs. 11 per maund.—The ex-agent’s total liability



Audit Commonts-—

respectively for the recovery of Government dues
amounting to Rs. 68,683 and Rs. 37,523-8-0 respectively
were sub judice and that the criminal cases againft
the Ist and 2nd Storing Agents as well as the two
departmental staff involved had not yet been finalised.
The authorities felt that the disciplinary action to be
taken against the two Government officials had to
wait till the criminal cases which were under police
investigation were completed and the records seized
by the Police reccived back.

33

Departmental replies—

inclusive of the amount of Rs. 42.3653-15-2 for this
shortage has been ealeulated at Rs. 57,020-6-3.  Agninst
these linbilities suit No. 1242 of 1937 has heen filed
against Shri Arun Kumar Nawn in the High Court
at Caleutta for recovery of Government’s net dyes
amounting to Rs. 37.523.8 afier claiming set off his
assets (viz, his bills amounting to Rs. 19.496.14-3).
The party has also a security deposit of Rs, 2,000 for
storing and trasporting Government Stocks.

The criminal eases against. Shri P, B. Ghosh and Shri
A. K. Nawn arc still subjudice and further action
regarding the Departmental officers will be taken on
the result of the criminal cases,

3. Shri J. R. Bakshi, ex-Storiny Ayent, Raiganj—
RINI mds. G ars. valued at Rs. 31.912-10-5 at the rate of
Rs. 11 per maund.—Out of the said loss, Rs. 9,012.0.6
being the value of 819 mds. 11 srs. has been written off
in Government Order No. 1740-1/FP/CON/3R-23/56,
dated 20-3.57. The balance of Rs. 22,900-9-11 is
recoverable from the party. This amount together
with liability on account of decomposed paddy found
in his godown comes™ to R, 25,169, Against this
linbility, a spm of Rs. 11.148.2.3 has alrcady been
adjusted against his outstanding claims.  As regards
thebalance of Rs. 14.020-13.9  his  pending  bills
amounting to Rs. 33.922-11-3 (as provisionally ascer-
tained) and security deposit valued at Rs. 7,500 has
been kept withheld pending finalisation of his accounts,

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Paragraph 41, page 32—

Injudicious purchase resulting in loss and locking
up of Capital.—Between 1950-51 and 195253 jhama
bricks and batls (jhama bricks 29,926,210 Nos. and

jhama bats 49,61,681 c.ft.)) were purchased by a
Division, in connection with the construction of a
township. Even at the end of November, 1057,

2,240,097 bricks and 1,364,452 c.t. of bats of the total
value of Rs. 5,50.742 remained unutilised in the
township. Notwithstanding these heavy  balances,
fresh purchases of 3,012,360 jhama bricks were made
between December, 1955 and July, 1957, out of which
only 2,677,940 bricks could be utilised in the work
for which these were purchased.

In reply to audit query it was stated by Government
in November, 1958, that the original purchases of
bricks and bats had been made in connection with
tho estimated work for the development of four blocks
in the township but subsequently the development
work in respect of three of these blocks had to be
kept in abeyance and as such the bricks and bats had
become surplus. It was stated by Government in
Scptember, 1959, that the stock of picked jhama
bricks, which formed the walls of bal-stacks, could
have been utilised by this time but in that case the
stacks of bats might have collapsed resulting in loss
of some quantity of buts and that they were seriously
thinking about utilisation, in their future programme,
of the stock of picked jhama bricks from the walls of
bat-stacks.

The quantity of surplus stocks of bricks and bafs
which had so far (July, 1959) been utilised ““in other
works’’ is not known. It was, however, noticed that
87,804 c.ft. of surplus bats of the book value of
Rs. 28,783 at Rs. 32-12-6 per hundred c.ft. had been
transferred up to November, 1957, to another division
at the reduced rate of Rs. 25 per hundred c.ft.
resulting in a loss of Rs, 6,832,

(Construction Board),

When the development of Kalyani Township was
taken up the development of the entire arca comprising
of 4 blocks named A, B, C & D waxs in contemplation,
Colleetion of Jhama brikes and bats was made for
meeting the requiroments of the entire area.  Subse.
quently however, it was found that developmont of the
entire arca immediately would iuvolve a heavy capital
expenditure,  Accordingly it was decided to phase tho
programme and to take up development of block B
alone to start with.  "That is how the surplus aceruord.

Picked Jhama bricks and Jham and Lst class bats
ure being gradually consumed in differeat works under
variong schemes that are undertaken. The present
stock position is as follows :—-

Picked Jhama bricks- 1,288,290 No. Jhama and Ist
class bat 989,933 cft. Tven this quantity in hand s
expected to be consumed in the immediate working
programme when construction ot a  500-bedded hospital
and other buildings of stafl’ “quarters, ete., attached to
the hospital, censtraction of 100 Nos, of houses wder
Middle Ineome Giroup Housing Scheme,  construction
of roads in the areas made over to Health Departiment
and Education Deportment, ote., will he  taken up.

Picked Jhama bricks that formed the wall of bat
stocks aro &lso heing progrewsively utilised.

The quantity of surplus stock of picked Jhama
bricks and Jhama and 1st class bats so far utilised in
other works (July, 1959) stood at 987,763 Nos. and
401,865 cft. respectively.

Y
The fresh purchase of 3,012,340 Nos. constitute
Ist class picked and 2nd eclass picked bricks and not
Jhama bricks as stated.  There is however no balance of
fresh purchase at present.
The issue rate of bats was at Rs. 32-12 per 100 cft.
and not Rs. 32-12.6 as indicated.

Supply of 529,754 cft. of bats was ‘taken over at
Rs. 26 per 100 cft. by the Construction Board. The
rate of the bats supplied to the Construction Board was



Audit comments—

Paragraph 42, pages 32-33—

Inordinate delay in effacting recoveries of Governmant
dues from a Political Orzanisation.- A\ total amount ol
Rs. 247,116 was recoverable from a Political Organi-
sation on account of services rendered and amenities
provided by the State CGovernment in connection
with an annual session of the Organisation held at a
recently developed township in the State in January,
1934, The recoveries mainly related to conservancy
charges, rent of land and buildings, cost of water and
olectricity, value of stores supplied an:dl the cost of
petty works executed for the annual gnthering,

The question of recovery ol these dues was raised
by Audit as early as December, 1954 and after protrac-
ted correspondence Government agreed in April, 1958,
to recover a sum of Ru 230,121 from the Organisation
against an amount. of Rs. 247,116 calenlated as
recoverable Ly Audit. Regarding the recovery of
the balance of Rs. 16.695 Government intimated in
October, 1939, that they did not think it faiv and
reasonable to recover the amount of Rs. 14.900 repre-
senting hire charges (depreciation at the rate of 5 per
cent.) in respect of the materials issued for the work
of electrical arrangements in  consideration of the
fact that some of the plants and machinery which
were installed during the session of the Organisation
were being subsequently used for various schemes of
Government, even though the electrical arrangements
were made direetly for the benetit of the Organisation.
No tinal decision regarding the recovery of the remaining
amount of Rs. 1,795 had yet (October, 1959) been
taken by Government.

Out of the amount of s, 2,30,421 which Governiment
have agreed to recover from the Organisation. recovery
has been made so far (October, 1959) to the extent of
Rs. 1.08,251 (Rs. 73,425 in cash and Rs, 34,8206 in the
shape of stores  returned) leaving a  balance’s of
Ry 1,22,170 still to be realized.  In lieu of cffeeting
this recovery the State Government decided in April,
1958, to set 1t off against a sum of Rs. 1 lallh proposed
to be given as o grant-in-aid to the Organisation on
tne ground that by holding its annual session at that
township it helped the cause of a State Projeet immensely
by way of excellent publicity work done for the
township®’.

Since the proposed grant-in-aid being o “new service”
was outside the scope of the demands for grants for
1958-59 as voted by the Legislature, the book adjust ment
of this grant against the recovery was objected to by
Audit in October, 1958 and the Government. were
requested to obtain the specific approval of the Legis-
lature by way of supplementary or token grant before
arranging this “set off”’.  Further information on the
point is still (November, 1959) awaited.

Departmental replies—

fixed at Rs. 25 per 100 cft. considering the market price
of this quality of materials at that time. There would
ultimately be no loss, though this small quantity has
been disposed of at a lower rate.

(Development Depurtment)

This is regarding recovery of Government dues
from the Congress on account of services rendered and
amenities  provided by the State Government for
holding of the Congress Session at Kalyani in Junuary
1954. The matter has been engaging the attention
of the Audit for the last few yecars. A controversy
arose between the  Audit and the State Govern-
ment  regarding  the  realisation  of certain amounts
for services and supply of materials to the Congress.
As o result  of correspondence and clarifieation it
was ultimately agreed between  Government.  and
Audit that the total claim on these disputed items
should be reduced to Rs. 33,226,

(eorlineed fo o nsk Page)



Audit comments—

35

Departmental replies—

On the basis of
follows :——

this settlement the final position is as

Ra.
Amount. due against. Congress for the undisputed
part of tho supply of services . . L8, 60
Amount, duoe against Congress on basis of agreed
decision hetween Audit and State Governmment
on account of the disputed part 33,226
Total .. 2,32,216
Amount 8o far recovered from Congress 1,08,251
Amount still due from Congress .. .. 1.23,965

—

Against. this due the State Government suggested
that Rs. 1 lakh should be paid to the Congress as a
grant-in-uid for the publicity done indirectly for the
Kalyani Township by holding the Annual Session of the
Congress and the exhibition there and this was accopted
by Audit. Since the proposed grant-in-aid, being a
“New Service’’, was-outside the scope of demands as
voted by the Legislature, the book adjustment of this
grant against the recovery was ohjected to by Audit
and the Government was requested to obtain the
specific approval of the Legislature by way of supple-
mentary or token grant before arranging this set off.

The State Government has therefore, decided to move
the Legislature for sanction of the grant.

The balance of Rs. 23,965 has beon sinco puid dow
by the Congress.

LOCAL SELF-GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT

Paragraph 43, pages 33-34-—

The following irregularitics were noticed in the
course of local inspeetion of the accounts of the Director
of Fire Scrvices for the period from 1st January, 1958
to 31st December, 1958 :—

(a) Infructuous expenditure.—A huilding was requi-
sitioned on the 22nd April, 1956, at a monthly rental
of Rs. 500 for accommodating two fire stations, As
the building was in a very bad condition, it was
estimated that a very large amount would have to
be spent for its thorough repair in order to make it
fit for occeupation. The building remained  vacant
till 12th September, 1958, when it was finally decided
to de-requisition it with cffect from that date. The
expenditure of Rs. 14,500 on account of rent for the
entire period was, thus, infructuous,

(b) Extra Expenditure.—The Divisional Officer-in-
Charge of the fire stations at Barrackpore and Panihati
had been provided with a rent-free accommodation
at Caleutta, a distance of 13 miles from the fire stations,
and for performing daily journeys to the place of work
and back. ltad been allowed to use the staft ear, thereby
causing considerable extra expenditure to Government.
Government stated in July, 1959, that this arrangement
was made in the interest of the Fire Service.

(a) and (b) The house in guestion (262 Barrackpore
Trunk Road) was proposed to he taken on lease when
the collapse of tho structure containing the Panihati
Fire Station made it necessary for this station to shift
and join with the Barrackpore one at Lal Kuthi. The
Divisional Fire Ofticer’s Head Quarters being at Lal
Kuthi and this builkling too being of a dilapidated
nature, it was uwrgently necessary to scecure lurger
accommodation and search both at Panihati and
Barvackpore revealed that the house in question was the
only ono immediately available and suituble. It was
proposed and the owner  initially  agreed that
this proprety should be taken on a five-year lease at a
monthly rent of Rs. 500 with the owner being responsible
for effecting repairs and providing electric connections
und water supply up to the premises. At tho final stage,
however, the owner was not  willing to execute an
agreement and recourse to requisition of the premises
was unavoidable although this meant that certain
works of the nature indicated above which were to have
been peddormed by the owner would devolve upon
Government. The estimate of these costs was prepared
after possession of the building was secured by requi-
sition. This could not have been done earlior nor was
it foreseen that this works would have to be executed by
Government, the estimate amounted to Rs, 3,70,000.



Audit comments

(c) Loss.—-A sum of Rs. 100 per month was being
paid as rent for an old building, wherein the Raniganj
Fi ¢ Station had been housed sinee 1942, In 1951,

a suit to increase the rent was filed by the owner of

the premises, which was remitted to the Rent Conteoller
for disposal.  The Rent Controller filed the case, as
the owner of the premises withdrew the suit in Novem-
ber, 1952, On the 17th June, 1935, the building
was de-requisitioned and on the very day. taken over
again on lease for two years on a monthly rent of
Rs. 650 with the option to renew the lease for o further
period of two years with effeet from 17th June, 1957.

In reply to an audit guery Government stated that

the enhanced rent had been fixed roughly on  the
following basis :—
Rs.
(¢) 'Terminal compensation payable at the
time of de-requisition for the reten-
tion of the property for 12 years
(from 1942 to 1933) Rs. 60,000,
Monthly terminal compensation on
th 8 account .. .. 416
(zt) Mon hly compensation .. e 100
(¢327) Monthly liability of Government for
repairs which will be the hability of
the landlo.d .. . .. 83
599
or
b0

The terminal compensation was ultimately assessed
in September, 1958, at Ra, 24622 and paid to the
owner.  On the basis of this revised figure the monthly
compensation comes to Rs. 354 [Rs. 171 for item (i),
Rs. 100 for item (i) and Rs. 83 for item (iii)].  Thus,
during the period from the 17th June, 1955 to 16th
June, 1959, the exeess payment on account of rent
amounted to Rs. 9408, When called upon by Audit
to recover the amount paid in excess. Government
observed in December. 1958, that the rent could not
be reduced during the curreney ot the present lease,
which would continue up to 16th June, 1959.

(d) Outstanding die.—QOutstanding dues for attending
calls outside the jurisdiction of the vespective fire
stations during the period from Ist January, 1958
to 3lst December, 1968, amounted to Rs. 15,788,
out of which a sum of Rs, 622 was recovered up to
July, 1959.

36

Departmental replies—

The Finance Department bheing approached were of the
view that the premises should be acquired as it would
not be justifiable to invest. so much Government money
on private property. It was then esamined as to
what part of the total aren in ordor to minimiso cost
would in faet he needed for fire serviee purpose where
the stations and quarters would be constructed by
Government and out. of a total area of 134 bighas,
7 bighax would. it was found. be necessary. This
Department was of the view that the remnining area
could and should be dereguisitioned but it was held by
the Land and Land Revonue Department that it was
not possible to derequisition partinlly.  As soon as this
decision was commuuieated to this Dopartment, de-
requisition of the entire premises was made to avoid
furthor infructuous expenditure which could however
have been justified in the event of the whole area being
acquired, a transaction that would have resulted in
avoidable Government expenditure.

~(¢) The premises occupied by the Raniganj Fire
Station was a requisitioned one. MThe owner asked
for an incrense of the amount of the monthly com-
pensation on the ground that it was fixed at a very
low rate lmg ago or alternatively, that the premises
he relewsed and restored to him. It was not possible
to comply with either of these requests because it was
not the practice of Government to enhance tne monthly
compensation payable in respect of requisitiosed proper-
ties and also because no suitable alternative accommo-
dation was wvailable for hire at Raniganj tor removing
tho Fire Station.

In  February, 1953, the terminal compensation
payablo for the property, if it was de-requisitioned,
was assessed by the Special Land Acquisition Officer,
Burdwan, at Rs. 60,144. Tt was felt that this com-
pensation would be higher if the property was rotained
for a longer period.  On the other hand, if the property
was released and taken on lease, further linbility on
this account would cease.  Accordingly it was decided
with the approval of the Cabinet to de-requisition the
property and to take it on leuso.  On tho basis of the
compensation of Rs. 60,000 as originally estimated
by the Land Acquisition Oflicer, Burdwan, the amount
of terminal compensation per month was caleulated
to be Rs. 416 and the ront for the promises for the
purpouse of leaso was fixed at Rs. 550, roughly taking
into account (i) the said amount of Rs. 16 (ii) the
rent of Rs. 100 per month paid during the period of
requisition and Rs. 83 as monthly liability of Govern-
ment on aecount of repair to the property. It could
not be foreseen that the amount of terminal com-
pensation as originally estimated would be so low as
Rs. 24,622 on final assessment. Besides, when the
final assessment was known, the lease had already
been oxecuted and the Government were advised that
as the rent of Rs. 550 per month tor the premives was
payable on the basis of the lenso agreement between
tho owner and the Government it could not be reduced
during the subsistence of the louse.

(d) Out ot the outstanding dues of Ra. 15,788, a sum
of Rs. 13,744 has since been renlised. Necessury steps
are being taken by the Director, West Bengal Fire
Services, to recover the balance dues.  Jull realisation
is expected to be made soon.



37

SUMMARY OF OTHER CASES OF LOSSES, IRREGULARITIES, ETC.

Paragraph 44, pages 34-36—

Other cases of losses, irregularitios, oto., have been mentioned in the Review of the respeotive grants.

following table gives the refercnces :—

Total
number
of
losses,
Page. Para-  Number and Namo irrogu-
graph. of the grant. larities,
ote.,
under
ouch
grant.
1 2 3 4
61 4 2—Land Revenue 5
89 13 5—Forost .o

Total
amount
of
losyen,
otc.,
under
each

grant.

Ru,
7,415

It was stated in June,

Brief Subject and Audit
Comments.

M isappropriation of Government

revenues.— Iive caren of mir-
approprintion of Covernnient,
rovenues by the Tahsilc s
in n district. involvipg a loss
of Ra, T,414-80 nl, wore

roported to audit during the”

period from March, 1957, to
Juno, 1938, In four of these
casex, the Tahsildurs did not
daposit the full amount col-
loctod  and  misnppropristed
the money, while in the
othor the Tahrildar did not
orlubnt in the duplicate copies
of the recapts of the amount.
actunlly collectod,  Accord-
ing to tho instractions of the
Bourd of Revenue, the (erk-
in-Chargo of tho Circlo Off'co
in required to serutinis e oneo
in every month all the rent
rocoipt. hooks  irsued o
Tubsildars and to record a
cortificate to that coffect to
be ondorred hy the Jurior
Land Roforms Otheer. Thero
chocks  wero, however, not
properly oxercirsd,  Return
of rocoipt. books  proviow ly
issuod wis not inkisted upon
when  frosh  recoipt  bhooks
wore issued,  The misappro-
printion was thus rendered
poxrible owing {o the failune
of the dopnrtmental officers
to check the accounts of
Tahsildues in time,

19539,
that criminal carer.  which
had  boen instituled agminst
all the ahsillars had not
w0 far becn  dispored  of
and that the settlomoent of
cluims  for compensal wan,
which  had  heen proforred
against the Lisurapes
Compuny, with whom four Hf
the Tahsildare held Secumty
Bonds, had not boan finared
owing to non-1ecoipt of final
rosults of criminal casen, It
was alko stated fhay disei-
plinary  action waz  heirg
taken against the Clerks-in-
Charge who had beon found
negligent in their duties,

The
Dopartmental roples.
7
Board of Ievenue.—1t han  heen

roported hy  the  Collector,
Burdwan, that the checkirg of
the accounti of all the  Tabedoure,
ay per e dructions of the Boad
wur not possible for the Clerh-in-
Charge mvepate of hir hest intention
on account of lurge number of
blocks 1 the Circle, purticularly
during tho peak collection rearon
when laree nuruber of Rent Roceoipt
Books wore used by the Tahsildurs,
Howover strict instrecetions havo
been irsued to the J. L. R, Os. to
cnsure regular monthly check’'ng
of tubmil  accounts by the Clork
m-Chorge,  Iffective stops havo
ulro been taken to enrme roturn
of all Rent Recaipt Books proe-
viourly 1erued to Tabrilduas hofore
irkue of froeh ones,  Five eriminnl

cares  instituted  against  the
Tahsildars e WO 8ub judice.
The  departmental  precoedings

againgt  the  Clerk-m-Chargo  are
also pending.  Tho settiement of
clnims  proforred agninst the
Insurance Company could not ho
finalired as the erimmal cwres huve
not yot heen digposod of,

364 Loss due 1o robbery.~ On -tho Amrita Cl andia Dey, a pern anent.

19th  April, 1956, a
Forestor was murdered and
robbed of forest revenuve
amounting to Rs. 364 which
was  in his custody., The
amount was written offl by
the comnpetent. suthority in
Decomber, 1958,

Torester, was in charge of Tukria-
jhar RBeat (near Naksallari) under
the Kurreong Foreat. Division in
the district of Darjecling, On
19th April, 1956, when he was on
duty, he was murdered and robbed
of forest revebue anounting  to
Re. 361-5 which wus in his custody
then, The amount of loss war
written off by tho Conservator of
Forests, Northern Circle, West



Page. Para-
graph.
1 2
12 3
88 0

Number and Name
ot tho grant.

8—Sales Tax ..

11—Irrigation ..

Total
number
of
lonses,
irrogu-
fanitios,
17
under
oach
grant.

1

38

Total
amount
of
losses, Briof Subjoct and Audit
ale., Comments.
under
each
grant.
5 (U
Rs.
8,503 Remission of Revenue.—

(a) Romission of Revenuo
umounting to Rs. 5,727 was
sunctioned i three cases by
tho competent authority
during the your 1957-68 on
tho ground that the ussesscos
wore not tracoable,

(b)) Remission  of  Rovenue
amounting to Ry, 2,776 was
sunetioned in one care by the
competont authority during
tho year 1938-50 on the
ground that tho assersee was
insolvent.

8,287  (¢) Dawmaging of brick-pitching

and theft (Rs. 1,107), ()
theft of tools and plant
(Ru. 2,677), and (44i) dofalen-
tion of Governmont money
(RRs. 1,5563).

(¢) Loss  duo to dammpmng  of
933 e.ft. of brick-pitching and
thoft of Government. bricks
of a Circuit Emnbankment in
the yonr 1954,

The amount was written off in

July 1958,

(¢¢) Thoft of 57 articles of tools
and plant from a subdivi-
sional ofiico of the Irrigation
and Waterways Departmont

in the night of the 15th
January, 1957.
Governmont  issund  orders of

write-off in October, 1958 and
also wsued  inrtructions for
taking proper precautionary
MOANUTON,

Departmental replies.

Bengal, in his Order No. 1047228
92, dated 12th Decomber, 10568, as
le was competent to sanction tho
same,

(a) The orders for romission wero
wsued by Government aftor being
fully satisfied vthat the amounts
woro unrealisablo even after certi-
ficnte procodure and that there
had been uno defeet 1n the systom
of colloction and no Government
sorvant could be held responsible
for the loss.

is  emall
totul sales tax

(b) The amount involved
comparad to the
collection,

(¢) On recoipt of an anonymous
petition on the 13th August, 1954,
alloging that one Sh Mrityunjoy
Nahoo of village Snmathorm, police-
station Daspur, district Midnapore,
hd tuken away somo bricks from
the brick-pitching  scour  at
Sumatboria in the 30th milo of the
Chotua Cirecuit Embankment, the
Sectional Officer, Dussarpur Nection
undor the West Midnapore Division
of the Irrigation mud Watorways
Departmont, made a local onquiry
and found that some hricks had
actually beon removed from the
said scour. The Sectional Oflicer
reported the mattor to the police,-
But the carse war finally dirmissed
by the Subdivisional Oficer,
Ghatal, for want of proper charges
being framed by the police.  There
was no negligence on the part of
tho departmontal stafl, and the
loss amounting to Ra. 1,157 was
written off by the Chiof Engineer,
Irrigation, on tho 22nd July, 1958,

(i) Miscellaneous articles of the
book value of Rs. 2.577-7 were
stolen 1n tho night of 15th January,
1967, from the oflice of the Sube
divisional  Officer (Trrigation),
Krishnagar, at Kalyani. The
matter was roported to the police,
who investigatod into the cake bhut
could not find any cluo to the
theft. Sanction of Government to
the write-off of the losx amounting
to Rs. 2.677-6 war accorded on
the 7th Octobor, 1958, With a
viow to minimising (he chancos of
such thefts, the Chiof Engineor,
West Bongal, Irrigation, issued
instructions  that  eother thoe
Barkandaz or peon should sleep
wn the aubdivisional office during
night and that all sciontifie instru-
ments should be kept in stoel
almirahs.



Total
number
of
losses,
irregu-
larities,
etc.,
under
oach
grant.

Number and Name
of the grant.

Page. Para-
graph.

1 2 3 4

14 —CGeneral Adminis-
tration,

107 4

Total
amount
of
losses, Brief Subject and Audit
etc., Comments.
under
each
grant.
5 6
Ra.

(#48) Defaleation of (iovernment
money in an Irrigation sub-
division duo to failure to
maintain an effective oheck
on the monthly ticket books
and receipts and issues of
the monthly tickets from the
office during Augurt 1946 to
July 19849.

Tho amount was written off in
Idevcember 1957. ‘T'he clerks
responsible - for this  were
punished. The loss was not
reported to audit immediate-
ly. Tt has heen stiated in
October 19568 that this was
not done through oversight.

8,913 (a) Loss due to non-accountal
of Government  receipts

(R#, 1,830).
(b) Fraudulent payment of

award money ‘n some Land
Acquisition caser (Rs. 3,127).

(¢) Fraudulent drawal of pay
and allowance by forging
signature (Ra. /8).

(d) ¥ound missing from the
cash box of a Sub-Treasury
(Rs. 3,900).

(a) Tn the coursse cf scrutiny
in July 1966 of a challan,
dated 22nd Decembor 10564,
showing deposit of motor
vehicle tax amounting to Rs,
117.8.0 into the Treasury,
wome suspicion about its
genuineness arose in the mind
of the Officor-in.charge of
the Motor Vohicles Depart-
ment of a district and he
roferred the case to the
Treasury Officer concernod.
On thoe report of the Treasury
Officer that the challan in
question, although entered in
the Subsidiary Receipt

Approval

Departmental replies.

(¢#¢¢) The incident of defalcations was

included in the Appropriation
Accounts, 1951-52 and the Audat
Report, 1963, vide paragraph 6
of the Review under Grant No. 10
—Irrigation at page 69. In the
said audit comments, the loss
was reported to amount to Rs.
6,045 only. DBut the loss actually
amounted to Rs. 8,498-7 as wae
statod in  the corresponding
departmental replies. In the
preliminary report submitted by
the Subdivmsional Ofheer, Calcutta
Canals Subdivision, under the
Irrigation and \Waterways Depart.-
ment, it was indicated that an
approximate amount of Ra.
6.944-12 was defalcated. But a
detailed examination of the records
revealod later on that a total sum
of Rs. 8,498-7 was actually defal-
cated. In the present audit
comments, the difference of Ra.
8,498 and Ra. 6,945, i.e., Ra. 1,563
has, therefore, bcon shown as the
amount defalcated.

of Government to the
writo-off of the loss amounting to
Rs. 8,498-7 was accorded in the
Irrigation and Waterways Depart-
mont. Momo. No. 5782(3)-1E,
dated 19th December 1957.

It is not a fact that the cuse was

not reported to sudit immediately.
The case was reported to the
Accountant-(ieneral, West Bengal.
by the Chief Engineer, West Bengal
Irrigation, in Memo. No. 2572/2(3)
CIE, dated the 27th July, 1949.

Board of Revenue.

(a) A case of fraud involving loss of

public money was detocted on
12th July 1955 at the time of
acrutiny of a challan, showing
deposit of Motor Vohicle Tax in
tho 24.Parganas Collectorate
Treasury. The Collector reported
that the dealing clerk in the
Treasury in collusion with some
owners of Motor Vehicles had been
practising s fraud by using forged
scal of the State Bank of India,
Alipore and forged signature of the
Agent of the Bank. Aocounts in
the Treasury had also been tam.-
pered with a view to avoid detec-
tion of the fraud. An investigation



Page. Para-
graph.
1 2.

Number and name
of the grant.

Total
number of
losses,
irregu-
larities,
ote,,
under
each
grant.

4

Total
amount
of losses,
ote.,
under
each
grant.

5
Ra.

Briefsubject and Audit comments. Departmental replies,

Register of the Treaaury, was then made by 8. O., Home
wads not taken into account (Anti-Corruption) Department of
in arriving at the total of the this Government. In course of
day’s collection, a dotailed investigation it wns rovealoed that
investigation into the matter a sum of Rs. 1,830 was found
was taken up with a view to involved in this fraud.
examining  whether  thore
wore similar cases of non.
accountal of Government A criminal case was sturted againat
rocoipts, The investigation five persons including the dealing
was completed in May 1956, clork of the treasury. Of the 5/
and it  as found that there accused porsons two had to be
had been twonty such challans  discharged for want of sufficient
involving a total sum of materials against them for their
Rs. 1,940. Subsequently in prosecution. Of the remeining
November 1956 one of the throe accused the Judge of the
depositora paid again a sum Special Court found two accused
of Ra. 110 against one of the Not guilty and they were acquitted.
faked challans, The total The other accused Shri Birondra
loss thus comes to Rs, 1,830. Nurayan Sarkar, dealing clerk of
Thereupon, a criminal case the Treasury, absconded and since
was instituted against one then he could not be produced
Aassistant Acoounant of the although all legal processes had
Treasury and two outsiders. been oxhausted. Tho suit is still
The case agninst the outsiders  pending in the Court.
endi ng  their acquittal; tho
Assistant  Accountant has
ince beon abaconding and In the meantime the Collector has
she case in still (July 19569) reported that out 'of the total
tpending before tho court. amount involved in the fraud
case, a sum of Re. 32 is not re-
coverable. 1t has also been repor.
ted that a sum of Rs. 503-8.0 has
since heen realised as & result of
steps taken. Efforts to realise
the romaining amount have not
succeeded as in respect of theo
vehicles involved in fraud, reali-
sation of tax etc. had been stayed
due to issue of a Civil Rule and
other challenge petitions filed by
the ownors of some lorriea,

Land and Land Revenue Departme t

t6) In January 1951, the (b) The fraud cases mentioned in the
Colloctor of a district reported sudit note relato to the diatrict of
that some cases of fraud in Birbhum. The matter is being
connection with the payment oXamined in consultation with the
of award money in Land local officers. The decision of
Acquisition casos had come Government will be communicated
to hig notice and that the to the audit in due course.
matter had hoon taken up
by the District Enforcemont
Deopuartmont for further in-
veatigations, The final
roport of the Investigating
Officer showed that a loss of
Ra. 3,127 had boon sustained
by Governmont in those
CaHOY,

1t was roportad by the Distriet
Mayistrato in February 1952
that the dofect in the system
of idontification of payees,
inoxperience of the staff and
goueral lack of supervision
ond chock on the part of
supervisory officera facilitated
the fraud.

Tt was stated in March 1959
that criminal cases started
ngainst the accused persona
had onded in their acquittal.

Governmont ordors writing off
the amounts are awaited
(July 1959),



Total
number of
losses,
irregu-
Page. Para- Number and name  larnties,
graph. of the grant. eto.,
under
each
grant.
1 2 3 4
12 3 15.—Administration 2
of Justice.

Total
amount
of losses,
eto.,
under
each
grant.

5

Ras.

trensury. It

41

Brief subject and Audit comments.

pay and allowances of a peon
was fraudulontly drawn by
somebody in May 1964 by
forging his mignature on the
acquittance roll,

The loss was written off by the

Governmont in  February
1969, us the responsibility for
the loss could not be fixed
on any person.  Remedial
measures  are  reported to
have hoon adopted to prevent
the recurrence of such cuses
in future,
[l

(d) A sum of Rs. 3,900 was

found misging on 24th July
1956 from the cash hox of a
Poddar attached to a sub-
was reported
that the lid of the cash box
was open and the Poddar was
counting notes, when the
thoft took place, A criminal
cane instituted against the
Poddar ended in his acequittal
(Docember 1968). The lows
has not yet been written off
(May 1959). KFurther com-
munication regarding the
dopartmental aotion aygainst
the Poddar is awaited.

81,229 Remission of Revenue.—Sums

of Rs. 2,390 and Ra. 28,839 re-
presenting reapectively the
amounts of Government de-
‘crees and docrees for court-
fees in pauper suits were
found irrecoverable and
written off during the calen-
dar year 1958 by the compe-
tent authorities.

Departmental rephies,

(c) A sum of Rs. 56 roprosenting (c) No further comments.

Board of Revenue

(d) The peon referred to in this item
was attiwhed to the Foreat and
Fisherics Department,

On 24th July 19567 a sum of Ra. 3,899
was found missing from the cash
box of BShri Haripada Biswas,
Poddar attached to the Baraset
Sub-Treasury out of the Public
Monoy recoived by him from
soveral depositors on that date,

The Poddar Shri Biswas was pro-
ceaded againat hoth criminally and
departmentally. He was wucquit-
ted of the criminal liability on
benefit of doubt. The Depart-
mental proccedings started againat
him also ended on his being
reinstuted in (overnment sorvice
aftor caroful consideration by the
Collector as thore had been no
dereliction of duty on the part of
Shri Biswas.

The Court of the Necond Special
Judge, Alipore, however, obsorved
that although Shri Biswas was
found not guilty of the charge,
he should not be absolved from the
civil liability to pay the amount
of Rs. 3,800 to Government. The
8.D.0., Baraset has stated in this
connoction that Shri Biswas has
already oxhausted almost all his
resources to conduct the criminal
case inatituted agsinst him and
to maintain his family during the
long period of his suspension from
service. It has also been reported
by the Collector that the Court’s
observation regarding Civil liability
was taken into account in finalising
the departmental proceedings.

In the circumstances the local
officer’s proposal for writting off
tho loss of Rs. 3,809 is under
congideration of Government.

The sums were written-off by the
Divisional Commissioners in terms
of rule 4, Chapter V, page 80 of
the L. R.’s Manual.



42

Total
number of  Total
losses, amount
irregu-  of losses,
Page. Para- Number and name lanties, ete,,  Brief subject and Audit comments.
graph. of the grant. ote.,, under
under cach
each grant.
grant.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Ra.
122 3 17.—Pohice .e 1 8,142

trust of cash and properties
lodged 1n a Police Malkhana.

"An Assistant Sub.Inspector of
Police attached to a Police
Malkhana absented himself
from duty from 7th Septemn-
ber, 1952, On 9th Septcm-
ber, 18952t was detected that
he had commtted theft and
crimmal breach of trust of
cash and properties lodged
the said Police Malkhana to
the extent of Rs. 8,142, A
criminal cane instituted
against him wax filed by the
Court in August, 1953, ax the
acoused could not be appre.
honded even after declaring
him an absconder. The or.
ders of Government regarding
tne write-off of Ra. 8,142 are
still awwited (May, 1959).

Departmental rephes.

Theft and criminal breach of A. 8. I. Shanti Ranjan Mukherjee

was  posted the Hare Ktreet
Pohce-station on 1st December
1961. He was in charge of
“Serioun  caxe’ Malkhana f(rom
Ist December 1961 and subse-
quently took the charge of “‘Petty
Cuase’” Malkhana under orders of
the Officer-in-charge of the Police-
station. At tho time of his taking
over the chargoe of Petty oase
Malkhana & sum of Rs. 2,219-3-6
representing tho personal proper-
ties of the accused persons in Petty
cases remamoed undisbursed and
was  kept inside the Malkhana,
There was only one key for the
door lock of the potty case Mal-
khana, which was kept with the
A. 8. L. All the collocted cash
relating to the petty cases were
kopt in un open steol suitcase inside
the Petty Case Malkhana. The
above-mentioned cash of
Rs. 2,219-22 nP, was also kept in
tho Atool suitcase.

imn

In “sormous cases’’, all the exhibits
and personal*properties concerned
wore kept i the Sorious case
Malkhana in charge of the A, 8, 1.
Santi Ranjan Mukherjoe excepting
the exhibits and personal proper-
ties of considerable value which
were kopt in & separato wooden
chest inside the Malkhana. The
key of tho woaden chest was in the
personal custody of the Offleer-in-
Charge. The lock of the Serious
Cuase Malkhana has got duplicate
keys.  One keoy remaimmed with the
A. 8. T. and the other with the
Officer-in-Charge.

On 0th September 1962 A, K. 1.
Santi Ranjun Mukherjeo left the
police-station v the evening re-
porting himself sick and as such
he did not report himself for night
duty. Next day (7th September
1952) at about 8 a.m. the A, 8. I.
mmformed 1. C. Biswajit Mukherji
over phone that he was coming to
the police-station but he did not
turn-up. As he as expected to
come, no enquiries were  made
ahout him by the Officer-in-Charge
on that day. As tho A, 8. 1. did
not turn up even on the next day
(8th Neptember 1952), enquiries
were mado about him at Entally
police-station and it was learnt
that he had left Entally police-
station Guard, where he used to
sleep, at about 8 a.n. on 7th
September 1952.  Enquiry was
macde about him at his house
at 1/1/D Biswanath Motilal Lane
and it was loarnt from his mother
that he had not gone to his house
since Saturday (6th Scptember
19562) night.

Apprehending that the A, 8. I,
might have met with an accident,
enquiries were made in different
hospitals but to no effect. On
9th September 19562, when the
potty case malkhana was opened
to keep the day’s collection of
Potty Casvs after preparing a



43

Total
number of Total
losses, amount
irregu-  of losses, )
Page. Para- Number abd name larities, etec.,, Briefsubject and Audit comments
graph, of the grant. ate,, under
under each
each grant.,
grant.
1 2 3 4 ] 6
Ra.
122 4 17.—Police 3 45 Non-recovery of advances.—A

sum of Ra. 45 ropresonting
advance of pay granted in
October 1948, to threo cons-
tables who woere discharged
subsequently could not be re-
covered from them for not
recording the advances in the
relevant registers, Tho clork
concerned wan  exonerated
from the charges instituted
against him in the departmen-
tal proceedings.

The loss was writien off by
Government in  Decemnber,
1968.

The Deoputy Ingpector-General

Departmental replies.

duplicate key of the room, it was
noticed that the sum of Rs.
2,219-3-6 was missing from the
suitcases. This aroused the aus-
picion of the Officer-in-Charge
about the conduct of the A, 8. 1.
who hastened to the “gerious
case’’ malkhane and found the
wooden chest broken open.  Values
of proporties, including cash of
Rs. 7,141.15.3 found lost stood
at Ra. 8,142, The reaidence of
the A. 8. 1. at 1/1/D Biswanath
Motilal Lane was searched but
nothing incriminating was found.

. Subsequontly it was learnt from
Dhirendra Nath Biswas, o Tele-
phone Operator of 5. R. I’. Office,
Howrah, and alko a co-villager
of the A. 8. 1, Santiranjan Mukher-
ji, that tho said 1). N. Biswas had
received a latter on or about
15th September 1962 from  his
father at Daccs intimating that
Santi Ranjan Mukherji had gone
to his native village.

Government are of opimon that it
was purely a case of theft by a
dishonest employee and there was
no laxity of wupervision on the
part of Superior Officers.  Govern-
meut Order sanctioning the write-
off of the amount of Rs. 8:141-96
nP, was igsucd in July 1959 (vide
@. 0. No. 2920P1, dated 6th July
1959).

The bill clerk in Midnapore Police
Office propared an alvance pay
bill for 17 recruit constables, who
were awaiting dexpateh to the
Polico Truining College, at Rs. 16
oach in Qctober 1948, Tho bill
waa cashed on 28th October 1948
under T. V. No. 111, dated 28th
Octobar 1948, In  November,
1952, it was detocted that the
wadvancos hid not been recovered
and o sum of Rs. 45, due from

three oonstables, wero jrreco-
verable as thoy had been dis-
charged,

The advanco was not adjusted from
the pay bills of tho constables at
Burrackpore aftor they joined at
the Polive Training Collego there.
This is becsuse no intimation
about the advance appears to have
been sent to Barrackpore from
Midnapur. Nor had the Bill Clerk
at Midnapur made any note about
the advance in the recovery
register.

o,
Police, Westorn Range, was Mked
to take nNeceasary action so that th
outstanding amount might be re-
covered from tho person respon-
sible for the loss by drawing up
proceedings, A proceeding  wns
then drawn up aygainst the Bill
Clerk of Midnapur Police O flice,
but he was given the ‘benefit of
doubt’ by tho Superintendent of
Police, Midnapur, This is becauee



Page. Para- Number and name
graph. of the grant.
1 2 3
139 () 20.—Charges on ac-

count of Educa-
tion.

Total

number of

losses,
irregu-
lantiea,
ete.,
under
each

grant.
4

Total

amount
of losses,

ete,,
under

each
grant.

Rs.

Briefsubjeot and Audit comments,

3,447 (i) Thoft of a type writer and

other properties (Ra. 1,048),
(#2) burglary (Ra. 38), (i)
Theft of office eash (Ra. ﬁ(lﬂf
and (iv) loss due to orimina
breach of trust of public
money (Rs. 1,856).

(i) Theft of type-writer (Ra, 905-

8.9), an iron safe borrowed
from another Centre (value
not known) containing cash
balance of Ra. 72-5-0 and a
clock worth Rs. 70 on the 5th
Novetnber, 1949,

The loss was not roported to

Audit as required under the
Financial Rules. The sum of
Rs. 72.31 was written off by
Government in April, 1908,

‘stating that none of the staff

was found guilty or respon.
sible in police investigation,
The orders of write-off in
reapect of other articles are
atill (August, 1959) awaited.

(¢+1) Oflice cash stolen on the

2und July, 1953 following a
burglary in the residence of
tle Oftice Superintendent,

Theirrogular practico of keeping

office cash in the residence
was pointod out to Govern-
ment through successive Ins-
pection Roports but the Liirec-
torate took aotion only after
the theft. Police inveatiga-
tion  prove  futile. The
amount was written off by
QGovernment in April, 1958,
as no responsibility could be
fixed.

Departmental replies,

the Bill Clerk’s plea was that he
had duly noted down in the Last
Pay Certiticates of the constables
the fact of the advance but the
plea could not be verified as the
Lust Pay Certificates could not be
traced.

In view of the finding of the Superin.

tendent of Police, Midnapore, and
in view of the very small amount
involved, Government have written
off the loss as irrecoverable.

(i) This referea to Baigachi State
Orphanage (now Bunipur). Theft
took place on Hth November 1949
and the police investigation was
made, But in the absence of
sufficient ovidence a final report
was submitted and the case ended
in non-prosecution. Nono of the
atafl could be leld responsible for
the loss and the loss did not die-
closo uny defect of system. This
amount was written off in G. W. B,
Edn, No. 64-Edn(P), dated 13th
January 1960 and the objection
settled vide A. G. W. B. No.
OA/SW,IN/8, dated 23rd April
1960,

relates  to  the Contral
Orphanage, Berhaw pur. A burg-
lary was comwitted in the quarters
of the Superintendent, Berhampur,
located within the Central Or-
phanage premises on 23rd July,
1953. The miscreants docamped
with personal eftects including
office eash for Central Orphanage,
Berhampur (Rs, 37-15 as.)) and
office (ash for Manindra  Mill
State Orphanage, Berhampur
(Rs, 32-6 ua.). The police investi-
gated tho case but could not
trace the miscreants, No memn-
ber of the staff could be held
responsible for the theft and thore
was no wilful negligence on their
part. The State Howes have
now  heen supplied with small
ateel almirahs, The loss lLas been
written off by (i, O. No. 911-Mise,,
dated 16G;17th April, 19..8.

(#4) Thia



Total
number of
losses,
irregu-
larities,
ote.,
under
each
grant.

Number and name
of the grant.

Para-
graph.

Page.

-
»
[

139 7 20.—Charges on 1
account of Edu-
cation.

46

Total
amount
of losses,
eto.,
under
each
grant.

Brief subject and Audit commenta.

Departmental replies.

(#65) Office cash stolen on the (iié) This relates to Banipur State

4th Jaauary, 1968,

(Rs. 472 -88).

1t waws stated in December, 19568,
that the loss was due to the
negligence on the part of the
then  Assistant Superin-
dent. Lt was stated in June,
1969, that the departmental

procsodings - had not so far

been completed.

() Theft of office

(Rs. 32-37).

Police investigated the case but
could not trace the miscreanta.
The amount of Ra. 32-37
was written off by Govern-
ment in April, 1958, as no-
body was found responsible.

Welfare Home Camp No. 1. The
aum of Ra. 472 -88 nP. representing
office cash in hand was stolen on
4th January, 19568. The police
submitted formal report as they
failod to find out any definite
clue. Dopartmental proceedings
wore taken against the oflicer who
was in charge of tho Home at that
time (Shri Bimal Kanta Basu,
Assistant  Buperintondent). He
was found guilty of utter negli-
gonce of duty as also leaving the
post without permission and re-
moved from G(overnment service
with effect from l4th September
ll{ﬂ59. The amount is being written
off,

oush Vide item (ii) above.

(v) Cash found missing on the (v) This relates to Central State

1st May, 1957.

The then Superintendont of the
RHomes had been placed
under suspension, and a
case had been instituted
against him for eriminal
breach of trust of publie
money. Further informa-
tion is still (August, 1959)
awaited.

Welfare Home, Berhampur. One
Shri Rajani Kanta Pal, a perma-
nent Assistant Master of the
Govornment High School, was
deputed to work as Superinten-
dont of tho Home. A theft of a
sum of Rs. 1,856 was committed
on the lat May, 1067 and the
incidont was rororted to the | olice.
The police could not come to any
definite conclusion. However on
departmental investigation several
financial irregularitios were
detected snd Shri Pal was placed
under suspension with effect from
the 24th June, 1967. He was
found guilty of gruss dereliction
of duty but charges of misappro-
priation of Government money
could not be eatablished even
partially. He was ordered to be
reverted to his original post of
Assistant Master of Jalpaiguri
Zilla School. Final disposal of
the case is under consideration.

2,192 Misappropriation of Government An amount of Rs. 2,102 realised, as

money—In the course of a
departmoental varification of
the KEducation Tax Registor
of a Collectorate for the years
1949-50 to 1952-563 with the
relevant Treasury Registers,
in July, 19564, misappropria-
tion of Govornment money

the Primary Education Tax money
was misappropriated by the Edu-
cation Tax clerk of Maldu Collec-
torate during the period 1940.50
to 1952.53 which was given to
him by the Presidents of Union
Boards and Collecting Panchayet
for crediting the amount in the



Puge. Pasa-
graph.
1 2
148  5(b)

Number and name
of the grant.

21.—Maedical .

Total
numbor of
losses,
irregu-
laritios,
ete.,
under
each
grant.

4

Total
amount
of losses,
ete.,
under
each
grant.

b5
Rs.

1,47, 867

46

Briof subject and Audit comments.

to the extent of Ra. 2,102
was dotected. It was ro-
ported that the KEducation
Tax Clork attached to the
Jollectorate misappropriated
the amount through fabrica-
tion and forging of the re-
ceipted chalans sand false
entries in the Register. ‘I'he
clerk was placed under sus-
pension and prosecuted but
he was discharged-in Febru.
ary, 1956. Result of the
departmental procesdings and
the orders for the write-off
of the loss in question are
atill awaited (August, 1959).

At the instance of Audit, Go-
vernment  have, howeover,
modified the Iiducation Tax
Rogistor maintained in the
Jolloetoratos  and  provided
that Tax money ha doposited
direetly in the Treasury or
Sub-treasury and in no coso
made over to tho Education
Tax clork or uny hody olas in
the District Ofiice,

Unserviceable stores and short-
ages,—Velue of unrorvicoable
and damaged stores and short-
ages not: written off up to the
closo of the year 1957-58 was
atated to bo Rs. 1,47,867.
Eurly steps noed be takon to
adjust tho losses by write.off
or recovery aftor proper invos-
tigation.

Deopartmental replies.

local treasury. A criminal case
was  started against the clerk,
Shri K. I’. Sen Gupta for defal-
eation of the amount which ended
in final report. Departmental
procoodings  were drawn against
him thoreafter and he was dia-
missed from sorvice. The amount
was  written off in Government
order No. Edueation 2860, dated
23rd July 1960.

This relates to the value of un-

worviceable and damagod stores of
the Central Modical BStores, Cal-
cutta, and shortagos found in
course of physiocal verification which
are roquired to bo written off
under ordors of Governmont.

The proposal to writo-off the vaiue

of the above unserviceable and
damagnd Stores amounting to
Ra. 1,47,867 is stil) under oxami-
nation of the Health Directorate,
The cortificate as required under
rule 393 of Wost Bengal Financial
Rules, Part I, has not yet been
furnished by the Assistant Director
of Health Services (Equipment
and Storus), and non-submission
of sruch a certificate stood on the
way of finalisation Of tho question
of issue of write-off order.

In view of heavy discrepancies in the

accounts of storos it waas decided
by Government that cent. per cent.
physical vorification of Stores held
in the Central Madical Stores,
Calcutta, should bo undertaken
by a private firm, undor the super-
vision of & Special Officor appointed
for the purposn. So the mattor
regarding writing-off of Rs. 1,47,887
could not be procesded with
further aws it was mtended to take
aotion on the overall results of
physical veriflcation of Btores.



47

Total
number of Total
lossos, amount.
irrogu-  of losses,
Page. Para- Numbor and name laritios, otc.,  Brief subjoot and Audiv commenia.
graph. of the grant. etn,, under
under each
each grant.
grant.
1 2 3 4 ] q
Ra.

148 6(b) Ditto . .o 41,974 Unaserviceadle atorea.—Theo ques-
tion of tho writv-off of tho
valuo of stores worth Rs.
21,397 and Re. 20,577 approxi-
matoly which had boon de-
clarod  unsorviceable  during
the years 1958-57 uncd 1957-58
rospectively are roported to be
still (June, 1959) under consi-
doration of tho Directorate.

171 W) 23.--Chaages on ne- . 30,315 Shortuges of stores.—Tho value

count o A ri- of the ghortages in the diffor-

culture ent Stores amounted to R,
30,315. Tho loss roquires to
bo regularised.

17 10 Ditto . 1 1,250  T.oes oy Government money.—In

July, 1053, it was ualloged
that n Peon of an Officer wasg
robbed of a sum of Rs. 1,2490-
10-0 whilo ho was retumning
with the muney from the
Treasury. Out of the above
amount Rs. 869-12-0,
ropresontud pay and allow-
ances of the staff (including
the salary of the peon himeelf)
for June, 1953, and the
balance, viz., Rs. 389.14-0
represonted the malary ot
the Head of the Office,
for June, 19563. The
amount of Rs. 859-12-0 waa
redrawn in August, 19053
under Government orders and
the poon was also paid his
salary, though a case was
instituted against him after
placing him under suapension
with offect from 1st July,
1953.

Departmental replies,

Tho ontire stock of slores at the
Central Medical Storer was uccor-
dingly subjected to cont. por cont.
physical verifiention by a firm of
Chartorod  Accountants  (Messrs.
G. Basu and Co.) and the Special
Ofiicor Shri P. C. Haldar has
submittexd to Government his re-
port dotailing inter alin results of
such verification. The report is
under oxwmnination of the Health
Dopartmont..  Aetion for writing-
off the joss will bo tuken on the
basis of docision to be arrived at
on oxamination of tho roport.

This relates to the question of writing
off of tho valuo of storos of tlLe
Kanchrapura T. B. Hospital de-
clared wunsorvicoable during the
yoars 1936-57 and 1957-58.

Bofore the issue of write-off order
of the value of tho above stores
amountmg to Rs. 41,974, the
Suporintendent, Kanchrapara T. B.
Hospital, was askoed to furnish in-
formation on the following -two
points, viz., (1) whother any reserve
prico was fixed for the articles
sold by public auection, and(2) the
name and derignation of the officer
by whom the auction was con-
dueted. The information furnished
by the Superintendent is under
examination by Government,



Page.

1756

Para-
graph.

Total

number of

lossos,
irrogn-
Number and name larities,
of the grant. oto.,
under
cach
grant.

24—Agriculture— 1
Fisheries.

48

Total

amount
of lossaes,

otc., Briof subjeot and Audit
under commonts.

each

grant.

In tho criminal easo instituted
aguinst tho peon, ho was
found guilty and was son-
tencod to undergo R. I. for
one vear and to pay a fine
of Rs. 1,500, in default to
undorgo R. L. for six months
more.

The loss of Government money
was facilitnted duo to non-
observanco of the relovant
Rule, undor which two poons
aro required to bo sont to
tho Troasury for tho encash-
ment of bill or bills if the
amount involvod is hotwoon
Re. 500 and Rs. 1,000 and if
tho money oxceods Rs. 1,000
as it happened in this case,
ons Clork  aceompanied by
two poons should be sent to
bring the money.

The loss has not yet (August
1959) boon written-off by Go-
vornment.

14,561 Nugatory exponditure

An irrigation tank was im-
proved botween 1948 and
1952 at a cost of Ra. 14,866.
The tank finally proved to be
uneconomical and unutilis-
ublo due to proximity of the
tank bod to & river. The
rosulting loss amounted to
Rs. 14,661 (cost of improve-
mont—Rs. 14,808 lesas the
recoipt in respect of leaso rent
amounting to Rs. 305). On
the matter being referred in
Docemboer, 1866, by the
District Officer to the Govern-
ment, the loss was written
off in Marech, 18969. The
responsibility for the loss
could not, however, be fixed
as tho roportas of initial survey
and subsequent inspections
made from time to time were
all missing. At the instance
of Audit, Government, how-
ever, issued instructions in
June, 1059, so as to impress
upon the officors concorned
the nacessity of propeor filing
and preservation of such
documents,

Departmental roplies.



Page. Para- Numbor and name
graph. of the grant.
1 2 3
176 3 24.—Agriculture—
Fisheries.

Total
number of
losses,
iIrregu-
larities,
etc.,
undor
each

grant,

4

Total
amount
of losses,
eto.,
uader
ouch
grant.

b
Rs.

49

Brief subject and Audit
sommnonts.

5,355 Loss in the running of the

scheme for tho production of
Shark Liver Oil.

Tho Pro forma Accounts of the

Schome for the production of
Shark Liver Qil for the years
1960-61 and 1951-62 as fur-
nmished by the Directorate
showed that thoro wus & net
loss of Ru. 6,913 in 1960-61,
whilo thore was a net profit
of Rs. 1,668 in 1951-562. In
calculating the net losa in tho
yeur 1960-561 the undermen-
tionod charges wero not tuken
into account .—

(a) Ront, ratos and taxos.
(b) Postago and Stationery.

(c) Leave, Ponsion and
Providoent Fund
contributions.

(d) Audit Fee.
(0) Oflice Establishment.

In 1961-62 also the charges

rolating to items (u) to (e)
were not tuken into account,
while the Audit feo was
under-charged.

Departmental replies.

Krom the beginning the scheme for

production of Shark Liver Oil,
fishmoeal, otc., was taken up and
continuod us & Grow More Food
Scheme for tho yours 1948-49 an
1949-50 and was linanced by
Uovernment  of  India. From
1950-561, the Government of India
did not considor it us a Grow Moroe
Food Schemo and refused to
financo it from ths Grow More Food
fund. Their dorision was received
about June 1950. Consequently,
it took somo time to approve the
schome and includo it in the normal
activitios of the Fishories Direca
torato and sanction could not be
accorded thoreto onrlior than the
2nd wook of Decembor, 1950. Thoe
sonson of oporation of the schetne
commences from tho middle of
Octobor overy year. Av | the
schome could not bo oporated full
soason during the year, this ae-
counts for the loss sustained thnt
your.

1950-61 and 1961-562—

(a) The Fish Curing Yard at
Juunput (Contai) was ace
quirod st Ra, 31,722-14-0
during pre-partition period.
Tho Yard 18 also used for
operation of other schomos.
Under G. O. No. 504, dated
Oth Murch 1980, 26 per
cent. of tho totul cost are
ullooated to this Schemo.
An amount of Ra. 7,030
reprosenting 26 per cont.
of Rs. 31,722-14-0 has been
includod in the Govorn-
ment ecupital. Deprecine
tion at § per cent. on this
assot and interest thereon
have been charged and
shown in the balance-sheet
of tho year. No extra
oxpenditure under the hoad
“the rent, ratos und tuxes’’
was incurred during the
year.

{b) Postage was charged on the
basia of contingent bills
shown from  Treasury.
Kxponditure on account of
stationery could not be
determined. Thia was
charged from 19854-66.

(¢) Somo of the permanent staff
of the Fishevies Directorate
were deputed to Junput for
work of this scheme as also
sjor work of other schemes
for 3-4 months. 060 per
cent. of therir pay woro
booked in the accounts of
the Shark Liver Qil Scheme.

Considoring this, no
charges on these items

wore made in the accounts
of tho scheme.



b0

Total
number of Total
losses, amount
irregu-  of losses,

Page. Para- Number and name larities, eto., Brief subjeot and Audit
graph. ol the grant. ete., under comnents.
under each
euch grant.
grant.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Re.
181 4 26.—Churges on ac- .o 21,28,600 Withdrawal of money in order
count of Co-opera- tonvoid lapso of budget grant.

tive Credit.

A sum of Ra. 21,28,600 was
drawn on the 3Ist March,
1969, for investment in the
shuwre capital of & numher of
Co-apovative  Orgnnisations,
against  the specific hudgot
provision for the same durting
the your. On the 6th April
19569, tiovernmont, howover,
deposited the money into the
Reworve Bank of Indin under
& Dopogit liead of necount
with tho objeet of utihsing
tho sune us and whon ocen-
sion ariges, on the ground
that us investments in 262
Co-operative Sociotiey were
involved in this cuse it would
tuko timoe to finaliso the
noceganry  formalities. The
inform tion received in Audit
up to 22nd Jume, 1959,
showod thut no investment
had wetually been made till
thon. ‘The amount wus ap-
purontly withdrawn on the
last dav of the financinl yeur
to avoid lapse of hudget
grant. The Annual Appro-
priation Act authorises with-
drawalk  from the Con-
solidated Fund of the State
only it the drawals are meant
for the expenditwe, during
the budget year.

Departmental replies.

The fact that no investmont was
made till 22nd June, 1969 wus
corrcet. It was, howover, foreed
by circumstances beyond contvol,
Betors the money was drawn by
the  Registrar of  Co-oporative
Socicties on 31st Murch 1909, it
waus proposed that a personal ledger
wecount bo  opened  with  the
Reserve Bunk of Indiain the naome
of Registrar of Co-operative Socio-
ties for depositing the amount of
loun contribution to the share-
eapitul  of  Co-oporative  Tnatitu.
tions. DBut in the moantime the
money was drawn on 31st March
1969 and credited under the head
“Deposit not bearing  interest—
Depomt of local funds-other tunds-
other Miscolluneous fund’ in the
Public  Account Seetion of the
Budget for 19568.69. The Aec.
countunt-General, West  Bengal,
wus then requested to wllow the
Co-operutivo Department to open
State  Partnership Fund®®  undor
tho sclf-same head and to  allow
the amount of Rs. 21,28,600 as
alsv the recoveries o be made from
the Socicties (when rotivement. of
Sharo-capital tukes place) to he
accounted for under thut head and
also to ullow the Registrar of
Co-operutive Sacietics to operate
the fund aceording to the ac-
counting rules that may bo laid
down. The Doputy Accountant-
Goneral, West Bongal, agroed on
16th May 1959 to the aponing
of & Personal Lodgor Account in
the name of the Registrar of
Co-oporative Socioties on certaia
terms and conditions, The
Finunee Department pointed out in
thoir note, dated 10th May 1059,
that the intention was to create
what is called a State Partnorship
Fund as per Cabinet Decision dated
26th Fobruary, 1059 and embodiocd
in tho Rules for State Partleipation
which will not ho a mere Personal
Ledgor Aecount nor will work us a
rovolving capital. Again the file
wag roforred to the Accountant-
Gonorul, West Rengul, on 2lst
May, 1069 at the instance of tho
Financo Department requesting
him to re.con ider his provious
decision. This timo the Aocount-
ant-General, West Boengul in his
note, dated 28th May, 1069, raisod
goveral points which had to be
met in  consultation with the
Finance Dopurtment und the Ac-
countant-Goneral, West Bengal,
and ultimately the order was
issued on 3lst August, 1969 por-
mitting the Registrar of Co-ipora-
tivo Sovietios to druw the requisite
amount for investment and keop
the balunce in u personal lodger
account in the name of the Regis-
trar of Co-operative Soocicties,



Pago. Para-

graph.

214

21t

28, —Industrics— 2

4(a)

4b)

bl

Totul
number of  Total
losses, amount
irregu- of loseous,
larities, ete.,
oto., under
under vach
oach grant,
grant,

3 4 6 6
Rs.

Number and nsn.e Brief subject und Audit comments.

of tho grant.

2,230  Migappropriation of

Cottage Industries (Ra. 428) and ntqrﬁs(Rs. 1,802).
Tn the courso of the loeal audit
of tho uecounts of one ot tho
branches of the Government
Salea Bmporium in Caleutta,
conductoc{ during the Poriod
rom May to July, 1468, it
was noticed that cash (Rs.
428) and stores (Rs. 1,802)
had been misappropriated
through manipulation of ac-
counts und records.
The  misuppropriation  was
facilitated by se—

Non-maintenanee  of cash-
hook up to the end of
1966-67 and non-obser-
vance of rules in the
mattor of handling cash
and stores,

On the matter boing brought
to tho notice of Uovern-
ment, the Dircetorate
stated in November, 19568,
that the shop had been
closed with eftect from
23rd July, 1968, and that
the snlos-aussistunt con-
corned had been dismissed
after due departmontal
investigution. The sanc-
tion to the write off has
not so far {Septemher
1959) been received.

Ditto 6,799 Theft,

On 30th August, 1957, stoivs
worth Rs. 6,799 were satatled
to have been stolen by
burglers fromn the Main Shop
of the Government Sales
Emporiutr, The matter was
also stated to have beon
reported to the Polico. Fur-
thor information is still
(August, 1959) awaited.

Ditto . 3 1,050 Shortages of stores,

The physical verification roports
on stores conducted by the
dopartmental authorities at
the ond of March, 1068, in
regpect of three Salos Offices
showed that thore had boen
a total shortagoe of stores
worth Rs, 1,060. The sanc-
tion to the writo off of loss
isstill (August, 1959) awaited,

cash

Dupartmontal replios.

In short, inability to finalise the
procedural details in <onsultation
with the Accountant-General, West
Bengal, in time delayed timoly
utilisution of the amount. The
umount was drawn with the con-
currence of the Finunce Depart-
mont of this Governmont with the
best of intention to make disburso-
ment in time and not ovidently to
avoid Lapse of hudget.

Accountant-Genernl, West  Bengal,
whilo examiningt he accounts of
the Government Salcs Emporium
during the year 1967-68 detected
this defuleation.  Following  the
report. of the A, G. W. B. the
Suleaman-in-charge of the Chow-
ringheo branch was suspended and
the shop was closed. Thereatter
a dopartmental enquiry was under-
taken by one Investigator of this
Dircctorute. He reported that the
amount of shortage us pointed out
by the A .G. W. B. was not quito

correct. It was Ra. 8063 -73nD.
inktead of Ra. 2,012 14nP. us

pointed out by the Accountant-
Goneral, West Bengal.  Tho report
of the Investigator was uccepted
and tho Salesmun-in-charge was
thoroafter  discharged trom the
sorvice, In 1968-60 Accountant-
General, West Bongal, again exa-
mincd this matter and pointed out-
that the exact amount of dofalea-
tion in storce was Re. 2,230 11npP.
inateud of Rs. 863 73 nP. as found
by the imvostigator. Nocessary
action for recovery of the amonnt
has sineo buen taken by fixing
responsibility by the Director of
Industries.

One person was arrested 1n this
connection but satolen property
was not recovered. The proposal
for writing oft the amount is under
oxamination,

This relates to shortage of atores at
one Sales Kmporium instead of
three. Stops to recover the umount
by fixing up responsibility are
being taken



Page.

223

Para-
graph,

5

Number and name
of the grant.

Ditto .e

31.—Mscellaneous

Departmentg—
Excluding
Servioces.

Firn

Total
number of
losses,
irregu-
larities,
ote.,
under
each
grant.

4

Total
amount
of losses,
ete.,
under
ouch
grant.

6
Rs.

Brief subjoet and Audit
comments,

1n tho case of one of the Sales

Offices mentioned above 1t
was noticed in the course of
local audit conducted during
the period from May to July,
1968, that the total value of
stores found on physical
vetification on 31st Murch,
19068, was TRs. 35,800 as
against the baok balances of
Rs. 38,174, The shortuge of
Ry, 2,365 was roported to
Qovernment. in October, 1958,
for inveatigation. but no
report of action thereio had
a0 fur (August, 1959) been
roceived.

17,176  Prematurce appoiniment of staff.

6,343

With a view to explaining the

utility of modern machinos,
tools and plant by giving
practical demonstration to
the rural population, two
schomes, ono for Mobile Car-
pentry and the othar for
Mobile Blacksmithy, were
sanctioned by  Governiment
in Doecember 1956, It was
stipulated in the Govornment
orders that the staff should
be appointed na and when
actually required.

Two vans were purchused 1n

Mareh, 1957, and made over
to & firm i April, 1967, for
fitting up tools and plant
theromn  within one month,
The firi aftor completing the
work delivered one of the

“svans on 20th March, 1058,

and the other on 23vrd July,
1968.  Althouph these vanas
were usod for the first time
for demonstration purposes in
Apnl, 1958, anJd
1048, respectivoly, the staff
required for the schemes
(viz., driver, cloaner, instruc-
tor and demonstrator) wore
entertained us early as March,
1967--the last appointment
being mado in Novemher,
1967. A totul sum of
Rs. 17,176 approximately
was, thus. spent on their
pay und allowances prior to
their actual employment on
the work fur which they had
been appointed,

ln veply to an asudit query it

waus stated that recrnitment
of staff was  considred
essontinl for making correct
spenifications and for pur-
chase of machinery, tools and
oquiptoents, ete. and also for
mspection of the construo-
tion of van body and main-
tenance of tho chassis in
proper condition.

(a) Loss due to long storage

(Ru. 240).

(b) Theft of materials (Rs, 228).
(¢) Bhortages  of

materials
(Rs. 508),
[

October,

Departmenta. 1« phes.

Ar stated in the Audit query state-
nient, the reeruitment of the staff’
was considorod essentinl for muking
correct specifiention and purchwe
of machinery tools und equipments
and also for inspection of the
construction work of the van body
und maintenance of chwssis  in
proper condition. The services of
the driver was alko utilised at the
Headqguarter Pool of Cars. 1t wus
thorofore necessary to  appoint
staff and the oxpenditure incurred
in their pay and allowaces were
truitfully used,



Total

number
of

losses,
Page. Para- Numbor and name irrogu-
graph. of the grant. larities,

ete.,

under

each
Grant.

1 2 3 4

Total
amount

losses, Brief subject and Audit Departmental replies,
ote., commeonts.

(d) Loss due to salo ot surplus {Development Department)
materials by public auction
(Rs. 5,389).

(a) Loss of 1-60 tons of coment (a) In August 1952 coment weighing

which remained in stock aftor 192-40 tons were stored in C. 1.
complotion of cortain works sheets godown by the Constiuction
in a Division of tho Construe- Roard in connection with the
tion Board towards the end execution of different. constiuction

of March 1956, and got works in the district of Weast
clotted a# a result of lung Dinajpur. Up to March 1055,

storage. 139-75 tons of coment were utj-
lisod, 1t “was oxpected that the

The amount  was written off in remaining quantity of coment
July 1958, woighing 52-05 tons would be

utilised in some other works which
were likely to be started in that
district. In fact no fresh work wag
actuully taken up in that district
sinca March 19556 and when steps
wore taken to desputeh this coment
for utilisation in some other works
of the Construction Board it was
found that about 1-60 tona of
comient got clotted inspito of all
precautionary measures taken by
tho Subdivisional Officer, Maldg
Subdivision of the , Construction
Board. As a result of this Govern-
ment had to incur loas to the extont
of Rs. 240 being the cost of 1-60
tons of damaged cement. A
thorough invostigation wax made
about the matter but none of the
Ofticers could bo held responsible
for this loss amounting to Rx, 240,

After careful consideration of the
nbove factr and considering the
nmount of loss af negligible one,
the loss was written off ax a special
caso  under this Department
Governmont. Order No. 6032/4R-
13/68, dated 3rd July 1958,

(b) Thoft, of matorinls from (b) No further comments,
N. C. C. Buildings within tho
compound of a college on
12th Octobor 1957 and 27th
October 1957.

The amount was written off by
tho Educatior Dopartment
in August 1958,
{Dovelopment Department)

(¢) Materials found short at the (¢) On 23rd July 1951 at the titme of

timo of taling delivery from taking delivery of cortuin materials
the Station Master, Siligrri such as M, 8. Rods, C. 1. sheote
Station, on 23rd July 1957, and cemont at the Siliguri Station

tho thon Subdivisional Officer, Dar-
Tt was roported 1n August. 1058 joeling Subdivision, found shortage
that the Railway authoritios in oach eatogory of articles worth

did not accept tho cliim and Rs. 505:91 nP. Theso matorials
ropudiatod the samao on the wore requisitioned by the Cons-
ground of its beccning timo- truction Board in connection with
barraod. the execution of difforont con-

struection worka in the district

There was no ovidonce that of Darjeoliyg. The short receipta
the procedure prescribed by of materials wag at once ropourted
Govornment  for calining to the Station Mastor, BSiliguri,
losses in transit was followed by the then Ruldivisional Officer,
by the local departmontal Darjeeling Subdivision, for obtain-
officer. As the officer had ing a certificate from him in this
resigned from aservice tho oontext. Tho Station Master,
loss was written off hy Go- Siliguri, however, in order to
vornmont in August 1058, evade rosponsility did not issue
tho certificate in apite of ropeatod

pursuation from the Bubdivi-

sional Officor, Darjeeling Subdivi-



Page. Para-
graph.

Number and name
of the grant.

Total
number
of
losses,
irregu-
larities,
eto.,
under
ench
Grant.

4

Total

amount

of
losses, Briefsubject and Audit
etc., commeontas.
under
each
Grant.

6

(d) Furthor to the los. com-

mented upon n paragraph
5 of the Review bhelow this
grant (»ide pago 262) of tho
Appropriation  Accounts for
1967-68, unother case of lons
of a similar nature has come
to notice.

In ono of the Divisions, 181

tons 8 ewt. of coal had been
colloetod during the period
from 1919 to 1930 for wanu-
fucture of bricks required for
ematructions. This quantity
of coal of hook value of Ra.
4,340 which beenmo surplus
was sold for a sum of Rs. 960
in March 1958, by public
anction resulting in a loss of
Rs. 5,389 to the Uovernment.,

Tho matter was brought to the

notice of Government in Nuy
1959, for fixution of responsi-
bility for such loss but no
reply had to far (July, 1059)
boon received.

Dopartmental replies.

sion. Maving failed to roceive
the uabove certificato from the
Station  Muster, Siliguri, the
Subdivisional Officer, Darjeeling
Subdivision roforred the matter to
tho highor Railway Authorities
as woll as brought the matter
to the notices of his highor officors
of the Construction Board. Moan-
while tho Subdivisional Officor
who took delivory of tho articlos
rosignod from sorvice and hir
substituto earriod nogotiation with
the Railway uthoritios proforring
the claim for the shortuge of the
ahove matorials. Tho  Railway
Authoritios did not, howovor,
aceopt tho claim and repudiated
tho samo on the grant of its
hecoming timo-Lurred undor soc-
tion 77, Indian Rmlway Act, The
Stato  Government  could  have
takon up tho mattor directly with
the Railway Authority but it did
not do go ax wll tho officers involved
in the transaction have resignoed
from Governmont sorvices long
wRo,

In viow of the above circumstances
and after caroful consideration of
the diflicultios about realisation of
the loss from the Railway Autho-
rity, this Govornmoent was ploased
to write off the valus of tho
mutorinls amounting to  Rs,
505-91 nP. as a vory specinl caso
undor this  Department Govern-
mont Order No. 7099/1M-98/56,
datod 14th August 1958,

(Construction Board,

() "The coal in question was collected
for the local menufacture of bricks
m connection with the construc-
tion of Health Centres under- the
Medical and Public Health Do-
partmont. A programmo of
Health Centres to be constructod
during the year 1960-51 was
received from the Medical De-
partmoent 1 February 1950. The
programme was framed in course
of goveral cetings held betweon
the Chief Engmeer, Construction
Board, and the Deputy Director
of Health Services, Medical De-
purtment, in his oftfice. The Chiof
Fnginver, Construction Board, was
requested to spoed up preliminary
arrangement for construction of
Heoenlth Centres as per Programme
fixod in the moetings. As tho
sites of Heulth Centros were in
out. of tho way places with very
poor comuunucation and transport
facilitios, coal for local brick
burning’had to be collected bofore-
hand to be readily availablo during
the brick burning in the dry
months of the yoearso that this
work of the construction of Health
Centres whon administratively
sanctionod might not bo hold up
for want of bricks but could ho
taken up immediately on recoipt
of administrative  approval,



Page,

232

Para- Number and namo
graph. of the grant,
2 3
7(a) 32.—Civil Works ..

Total
number
of
losses,
irregu-
larities,
ote,,
under
ovach
Grant,

56

Total
amount
of
losses,

ete.,

under
oach

Grant.

Brief subject and Audit
comments.

Rs.

1,350 Theft of stores.

Cheft of 389 piecor of window
“phutters on the night of 20th
March 1956 from the com-
pound of a building purchased
by the Government for con-

struction of a hospital.

The amount was written-off in
The cul-
prit mazdoor was discharged
servico
and was prosocuted and sen-

November 1958.
from Government

toncod to 3 months' R.1.

Departmental replies.

Subsequently owing to chango of
decision by the Medical Dopart-
ment works for some of the Health
Centres were doleted from the
sanctioned programme and even-
tually abandoned, as a result of
which, the coul already collected
in the remoto places of the district
becamo surplus and had to be
disposed of by public auction
at tho sites whero the samo were
stucked.

The disposal of surplus coal by

publio auction requires, the prior
approval of the Coal Commiasioner.
In case tho Coal Commissioner
can utilise the surplus coal for
any public utility purpose, gene-
rally permission is not accorded
for disposul by public auction.
As 8 result of protracted corros.
pondonces with tho Coul Com-
missionor, the disposal of the
surplus coal had to be kept in
abeyance. But eventually when
permission for disposal was ob-
tained already there was abnormal
delay and the quality of the coal
deteriorated to such extont. that
it did not fetch any appreciable
value in tho public nuction.

Morcovor coal at that time was a

controllod commodity and its
requirement had to be submitted
to tho Coal Commissionor well in
advance so that this controlled
commodity could bo procured in
time. This was also a vitul fuector
a8 to why tho conl was collected
and atorod well in  advanco in
anticipation  of  administrative
approval.

In view of tho above circumstancos,

it will be ovident that tho officers
of the Construction Bourd cannot
be held respomsible for this loss.

It was roported that one Shukhan
Bhuinya, mazdoor of Works and
Buildings Dopartment, who had
hoon engagoed to clear off jungles
from the compound of Rajondra
Bhawan at Uttarpara was arrested
by Polico on the night of 20th
March 19566 while ho was carrying
somo old shutters of doors and
windows of tho Rajendra Bhavan,
After investigation it was found
thar soventy-two pioces of shutters
ware stolon from the said building.
Out of 72 numbers, 33 piocor of
shutters were recovered by police.
Thoe cost. of lost shuttors (39
pieces) was Rs. 1,350 only.



Total
number
of
lossos,
irregu-
laritios,
etc.,
under
each
Grant.

Number and name
of tho grant.

Para-

Page.
graph,

1 2 3 4

232 b) Ditto . .o

Total

amount

of
lossos,
etc.,
under
oach
Grant,

56

Briof subject and Audit
comments.

70,030 . Non-recovery of oxcess paymont

Loss duo to waiving recovery

of tho additional doarness
allowance of Rx. 2 per month
with effect from 1st August
1956 and of Rs. i por month
with effect from 1st April
1957, irregularly paid to the
Road Mazdoors employed on
consolidated pay under cer-
tain Divisions of the Works
and Buildings Departmoent
during 1956-57 and 1967-568.

Tho recovery was waived in

Soptember  1958.  Officers
rosponsible wero directod to
be more vigilant. The con-
solidated pay drawn by such
staff was, howevor, increasod
by Rs. 6 per month with
effect from 1st October 1957,
by issue of a separate order
on 18th Docember 19567.

Departmoental

Departmontaul replies.

Tho case was triod at Magistrates’

(st c¢luss) Court, Serampore and
the culprit. Bhuinya was sentenced
to 3 months’ rigorous imprison-
mont by tho Court.

proceedings against
tho said mazdoor were also drawn
up and he was discharged from
GGovernmont service with effect
from the date of his absence,

T'wo chowkidars were appointed by

the Dopartmont for guarding the
above promises. No sorious InXity
on the part of tho individual
officor or officors which might
enll for disciplinary action was
slso brought to light. The theft
purpetratod by tho mazdoor could
not thus be ascribed to negligence
on tho purt of local officors or
dofoct in guarding arrangement,

In tho circumstances sanction of

Covernment was accorded to the
writing off of the loss at Ra. 1,350
under Government. order No. 1853
A(Adt), datod 13-11-1058.

Government. sanctioned  additional
dearness allowance of Rs. 2 pam.
with offect from 1st August 1956
which was subrequontly incroasgd
to Rs. 5 per month with effoct
from 1st April 1957. Road Muaz-
doors omployod under the Works
and Buildings Directorate draw
monthly consohdated pay and as
such they wore not entitled to draw
tho additional dearncs allowance
referrod to above. But, the Road
Mazdoors employed under  the
Jalpaiguri, Darjoeling,  Cooch
Behar aund Midnapore Divisions
wore allowod, by the drawing
officers concerned, to draw such
sllowance, Drawal  of  auch
allowance in favour of such staff
was irregular. The  irregularity
was subsequently detected. The
irregular paymont involved a
sum of Ra. 70,030. As recovery
of the amount irregularly paid
to them would cause hardship to
thom, sanction of Government
was accorded to tho waiving of
the rocovery. The offlcers res-
ponsible for the irregular payment
wero also directed to be more
vigilant. The oonsolidated pay
drawn by Rosd mazdoors under
the Works and Buildings Direc-
torate was howover increased by
Rs. 6 per month with effect from
1st October 1957,



57

Total
number of Total
losses, amount
irregu-  of lossoes,
Page. Para- Number and name larities, eto., Briefsubject and Audit commenta.
graph. of the grant, ete., under
under each
each grant.
grant.
1 2 3 4 [ 6
Re.
232 8 Ditto .. .o 9,000 Infructuous expenditure,

(approx.).

In a Public Works Division,
the plan and estimate for
the work of construction of
a Rifle Butt was technically
sanctioned i the year 19562,
The tace wall which formed
a portion of the work was
orected by tho contractor as
per original specification and
approved druwing on work
orders issued on 7th Fobruary
1956. At the last  stago
of the work which was held
to have been complotod on
16th June 1956, the face
wall could not stand the
thrust. of the sand fill and
collapsed. A revised speci-
tication for the face wall was
uguin drawn up and the work
was ontrustod on 17th April,
1967, to another contractor
who completed it by 20th
June 1937. The socond face
wall also collapsed on 2lst
June 1957. In both the cases,
the working contractors could
not be heold respounsible for
tho structural fuiluros which
woro considoredd to be the
outcome of dofoctivo design
and  spocification, and s
such, thoir claims weresettled
up in December 1967.

The exact amount of infructuous
exponditure incurred on thix
account could not ho stated
(March 1959) as the work
was not comploted but on a
rough ostimate the amount
would be Ra. 9.000,

Departmental roplies.

The Audit objection is for alleged
infructuous  expenditure due to
structural failuros of the fuce wall
of the Rifle Butt at Krishnagar.
While the fact of structural failure
twice is not disputed, 1t would
not be corroct to attribute the
ramo to uny defect of design and
specification.

The fact is thut the butts in question
were designod to be of a masonry
wall at the rear with plastered
expanded metal wall in front at
a distance of 2ft, the gap being
filled up with kand. The expanded
metal wall was fixed to the masonry
wall with M. 8. tugs. The top
of tho sand filling betweon the
walls was to be covered with
water proofing shoets. Whon the
work had boon wellnigh completo
oxcopt for the top wator-proofing
courso, there were untimoly
heavy rains attonded with strong
wind and the expanded - motal
face wall with plastor wus unable
to sustain the load of sand filling
duo to the additional thrust
caused by soukage of rain water
and gave way. The fuce wall was
orectod agwin with stronger kupport
but it again collapsed similarly
due to tho tremondous prossure
exertod by the sand filling ratura-
ted by intorvening rains  and
gales. According to the opinion
of the technical experts on record,
the succensive collapros were due
to non-completion of the top
wator-proofing coursre to prevent
the rain water from percolating
into the sand filing, causing the
break downs. 1t is to be appre-
ciated in this context that in
such works water-profing the top
is not foasible until after complo-
tion of the sand filling work.
That »similar butts, constructed
in tho past on the basis of the
same type plan aro still giving
sutisfactory work will show that
thoro wax no fault in tho derign.
In the circumstances Government
congiders that tho structural fuilure
were not due to any fault or
default of any officer of the Con-
tractor, Probably the Serond
failure might have been avoided
if after the first experience the
work could be deferred until after
the monsoon. But this could not
be adopted as the police authori-
ties pressod for speedy complo-
tion of the urgent work which had
romained postponed for a consi-
derable period due to the formali-
tios of land acquisition.

The work has since boen completed
again and made ready for handing
over to the police authoritios,



Page.

68

Total
number of Total
losses, amount
irregu- of losses,
Para- Number and name larities, otc. Brief subject and Audit
graph. of the grant. oto. under comments.
under each
oach grant.
grant,
1 2 3 4 ] 6
Ras.
232 ] Ditto .e .o 10,910 Loss of revenue due to non-reali-

sation of rent.

A sum of Rs. 18,465-12nP. was
shown outetanding up to tho
30th September, 1957 in a
Public Works Division on
account of unrealised rent
from lawyers and stull-holders
using accommodation within
tho compounds of u District
Judge’s Court. This amount
was stated to include u sum of
Rs. 18,424-76nP. which foll
into arrears since 1933 up to
31st October, 1962 (i.e., the
date prior to the transfer of
the charge of realisation of
tho rent to the Works and
Buildings Department) when
the court authorities wore
reaponsible for collecting the
ront. Out of the total out-
standing arroar rent the re-
covery of a sum of Ras.
10,909.560 nP. was waived by
tho Government in Septem-
ber, 1958, bocause the whero-
abouts of the tonunts could
not be traced and somo of
them  were dead. Legal
action is reported to have
boen tuken for the recovery
of Rs. 1,478, while tho bulance
of Rs. 3,077.62 nP. 1s in tho
process of realisation. Due to
non-observance of the rele-
vant financial rules, which
lays down ¢nter alia that the
dopartmental controlling offi-
cers should see that all sums
due to Government are re-
gularly received and checked
against dernands, the Govern.
ment had to suffer a consider-
ablo loss.

Departmental replies.

Tho collection of rent from the
pleadors occupying spaces within
the court compound of the Distriot
Judgo, Alipore, proved to be a
difficult job for a long time. To
obviate this difficulty it was decided
in  Soptember, 1933, that the
Distriot Judge, 24-Parganas, who
had much influence over the
ploudera should arrange for collec-
tion of ront from the ploaders and
others through the Nazir. In spite
of bost endoavours, this arrange-
ment proved s failure and the
task of collecting rent was re-
ontrusted to the Public Works
Depurtment in November, 1952.
At tho time of taking over of the
charge by the Public Works Depart-
ment, arrears of rent stood over
Rs. 18,000 including a bad debt of
Rs. 10,909.50nP.

Immediatoly uafter taking over this
charge, a Cash Sarkar was spocially
appointod for collection of rent
(arrours and ourrent) from the
existing pleaders and others ocou-
pying the spuces in question.
Spocial endenvours wore also mude
to realire the arrears fromn those
porsons also who were no longer
occupying the apacos and whoso
whoreabouts also were not roadily
availablo and for that purpose,
tho Executive Engineer was ad-
vired in Works and Buildings
Departmoent memo. No. 3661-A,
datod the llth July 1966, to
ascortain tho present addresses of
the missing tenants by making
oral enquiries from their acquain-
tances who might then be found
in the Court compound and file
suits immediately against such
dofulters.

Tho Commissioner of Police, Caloutta,
was also requosted by the Execu-
tive Engineer, Alip<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>